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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf 

>L z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

ldlt @)^(÷!)÷)@ ut] a;]sf] o; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ lgDg lnlvt ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf lgDg k|:tfjx? 
pk/ 5nkmn ug{sf nflu o; a}+ssf] afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef a:g] ePsf] x'“bf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^& cg';f/ ;Dk"0f{ 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

;ef x'g] ldlt, :yfg / ;do

ldlt M @)^( ;fn df3 dlxgf @% ut] laxLjf/ -tb\g';f/ )& km]a|'j/L @)!#_ .

:yfg  M /fli6«o ;efu[x, k|bz{gLdfu{, sf7df8f}+ .

;do  M ljxfg !!M)) ah] .

5nkmnsf ljifox¿

!= afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kf/Lt ug]{ .
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt @)^( cfiff9 d;fGt ;Ddsf] jf;nft, @)^* >fj0f ! b]lv @)^( cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] gfkmf 

gf]S;fg lx;fa / ;f]xL cjlwsf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 
#= cfly{s jif{ @)^(÷&) sf nflu n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] .     
$= ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd r'Qmf k'“hLsf] ;ft -&_ k|ltzt gub nfef+z :jLs[t ug]{ . 
%= ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'xaf6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ b'O{ -@_ hgf ;~rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ug]{ . 
^= ljljw .
 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],

g/]Gb|k|;fb 5Ts'nL
sDkgL ;lrj
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL ;+lIfKt hfgsf/L
-!_ afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf] nflu a}+ssf] z]o/ bflvn vf/]hsf] sfd ldlt @)^(÷!)÷!! ut] b]vL @)^(÷!)÷@% ut] ;Dd aGb 

/xg]5 . ldlt @)^( df3 !) ut] ;Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh ln= df sf/f]jf/ eO{ @)^( df3 !( ut] ;Dddf a}+ssf] z]o/ zfvf, k'tnL;8sdf 
k|fKt z]o/x? dfq ;fwf/0f ;ef cl3 gfd;f/L bfv]n vf/]h u/Lg]5 .

-@_ ;efdf efu lng jf dtbfg ug{sf nflu k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] ;f] ;DjGwL lgj]bg ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf $* 306f klxn] 
cyf{t @)^(÷!)÷@# ut] ljxfg !!M)) jh] leq a}+ssf] b/jf/dfu{ l:yt sDkgL ;lrjsf] sfof{nodf btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L k|ltlglw 
-k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/Psf] JolQm a}+ssf] z]o/wgL x'g' cfjZos 5 . 

-#_ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/;Sg' ePsf z]o/wgL cfkm} ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xflh/L lstfadf b:tvt ug'{ ePdf cl3 lbOPsf] k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ 
x'g]5 . 

-$_ Pshgf z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9LnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's'// u/]df k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ x'g]5 t/ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lbg] z]o/wgLn] cfk'[mn] 
cl3 lbPsf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ ab/ u/]sf] Aoxf]/f :ki6 pNn]v u/L 5'§} lgj]bg lbO{ csf]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/]df To;/L lgo'Qm 
k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ n] ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ kfp+g]5 . o:tf] cj:yfdf cl3Nnf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ :jtM ab/ ePsf] dflgg]5 .

-%_ 5nkmnsf] ljifo cGtu{t ljljw lzif{ssf] ;DjGwdf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] s'g} ljifo pk/ 5nkmn ug{ rfxg' ePdf ;f] ljifojf/] ;ef x'g'eGbf & 
-;ft_ lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t a}ssf] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ lnlvt hfgsf/L lbg' kg]{5 . h;af6 To:tf] ljifodf cfjZos k"j{ tof/L 
ug{ ;lhnf] x'g]5 .

-^_ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ z]o/wgLsf] nutdf sfod /x]sf] ;DalGwt 7]ufgfdf jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f, ;~rfnssf] k|ltj]bg, n]vfk/LIfssf] 
k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf k7fO{g] 5 .  

-&_ ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] ;ef x'g] :yfgdf pkl:yt eO{ Toxf“ /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{ kg]{5 . ;fwf/0f ;efsf] xflh/L 
k'l:tsf ljxfg !)M)) ah]b]lv v'nf /xg]5 . 

-*_ ;efdf efu lng O{R5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cfk\mgf] gful/stf jf cflwsfl/s kl/ro kq ;lxt pkl:yt x'g cg'/f]w 5 .

-(_ ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ u|x0f ug]{ z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf z]o/wgLsf] nut lstfjdf klxn] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] jf ;j{;Ddltaf6 cfkm' dWo] lgo'Qm 
ul/Psf] Ps hgf z]o/wgLn] jf ;j{;Ddltaf6 lgo'Qm k|ltlglwn] dfq ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ kfp+g]5 .

-!)_ gfafns jf ljlIfKt z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efu lng tyf k|f]S;L lgo'Qm ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 .

-!!_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] JoQm ug'{ ePsf dGtJo tyf k|Zgx?sf] ;DjGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 ;fd'lxs ?kn] pQ/ lbg ;lsg]5 .

k'gZrM ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL yk hfgsf/L cfjZos ePdf a}+ssf] j]a;fO{6 www.kumaribank.com df jf sDkgL ;lrjsf] sfof{no, b/jf/dfu{df ;Dks{ 
/fVg ;Sg' x'g]5 .

ljifoqmd
k[i7 g+=

! afx|f}+}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf !
@ ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL ;+lIfKt hfgsf/L @
# k|j]zkq tyf k|f]S;L ˚f/d #
$ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg %
% cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg !&
^ cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] jf;nft !*
& cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa !(
* cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa @)
( cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g;DaGwL ljj/0f @!
!) cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] gub k|jfx ljj/0f @@
!! cf= j= @)^*÷)^( sf] jf;nft tyf gf˚f gf]S;fg;“u ;DaGwLt cg';"rLx¿ @#
!@ n]vf;DaGwL dxŒjk"0f{ gLltx¿ %@
!# n]vf;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿ %^
!$ Basel II ;DaGwL ljj/0f ^^
!% ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg tyf nfef+z 3f]if0ff÷ljt/0f ;DaGwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg &)
!& l6kf]6 &!
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

cg';"rL @&
b˚f &! sf] pkb˚f -#_ ;“u ;DaGwLt

-k|f]S;L ˚f/d_

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8
b/af/dfu{, sf7df8f}+ . 

     ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf]af/] .
dxfzo,

========================= lhNnf =========================== g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= =========== a:g] d÷xfdL ==============================
=================== n] To; a}+ssf] z]o/wgLsf] x}lzotn] ;+jt\ @)^( ;fn df3 dlxgf @% ut] ljxLaf/sf lbg x'g] !@ cf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f;efdf d÷xfdL :jod\ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm ;efdf d]/f÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 
efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ============================== lhNnf =========================== g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+= ========== 
a:g] >L ================================================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k7fPsf]  5'÷ k7fPsf 5f}+ .  

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf]      lgj]bs
x:tfIf/sf] gd"gf M      b:tvt M
z]o/ k|df0fkq÷z]o/wgL g+= M      gfd M
ldlt M—        7]ufgf M
        z]o/ k|df0f—kq÷z]o/wgL g+=M
        z]o/ ;+Vof M
b|i6Jo M
of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f;ef x'g'eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfof{no b/jf/dfu{df k]z u/L ;Sg'kg]{5 .
z]o/wgL jfx]s cGo JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ ;lsg] 5}g . 

s[kof oxf“ sf6\g'xf];\ 

z]o/wgLsf] gfd M >L =============================================================== z]o/wgL kl/ro g+=M==============
z]o/ ;+Vof M =========================
ldlt @)^( ;fn df3 dlxgf @% ut] ljxLaf/sf lbg x'g] s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8sf] !@ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g 
hf/L u/LPsf]

k|j]z kq

===========================        ==========================
z]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/            sDkgL ;lrj

-;efdf efu lng cfp“bf of] k|j]z–kqdf gfd, b:tvt, z]o/wgL kl/ro g+= tyf s'n z]o/ ;+Vof pNn]v u/L ;fy} lnO{ cfpg' clgjfo{ 5 ._
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg
afx|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8sf] o; afx|f}+}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s 
:jfut ub{5f}+ . o; afx|f}+}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cf=j=@)^*÷^( sf] ljQLo ljj/0f, o; a}+ssf] pknlAw tyf eljiosf of]hgfx? 
oxf“x? ;dIf k|:t't ug{ kfp“bf xfdLnfO{ v'zL nfu]sf] 5 . o; a}+sn] cfkm\gf] :yfkgf sfnb]lv g} cfw'lgs a}+ls· k|ljlwsf] dfWodåf/f 
lg/Gt/ k|utL xfl;n ub}{ cfPsf] s'/f oxf“x?nfO{ cjut} 5 . cfufdL lbgdf klg xfd|f] k|of;nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbO{ ;]jf lj:tf/ ub}{ 
n}hfg xfdL ;b}j lqmofzLn /x]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5f}+ . oxf“x?s} ;'emfjx?nfO{ dfu{ lgb]{zgsf] ?kdf u|x0f ub}{ a}+snfO{ 
cem ;kmn / ;'b[9 agfpg k|ltj4 /x]sf] s'/f hfgsf/L u/fp“b5f}+ . cf=j=@)^*÷^( df a}+sn] xfl;n u/]sf pknlAwx? oxf“x? ;dIf 
;f/f+zdf k|:t't ug{ cg'dtL rfxG5f}+ .

!_ ljut jif{x?sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M 
 tflnsf– !, a}+ssf] ljut % jif{sf] ljQLo emns M

                                      /sd ?= bz nfvdf

cf= j=  064÷6564÷65  065÷66 065÷66  066÷67 066÷67  067÷68 067÷68  068÷69 068÷69

lzif{s      

r'Qmf k'“hL 1,070.00 1,186.09 1,306.01 1,603.80 1,603.80

lgIf]k 12,780.15 15,710.93 17,432.25 16,986.28 21,985.20

shf{, ;fk6L tyf clwljsif{ 11,522.38 14,795.26 14,966.08 14,926.23 18,101.34

l:y/ ;DklQ -v'b_ 222.00 247.83 285.64 306.28 277.27

Aofh cfDbfgL 957.25 1,374.72 1,871.07 2,251.79 2,441.58

Aofh vr{ 498.73 816.20 1188.92 1,566.55 1,622.49

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL 458.51 558.52 682.15 685.24 819.09

cGo cfDbfgL 108.12 157.85 164.35 190.06 203.88

cGo vr{ 237.71 302.49 345.36 380.93 406.84

shf{ gf]S;gL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 328.91 413.89 501.14 494.38 616.13

v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 174.93 261.44 316.54 251.24 275.50

 ljut % jif{sf ljQLo emns x]bf{ a}+sn] uPsf jif{x?df cfkm\gf] ljQLo Joj;fodf /fd|f] j[l4 ug{ ;kmn ePsf] s'/f k|i6 5 . 
uPsf jif{x?df a}+sn] lgIf]k ;+sng / shf{ lj:tf/ a9fpg'sf ;fy} a}+ssf] a9\bf] ljQLo sf/f]jf/nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbg cfkm\gf] 
k'“hLsf] j[l4 klg u/]sf] 5 . a}+sn]] cfkm\gf] jf;nftsf] ;fy;fy} gfkmfdf klg j[l4 ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . cf=j= @)64÷65 / 
@)^*÷^( nfO{ t'nfgf ubf{ a}+ssf] v'b Jofh cfDbfgLdf &*=^$ k|ltzt, cGo cfDbfgLdf **=%& k|ltzt, cGo vr{df &!=!% 
k|ltzt, shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng gfkmfdf *&=#@ k|ltzt / v'b gfkmfdf %&=$( k|ltztsf] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . 
a}+sn] cfufdL lbgx?df ljutsf kl/l:yltaf6 k|fKt cg'ejx?nfO{ ;+ufNb} eljiodf cem} pQ/f]Q/ k|ult ub}{ n}hfg a}+s ;b}j 
lqmofzLn /xg] 5 .

@_ cGt/fli6«o / /fli6«o cy{tGqsf] k'g/fjnf]sg M ;g\ @)!@ df ljZjsf] cfly{s j[l4b/ #=% k|ltzt dfq /xg] cGt/fli6«o 
d'b|f sf]ifsf] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ljZj cy{tGqdf ck]lIft ;'wf/ gcfPsf], o'/f]ksf] C0f ;+s6, hfkfgsf] k|fs[lts k|sf]ksf] 
c;/, ljZjsf pbLodfg cy{tGqx?sf] cfly{s j[l4b/df cfPsf] ;':ttf, k]6«f]lnod kbfy{sf] cGt/fli6«o d'Nodf ePsf] j[l4 tyf 
o'/f]ksf] 3/ hUuf Aoj;fodf sfod} /x]sf] dGbLn] ubf{ cfufdL jif{ klg ljZj pTkfbgsf] j[l4b/ sd g} /xg] k|If]k0f ul/Psf] 
5 . ljQLo ;+s6sf] rk]6fdf k/]sf] cd]l/sL cy{tGqdf qmdzM ;'wf/ x“'b} uP klg ljZj cy{tGqdf d"No lgoGq0f, cfly{s lj:tf/ 
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

Pjd\ ljQLo :yfloTj sfod ug{ r'gf}tL / hf]lvdx? cem} ljBdfg 5g\ . ljZj cy{tGq dGbLsf] cj:yfaf6 ;'wf/f]Gd'v lbzfdf 
cu|;/ ePsf] ePklg hf]lvd tyf r'gf}tLx? ljBdfg /x]sf]n] clwsf+z d'n'sx? ;'/lIft alxu{dg /0fgLlt to ug{df s]lGb|t 5g\ . 

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] tYof° cg';f/ ljsl;t d'n'sx?sf] cfly{s j[l4b/ ;g\ @)!! df !=^ k|ltzt /x]sf]df ;g\ @)!@ df !=$ 
k|ltzt dfq /xg] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ljsl;t d'n'sx?dWo] cd]l/sL cy{tGq eg] cl3Nnf] jif{ !=& k|ltztn] a9]sf] t'ngfdf 
;g\ @)!@ df @=) k|ltztn] a9\g] t/ o"/f] If]qsf] pTkfbg ;g\ @)!! df !=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] t'ngfdf ;g\ @)!@ df )=# 
k|ltztn] 36\g] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . pbLodfg tyf ljsf;zLn b]zx?sf] ;g\ @)!! df cfly{s j[l4b/ ^=@ k|ltzt /x]sf]df ;g\ 
@)!@ df %=^ k|ltzt x'g] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 . ;g\ @)!! df &=! k|ltztn] a9]sf] ef/tLo cy{tGq ;g\ @)!@ Dff ^=! k|ltztn] 
/ ;g\ @)!! df (=@ k|ltztsf] cfly{s j[l4b/ xfl;n u/]sf] lrlgof“ cy{tGq ;g\ @)!@ df *=) k|ltztn] dfq a9\g] k|If]k0f 
/x]sf] 5 .

 ljZj cfly{s dGbLsf] c;/ g]kfnsf] cy{tGqdf vf;} gb]lvP tfklg g]kfnsf] cfly{s lj:tf/sf] ult Go"g g} /x]sf] 5 . g]kfn 
;/sf/n] ;dLIff cjlwdf %=% k|ltztsf] cfly{s j[l4 xfl;n ug]{ nIo /fv]sf]df s'n u|fx:y pTkfbgsf] j[l4b/ cfwf/e"t 
d"Nodf $=^ k|ltzt dfq /x]sf] s]Gb|Lo tYof° ljefusf] k|f/lDes cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{df @=( k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 
cf}Bf]lus pTkfbg ;dLIff cjlwdf !=& k|ltztsf] j[l4df ;Lldt ePsf] cg'dfg 5 . csf]{tkm{, 3/hUuf If]qdf b]lvPsf] lzlyntf;“u} 
lgdf{0f If]qsf] j[l4b/ )=! k|ltztn] 36]sf] cg'dfg 5 . o; If]qsf] cl3Nnf] jif{sf] j[l4b/ $=* k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . yf]s tyf 
v'b|f Jofkf/ If]q eg] ;dLIff cjlwdf #=* k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ of] If]qsf] j[l4b/ !=@ k|ltzt dfq 
/x]sf] lyof] . cl3Nnf] jif{ pkef]Qmf d"No ;'rsf°df cfwfl/t d"No j[l4b/ jflif{s cf}ift (=^ k|ltzt /x]sf] t'ngfdf cfly{s jif{ 
@)^*÷^( sf] klxnf] !) dlxgf ;Dddf o:tf] d"No j[l4b/ cf};t &=% k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] .

 cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( df s'n cfGtl/s shf{ !#=& k|ltztn] a9\g] nIo /x]sf]df P3f/ dlxgf;Dd o:tf] shf{ ^=) k|ltztn] 
dfq a9]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] P3f/ dlxgf;Dddf a}+ls· If]qsf] lghL If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !!=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 
5 eg] jif{sf] cGTo ;Dddf o:tf] shf{ !@=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] cg'dfg /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] klxnf] P3f/ dlxgfdf lghL 
If]qtkm{sf] shf{ !$=% k|ltztn] a9]sf] lyof] . ;dLIff jif{sf] P3f/ dlxgfdf jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng @)=$ k|ltztn] 
a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] lgIf]k kl/rfngsf] j[l4b/ $=* k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . o; cjlwdf 
ljk|]if0f cfo / ;]jf lgof{t pNn]Vo ?kdf a9]sf], cfly{s ultljlwdf s]xL tLj|tf cfPsf]n] lgIf]k kl/rfng ;sf/fTds /xg uPsf] 
xf] . cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] P3f/ dlxgf;Dddf jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] shf{ tyf nufgL !^=( k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ 
@)^*÷^( df a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] t/ntf l:ylt ;Gtf]ifhgs cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 . vf;u/L jf≈o If]q sf/f]af/df lgof{t, 
ljk|]if0f cfo, v'b ;]jf cfo / k'“hLut 6«fG;km/ cfodf pNn]Vo j[l4 eO{ jfl0fHo a}+s tyf ljsf; a}+sx?sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng 
lg/Gt/ j[l4 ePsf] t'ngfdf shf{ k|jfxsf] lj:tf/ sd x'g' / cflYf{s jif{sf] cGTolt/ cfP/ ;/sf/L vr{df a9f]Q/L x'g'n] klg 
t/ntf ;xh ePsf] xf] . o;sf ;fy} ;dLIff cjlwdf cfly{s j[l4df ;'wf/ cfpg'sf] ;fy} cgf}krfl/s ljQLo sf/f]af/nfO{ 
ljQLo k|0ffnLdf Nofpg] gLltut k|of;x?n] klg jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] lgIf]k a9\g ;xof]u k'¥ofPsf] b]lvG5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf pRr 
zf]wgfGt/ jrt sfod x'g ;s]sf] sf/0f v'b j}b]lzs ;DklQ pNn]vgLo ?kn] a9]sf]n] d'b|f k|bfosf] lj:tf/ pRr x'g uPsf] 5 . 
cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( df lgIf]k kl/rfngsf] a9f]Q/Ln] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?df t/ntf l:ylt ;xh ePsf] sf/0f cNksfnLg 
tyf bL3{sfnLg Jofhb/x¿ cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf Go"g :t/df /x]sf 5g\ . ;f] cg';f/ cl3Nnf] jif{ &=$ k|ltzt sfod /x]sf] 
(! lbg] 6]«h/L ljN;sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( df !=# k|ltztdf em/]sf] 5 . To;}u/L, jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] 
efl/t cf};t cGt/–a}+s Jofhb/ cl3Nnf] jif{ *=$ k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)^*÷^( df !=# k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 . 

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] k|sflzt u/]sf] cf+s8f cg';f/ @)^( cfiff9;Dddf g]kfn clw/fHo leq æsÆ ævÆ æuÆ / æ3Æ ju{sf] a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? qmdzM #@, **, ^( / @# u/L hDdf @!@ j6f ;+:yfx? :yflkt eO{ sfo{ u/L /fv]sf 5g\ .

 cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷)^( df a}+ssf] sfo{;Dkfbg ;dLIff M

 ;dLIff jif{df klg /fli6«o tyf cGt/fli6«o b'a} b[li6sf]0fn] cfly{s ljsf; Tolt ;xh /x]g . ljutsf s]xL jif{ em+} b]zsf 
cfly{s lqmofsnfkn] ck]Iffcg'?k ;sf/fTds ult lng ;s]g . b]zsf] /fhg}lts cl:y/tf, phf{ ;+s6, 3/hUuf tyf z]o/ 
sf/f]af/df cfPsf] dGbL cflb sf/0fx?n] ;du| a}+ls· If]qsf] ljsf; vf;} ;Gtf]ifhgs /x]g . b]zdf ljBdfg nuftf/sf] 
/fhg}lts tyf cfly{s cl:y/tf / ahf/df a9\bf] k|lt:kwf{sf] afah'b klg cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷)^( df a}+sn] lgIf]k, shf{, 
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d'gfkmf, ;]jf cflb If]qx?df ;kmntf xfl;n u/]sf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwsf] ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ljZn]if0f ubf{ a}+ssf] sf/f]af/df 
lg/Gt/ j[l4 eO/x]sf] s'/f k|i6 b]lvG5 . o;/L sf/f]af/df ePsf] j[l4sf] sf/0f a}+ssf] jf;nftsf] cfsf/ ut cf=j= sf] t'ngfdf 
@@=^$ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ k|:t't cf=j=df ?= @% ca{ !# s/f]8 !$ nfv k'u]sf] 5 .   

-s_ k“'hL Joj:yfkg M cf=j= @)^(÷&) sf] cGTo;Dddf s'n k|fylds k'“hL ?= @ cj{ k'¥ofpg'kg]{ k|fjwfg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
/x]sf]df ;dLIff cjlwsf] cGTo ;Dddf o; a}+ssf] r'Qmf k'“hL ?= ! cj{ ^) s/f]8 #* nfv tyf cGo k|fylds k'“hL ?= 
&^ s/f]8 !$ nfv ;lxt s'n k|fylds k'“hL ?= @ cj{ #^ s/f]8 %@ nfv k'u]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5f}+ . o;}u/L 
k'“hLsf]if cg'kft 3l6df !) k|ltzt ug{'kg]{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] k|fjwfg /x]sf]df ;dLIff cjlwsf] cGTo ;Dddf s'n 
k'“hLsf]if cg'kft !@=@) k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .

-v_ lgIf]kM ljut cf=j=sf] t'ngfdf ;dLIff cjlwdf lgIf]ktkm{ pRr a[l4b/ xFl;n ePsf] 5 . lgIf]k @(=$# k|ltztn] j[l4 
x'g uO{ s'n lgIf]k ?=@! ca{ (* s/f]8 %! nfv k'Ug uPsf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwsf] cfly{s ultljlwdf b]lvPsf s]lx 
;sf/fTds ;+s]tx? h:t}≤ zf]wgfGt/ l:yltdf ;'wf/ x'g', g]kfn ;/sf/af6 ;dodf ah]6 hf/L x''g', ljk|]if0f cfo /sddf 
j[l4 x'g', lgof{tdf j[l4 x'g' tyf g]kfnL ?k}oF“sf] t'ngfdf cd]l/sL 8n/sf] d"Nodf j[l4 x'g' cflbn] ;du| :jb]zL d'b|f 
lgIf]k a9fpgsf ;fy} lgIf]kstf{sf] ljZjf; lhTg ;d]t d2t k'¥ofPsf] 5 .  

 tflnsf–@, a}+ssf] lgIf]ksf] t'ngfTds l:yltM
                                                     /sd ?= bz nfvdf

lgIf]k cf=j= )^*÷^( s'n lgIf]ksf] k|ltzt -∞_ cf=j= )^&÷^* s'n lgIf]ksf] k|ltzt -∞_

rNtL 1,135 5.16 929 5.47

art 5,887 26.78 6,551 38.57

sn 5,805 26.40 2,852 16.79

d'2tL 9,158 41.66 6,655 39.18

hDdf 21,985 21,985 100.00100.00 16,987 16,987 100.00100.00

-u_ shf{, ;fk6 tyf clwljsif{ M cf=j= @)^&÷^* sf] cGTodf o; a}+ssf] s'n shf{ ?= !$ ca{ (@ s/f]8 ̂ @ nfv /x]sf]df 
;dLIff jif{sf] cGTodf @!=@& k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= !* cj{ !) s/f]8 !# nfv k'u]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] lgIf]kdf j[l4 eP tfklg 
ljutsf jif{x?df s'n shf{ lgIf]ksf] cg'kft clws /xg uPsf] tYonfO{ dgg\ ub}{ ;dLIff cf=j= df clt ;fjwfgLk"j{s 
shf{sf] j[l4 ul/Psf] 5 . a}+sn] cfkm\gf] shf{ tyf ;fk6LnfO{ ljljlws/0f ub}{ JolQmut shf{, lzIff shf{, ;fgf tyf 
demf}nf Joj;fo shf{, ;+:yfut shf{ tyf ljsf; kl/of]hgf If]qdf shf{ k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf a}+ssf] s'n 
shf{df lgliqmo shf{sf] cg'kft @=@! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 eg] v'b shf{df v'b lgliqmo shf{sf] cg'kft hDdf )=%! k|ltzt 
/x]sf] 5 . ljutdf shf{ k|jfx ePsf 3/hUuf sf/f]af/df cfPsf] dGbLsf] k|efjaf6 c? a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf h:t} xfd|f] 
a}+s klg c5'tf] /xg ;s]g . o;}sf] kmn:j?k ljz]ifu/L 3/hUuf k|s[ltsf s]xL shf{x?df xfnsf lbgdf ;d:of b]lvPsf] 
sf/0fn] a}+ssf] lgliqmo shf{ cg'kftdf s]lx j[l4 ePsf] l:ylt /x]sf] 5 . o:tf shf{x?nfO{ lgodLt agfpgsf nflu a}+s 
ljz]if lqmofzLn /x]sf] s'/f oxf“x? ;dIf hfgsf/L u/fp“b5f}+ . 

 cf=j= @)^&÷^* df ?=@ ca{ (# s/f]8 %^ nfv /x]sf] 3/hUuf shf{nfO{ a}+sn] ;dLIff cjlwdf !@=$( k|ltztn] 36fO 
?=@ ca{ %^ s/f]8 () nfvdf emfg{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] 3/hUuf shf{ cf=j= @)^(÷&) sf] cGTo 
;Dddf @% k|ltztsf] l;df leq emfg{ lbPsf] lgb]{zgsf] ;Gbe{df o; a}+sn] pQm shf{ cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] cGt;Dd 
!$=#& k|ltztdf emfg{ ;kmn eO;s]sf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf ;Dk"0f{ jfl0fHo a}+sx?sf] 3/hUuf shf{ )=&* k|ltztn] dfq 
36]sf] ;Gbe{df o; a}+ssf] To:tf shf{ !@=$( k|ltztn] 36\g'nfO{ ;sf/fTds kIfsf] ?kdf lng ;lsG5 . 3/hUuf shf{ 
w]/} a}+ssf nflu hf]lvdk"0f{ aGb} uO{/x]sf] s'/f oxf“x?nfO{ cjut g} 5 . o; ;Gbe{df a}+s Joj:yfkg 3/hUuf shf{af6 
pTkGg hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu k|oTg/t /x]sf] Joxf]/f cjut u/fp“b5f}+ .

-3_  nufgL M cfjZos t/ntf sfod ub}{ ;du| >f]taf6 k|ltkmn cfh{g ug]{ a}+ssf] p2]Zo cg'?k g]kfn ;/sf/ tyf g]kfn 
/fi6« a}+såf/f lgisfl;t hf]lvd /lxt ;DklQ -6]«h/L ljn, ljsf; C0f kq cflb_ df a}+ssf] nufgL ug]{ gLltnfO{ lg/Gt/tf 
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lbO{Psf] 5 . a}+sn] cToGt ;fjwfgLk"j{s :yfgLo tyf cGt/fli6«o d'b|f ahf/df / ljleGGf ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/ / C0fkqx?df 
nufgL ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljN;df ?= @ cj{ @$ s/f]8 %) nfv sf] nufgL ;lxt o; a}+ssf] s'n 
nufgL cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf ?=@ cj{ ($ s/f]8 % nfv /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fp“b5f}+ .  

-ª_ d'gfkmf M ;dLIff cjlwdf a}+sn] shf{ tyf lgIf]k b'a}df /fd|} j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . b]zsf] ;'lw|Psf] t/ntfsf] 
c;/sf] sf/0fn] ljutsf] jif{df eGbf ;dLIff jif{df lgIf]ksf] Jofh b/df s]lx lu/fj6 cfof] . log} s'/fx?sf] kmn:j?k 
a}+ssf] v'b Jofh cfDbfgLdf ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf !(=%# k|ltztsf] j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;lsof] . g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f lkm 
tyf sld;g cfDbfgL ;+sngsf] ljifodf hf/L s]lx lgb]{zgx?sf sf/0f a}+sn] ljutsf jif{x?df lnOcfPsf s]lx lkm 
tyf sldzg cfDbfgL ;dLIff cjlwdf lng gkfPsf] sf/0fn] ubf{ To:tf cfDbfgLdf $=!# k|ltztsf] dfq j[l4 xfl;n 
ug{ ;lsof] . ;dLIff cjlwdf 8n/sf] d'Nodf ePsf] j[l4sf] ;sf/fTds k|efjsf] kmn:j?k ljb]zL ljlgdo cfDbfgLdf 
;dLIff cjlwdf @)=#( k|ltztsf] j[l4 xfl;n eof] . vr{df ckgfPsf] ldtJolotfsf] gLltnfO{ ;dLIff cjlwdf lg/Gt/tf 
lbOof] h;sf] kmn:j?k ;dLIff cjlwsf] k|zf;gLs vr{ cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf 36fpg ;kmn eOof] . ahf/df w]/} a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? ePsf] ;Gbe{df s'zn hgzlQmnfO{ hf]ufO{ /fVg tyf To:tf hgzlQmsf] ljsf; ug'{ lgs} r'gf}ltk"0f{ 
/x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] ;dLIff cjlwdf sd{rf/Lx?sf] tna j[l4sf] sf/0f hgzlQm tkm{ ePsf] vr{df ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf !%=$! 
k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . o; k|sf/n] a}+ssf] s'n ;~rfng vr{ ;dLIff cjlwdf ^=*) k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] b]lvG5 . 
shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmfdf ;dLIff cjlwdf @$=^# k|ltztsf] j[l4 xfl;n ul/P tfklg 3/hUuf 
Joj;fodf cfPsf] dGbLsf] c;/n] v'b shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf *^=(# k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g uof], h;sf] kmn:j?k sd{rf/L 
af]g; tyf cfos/ cl3sf] d'gfkmfdf (=&$ k|ltztsf] dfq j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;lsof] . o; k|sf/ a}+ssf] ;dLIff cjlwdf 
v'b d'gfkmfdf (=^^ k|ltzt sf] j[l4 xfl;n eof] .  

-r_ ;/sf/L /fhZjdf of]ubfg M a}+sn] cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷)^* df g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ ?= !@ s/f]8 ;+yfut s/ lt/]sf]df 
;dLIff cjlwdf ?=!! s/f]8 @% nfv ;+:yfut s/ k]ZsLsf] ?kdf e'QmfgL u/L ;s]sf] 5 . 

-5_ pTkfbg tyf ;]jf M ;dLIff cjlwdf klg a}+sn] cfkm\gf u|fxsx?nfO{ pkof]uL x'g] ;]jf lj:tf/df lg/Gt/tf lbPsf] 5 . 
a}+sn] NTC ADSL sf] ;]jf pkef]u ug]{ u|fxsx?sf] nflu a}+saf6} lan e'QmfgLsf] ;'ljwf pknAw u/fpg yfn]sf] 5 . o; 
;'ljwf cGtu{t NTC ADSL sf k|of]ustf{x?n] s'g} klg s'df/L a}+ssf] zfvf, s'df/L df]afO{n Sof; jf Internet Banking 
;]jf k|of]u u/L ;lhn};“u lansf] e'QmfgL ug{ ;S5g\ . o;sf ;fy} a}+ssf] Internet Banking, Mobile Cash tyf s'g} klg 
zfvfx? dfkm{t NTC Prepaid Recharge Card, Worldlink Recharge Card, NTC Postpaid Bill, NTC Landline Bill, Ncell 

Postpaid Bill cflbsf] e'QmfgL ug{ ;lsG5 . 

 a}+sn] u|fxsx?sf] ;'ljwfsf nflu 3/}a;L Internet dfkm{t Online Shopping af6 lsgd]n ug]{ ;'ljwf NofPsf] 5 . 
pbfx/0fsf] nflu u|fxsx?n] 3/}a;L Bhatbhateni Online.Com Website af6 cfkm'nfO{ rflxg] ;/;fdfg vl/b ug{ ;S5g\ 
/ ?=%)))÷— jf ;f] eGbf a9Lsf ;fdfg vl/b u/]df sf7df8f}+ pkTosf leq lgMz'Ns ;fdfg k'¥ofpg] ;d]t Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] 5 . u|fxsx?n] o; Website sf] ‘Checkout using Kumari’ Option sf] k|of]u u/L ;fdfg vl/b / lan e'QmfgL 
ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .

 a+}sn] cfkm\gf @* j6f zfvfx?af6 Remitttance sf] ;'ljwf k|bfg ug{sf nflu k|e' dgL 6«fG;km/;“u ;d]t ;Demf}tf 
u/]sf] 5 . o; ;Demf}tf cGtu{t of] ;'ljwf k|of]u ug]{ u|fxsx?n] ;+;f/sf] s'g} klg 7fp“af6 k7fPsf] k};f ;lhn};“u a}+ssf] 
s'g} klg zfvfaf6 k|fKt ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .

 :yfkgf sfnb]lv g} o; a}+sn] ljljw k|sf/sf gjLgtd\ Pjd\ cfw'lgs pTkfbg / ;]jf k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf] s'/f ;j{ljlbt} 
5 . a}+sn] cfkm'n] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfdf cfw'lgs k|ljlwsf] k|of]uaf6 ljQLo ahf/df ljlzi6 :yfg agfpg ;kmn ePsf] 
5 . o; a}+s cfkm\gf u|fxsx?nfO{ yk pTkfbg / ;]jf ;xh ?kdf k'¥ofpgsf nflu lg/Gt/ k|oTgzLn /x]sf] 5 . 
xfd|f pTkfbg / ;]jfsf If]qx? cGtu{t xfn z}lIfs shf{, j}b]lzs Jofkf/, xfOa|L8 nf]g, ljk|]z0f ;]jf nufot ljljw 
k|sf/sf lgIf]k ;'ljwf / cGo ;]jfx? /x]sf 5g\ . pkef]Qmf ahf/df cfPsf] kl/jlt{t k|j[lQnfO{ dWogh/ /fVb} xfdLn] k|of]udf 
NofPsf Visa Electron Debit Card, Internet Banking, eSewa, SMS Banking, Kumari Mobile Cash h:tf ;]jfx? cToGt 
nf]slk|o ePsf 5g\ . xfd|f Visa Electron, 8n/ 8]la6 sf8{x? g]kfn, ef/t / ;+;f/el/ g} VISA sf] hfnf] dfkm{t 
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kx'“ruDo ePsf 5g\ . o;sf ;fy} a}+sn] ljk|]if0f ;]jfnfO{ u|fxsx?sf] cfjZostf cg'?k l56f] / ;/n agfpgsf nflu 
cfkm\g} Kumari Remit gfds Software ;~rfngdf Nofpg'sf ;fy} cGo ljk|]if0f ;]jf k|bfos sDkgL;“u ;Demf}tf u/L 
k|efjsf/L ;]jf k'¥ofp“b} cfPsf] 5 . 

 -h_ zfvf lj:tf/ M b]zsf] ;du| l:ylt tyf ljQLo If]qsf] cj:yfnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ o; a}+sn] ;ldIff cjlwdf yk zfvf 
gvf]n]sf] t/ cfkm\gf] ahf/ lj:tf/sf] lg/Gt/tf :j?k ljleGg :yfgdf yk $ j6f :jrflnt 6]n/ d]l;g -ATM_ ;~rfngdf 
NofPsf] 5 . b]z tyf ljQLo If]qsf] kl/l:ylt cg's'n x'gf;fy cfkm\gf] zfvf lj:tf/ cleofgnfO{ o; a}+sn] k'gM 
lg/Gt/tf lbg] s'/f ;d]t hfgsf/L u/fp“b5f}+ . xfn ;Dd o; a}+ssf s'n zfvf ;+Vof @* / :jrflnt 6]n/ d]l;gx? 
-ATM_ #& j6f ;~rfngdf /x]sf 5g\ . 

-em_ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M a}+s z]o/wgLx?sf] nufgLsf] cltl/Qm ;+:yfut tyf ;j{;fwf/0fsf] lgIf]kaf6 ;~rflnt x'g] ;fj{hlgs 
;+:yf xf] . o; cy{df a}+sdf g}lts cfr/0f / ;+:yfut ;'zf;g (Corporate Governance) sf] uflDeo{tfnfO{ x[bo·d\ u/L 
;f]sf] kfngfdf a}+s ;b}j k|lta4 /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yfut ;'zf;g g} a}+ssf] k|zf;gLs sfd sf/jfxLsf] dfu{bz{gsf] ?kdf 
/x]sf] tkm{ ;r]t x“'b} ;f]xL cg'?k ;~rfns ;ldltsf sfd sf/jfxLx? cuf8L a9fpg] / a}+ssf] cGo ;a} lqmofsnfkx?df 
;d]t anLof] Pjd\ kf/bzL{ ;+:yfut ;';fzgsf] ljsf; ug{ / ;f]sf] cg'e'lt u/fpg ;~rfns ;ldlt lg/Gt/ lqmofzLn 
/x]sf] 5 .

-`_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg M a}}+sdf cGtlg{lxt hf]lvdsf] klxrfg ug]{ tyf eljiodf x'g;Sg] hf]lvdsf] ;dod} Joj:yfkg ug]{ 
p2]Zon] Pp6f 5'§|} hf]lvd Joj:yfkg pk–;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

 a}+ls· sf/f]af/sf] l;nl;nfdf cfPsf / cfpg] ;Defjgf ePsf c;+Vo hf]lvdx?sf] Joj:yfkgsf] nflu gLlt lgb]{lzsf 
;d]t agfO{ ;f]sf] sfof{Gjog ul/Psf] 5 . a}+sn] cfkm\gf] Joj;fodf lglxt shf{, ;~rfng, ahf/ tyf cGo hf]lvdx?sf] 
plrt Joj:yfkg ub}{ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'b[9 tyf k|efjsf/L agfpg] gLlt lnPsf] 5 . shf{ Joj:yfkg, 
u|fxs klxrfg, Stress Test tyf b}lgs sf/f]jf/;“u ;DalGwt ljleGg ljifox?df cfjZos gLlt lgod, kl/kq tof/ u/L 
sfo{Gjog ug]{ Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 . 

  c= shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg M a}+sn] cfkm\gf] shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu If]qut l;df lgwf{/0f u/L sd hf]lvdo'Qm 
If]qsf] klxrfg u/L shf{ nufgL ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 . ;fy} clws]lGb|t -concentration_ hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug]{tkm{ ljif]z 
Wofg lbOPsf] 5 .  

 cf= ;~rfng hf]lvd Joj:yfkg M a}+ssf] ;~rfng ;DaGwL ;Dk"0f{ s[ofsnfkx? lgwf{l/t lgod tyf :ki6 kl/eflift 
sfo{k4lt / sfo{k|jfxdf cfwfl/t /x]sf 5g\ . o;n] ubf{ ;~rfng hf]lvd plrt ?kdf Joj:yfkg ePsf] s'/fdf xfdL 
ljZj:t 5f}+ . 

 O{= t/ntf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg M ljutsf jif{x?df b]lvPsf] t/ntf ;+s'rg / o;n] lgDTofpg ;Sg] t/ntf hf]lvdnfO{ 
Wofgdf /fvL a}+sn] l:y/ k|s[ltsf lgIf]k kl/rfngdf a9L hf]8 k'¥ofp“b} cfPsf] 5 . ;Gt'lnt t/ntf sfod ub}{ ;du| 
>f]taf6 k|ltkmn cfh{g ug]{ a}+ssf] p2]Zo cg'?k g]kfn /fi6« a}+så./f lgisfl;t hf]lvd /lxt t/n ;Dklt -6«]h/L ljn, 
ljsf; C0f kq_ df a}+ssf] nufgL ug]{ gLltnfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbOPsf] 5 .   

 O= ahf/ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg M ljb]zL ljlgdosf] ;6xLb/ kl/j{tgaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdnfO{ Go"gLs/0f ug{ a}+sn] ljb]zL 
d'b|fsf] cj:yfnfO{ lgoldt cg'udg ug]{ gLlt tyf sfo{ljlw agfPsf] 5 . o;} u/L ahf/sf] Jofhb/nfO{ ;d]t lgoldt 
?kdf k'g/fjnf]sg u/L cfjZos gLlt lgod agfpg] Joj:yf ldnfOPsf] 5 .  

-6_ ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj M a}+s Joj;flos p2]Zosf] ;fy;fy} cfkm\gf] ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj k|ltklg clt g} ;r]t /x]sf] 
5 . o; ;Gbe{df a}+sn] ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj lgjf{x ug]{ l;nl;nf cGtu{t ;dLIff jif{df HOPAD Child and Women 

Promotion Society (NGO) dfkm{t afnaflnsfx?nfO{ 5fqj[lQ k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . o;} u/L gf/Lx?sf] dxfg rf8 tLhsf] 
pknIodf kz'klt bz{g ug{ cfpg] >4fn' eQmhgx?nfO{ cfjZos :jf:Yo ;]jf k'¥ofpg lgMz'Ns :jf:Yo lzlj/ klg 
;~rfng ul/Psf] lyof] . xfd|f] ;+:s[ltnfO{ hf]ufO{ /fVg' xfd|f] pQ/bfloTj xf] . o;} ;Gbe{df s'df/L hfqfsf] l;nl;nfdf 
hfqf k|fof]hsnfO{ l6–;6{ tyf gub ;xof]u ;d]t ul/Psf] lyof] . 
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-7_ ;~rfns ;ldltåf/f ul7t pk–;ldltx? M k|rlnt sfg"g tyf a}+sn] clVtof/ u/]sf] gLlt cg'?k b]xfodf pNn]lvt 
;ldlt tyf pk–;ldltx? sfod /x]sf 5g\ M–

c= n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt M– sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !^$ adf]lhd u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns k|f=8f=/fhg axfb'/ kf}8]nsf] 
;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L g/]z b'u8 ;b:o / a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] Ps 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefun] ;f]em} o;} 
;ldltnfO{ k]z ub{5 .

cf= dfgj;|f]t pk–;ldlt M– ;Ifd sd{rf/Lx? 5gf]6, lgo'QmL, j[lQ ljsf; / ;]jf lgj[tLe/0f h:tf ljifox?df cfjZos 
gLlt lgodx? agfO{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ dfu{lgb]{zg ug{ 8f=zf]efsfGt 9sfnsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L /;]Gb| axfb'/ 
dNn /xg' ePsf] Ps dfgj>f]t pk–;ldlt /x]sf] 5 .   

O= hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt M– a}+sdf lglxt hf]lvdx?sf] ;lx klxrfg tyf lg/fs/0f ug{ cfjZos gLlt, lgod 
agfpg] p2]Zon] ;~rfns >L CifL cu|jfnsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns k|f=8f=/fhg axfb'/ kf}8]n ;b:o /xg' ePsf]] 
hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

   pk/f]Qm ;a} ;ldlt, pk–;ldltx?sf] sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/ sDkgL P]g @)^# tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{lzsf 
cGtu{t /xL ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 tf]s]sf sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/ cg'?k /x]sf] 5 . pNn]lvt ;ldlt, pk–;ldltsf 
;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?nfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?nfO{ k|fKt x'g] ;/xsf] a}7s eQf afx]s cGo s'g} klg 
cltl/Qm kfl/>lds tyf ;'ljwfx? k|bfg ul/Psf] 5}g .

O{= Joj:yfkg txsf cGo ;ldltx? M  ;~rfns ;ldltåf/f ul7t pk/f]Qm ;ldlt tyf pk–;ldltx? Affx]s a}+ssf] sfd 
sf/jfxL k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;Dkfbg ug{ Joj:yfkg txdf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] ;+of]hsTjdf Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, 
v/fa shf{ c;'nL ;ldlt, ;DklQ tyf bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, k|fOl;ª sldl6, >d ;DaGw ;ldlt, cg'zf;g 
tyf sfo{;Dkfbg d"Nof°g ;ldlt, kbk"lt{ ;ldlt cflb ;d]t lqmofzLn /x]sf 5g\ .  

-8_ dfgj ;+zfwg M a}+ssf] ;du| pGgtLdf sd{rf/Lsf] d'Vo e'ldsf /x]sf] 5 . a}+sdf sfo{/t hgzlQmsf] sfo{s'zntf, 
Joj;flos bIftf, Joj:yfklso l;k tyf pTkfbsTj j[l4sf nflu :jb]z tyf ljb]zdf tflnd k|bfg ug]{ / sd{rf/L egf{ 
ubf{ /fd|f] of]Uotf / Jofj;flos Ifdtf ePsf JolQmx?nfO{ lgo'Qm ug]{ a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ;DaGwL gLlt /x]sf] 5 . a}+sn] 
ljBdfg hgzlQmsf] bIftfnfO{ clej[l4 ug]{ / gof“ gof“ zLk l;sfpg] tkm{ cfkm\gf] Wofg s]lGb|t u/]sf] 5, h;n] ubf{ 
cfufdL lbgdf ;d]t a}+ssf] hf]lvd / k|ltkmn aLrdf ;Gt'ng /xg] s'/fdf xfdL ljZj:t 5f}+ . a}+sn] sd{rf/L k|zf;gnfO{ 
k|efjsf/L agfpgsf nflu ljBdfg sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL, @)^$ nfO{ ;do ;fk]If ;+zf]wg tyf kl/dfh{g 
ug]{ sfo{x? ul//x]sf] 5 . To;} u/L a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ;+u7g ;+/rgfnfO{ ;dofg';f/ k'g/fjnf]sg u/L gof“ sd{rf/L ;+u7g 
;+/rgfnfO{ sfof{Gjogdf NofO{ sd{rf/L k|zf;gsf] sfd sf/jfxLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg] sfd ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwsf] 
cGTodf #@& hgf sd{rf/Lx? sfo{/t 5g\ . ;dLIff cjlwdf xfd|f sd{rf/Lx? ljljw k|sf/sf v]ns"b tyf ;fdflhs 
ultljlwdf ;d]t ;xefuL ePsf lyP .
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#_ rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw tyf sfo{qmd M rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] cflZjg d;fGtsf] a+}ssf] ljQLo l:ytL o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 –
 pknlAw –
 tflnsf g+= #, rfn' jif{ -k|yd q}df; ;Dd_ sf] ljQLo emnsM                                                                 

/sd ?= bz nfvdf                            

lzif{s lzif{s 2069 2069 
cflZjg cflZjg 
d;fGtd;fGt

2068  2068  
cflZjg cflZjg 
d;fGtd;fGt

Kfl/jt{g ?=Kfl/jt{g ?= Kfl/jt{g  Kfl/jt{g  
k|ltztk|ltzt

r'Qmf k'“hL 1,603.80 1,603.80       0.00 0.00

lgIf]k 22,542.70 18,006.63   4,536.07 25.19 

shf{, ;fk6L tyf clwljsif{ 19,015.38 15,881.95     3,133.43 19.73 

l:y/ ;DklQ -v'b_ 264.65 297.27       (32.62) (10.97)

Aofh cfDbfgL 603.84 557.25 46.59 8.36 

Aofh vr{ 392.04 390.41 1.62 0.42 

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL 211.80 166.84       44.97 26.95 

cGo cfDbfgL 60.48 47.23 13.25 28.06 

cGo vr{ 102.67 94.96 7.71 8.12 

shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 169.62 119.11        50.51 42.41 

v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 19.96 42.33       (22.36) (52.83)

 rfn' cf=j=sf] cflZjg dlxgf ;Dddf a}+sn] cfk\mgf] sf/f]jf/df /fd|f] j[l4 xfl;n ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . o; cf=j=sf] cflZjg 
dlxgf ;Dd ut cf=j=sf] cflZjg dlxgf eGbf a}+sn] cfkm\gf] lgIf]k ;+sngdf @%=!( k|ltztn] / shf{df !(=&# k|ltztn] j[l4 
xfl;n u/]sf] 5 . pQm cjlwsf] Aofh cfDbfgLdf *=#^ k|ltztsf] j[l4 ePsf] 5 eg] Aofh vr{df lgs} Go"g )=$@ k|ltztsf] 
dfq j[l4 x'g uO{ a}+ssf] v'b Aofh cfDbfgLdf @^=(% k|ltztsf] pT;fxhgs j[l4 x'g k'u]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] cGo vr{df *=!@ 
k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . a}+ssf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] gfkmfdf klg $@=$! k|ltztsf] pT;fx hgs j[l4 ePsf] 5 . 
t/ 3/hUuf shf{df cfPsf] lzlyntfsf] sf/0f shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf kg{ uPsf] gsf/fTds k|efjsf] sf/0fn] ubf{ a}+ssf] 
v'b gfkmfdf %@=*# k|ltztsf] lu/fj6 cfPsf] 5 .  

 sfo{qmdM

 a}+snfO{ ;jn / ;'b[9 agfpg a}+ssf] ;DklQsf] u'0f:t/ j[l4 ug]{, lgIf]ksf] ;+/rgfTds ;'wf/ ug]{, a+}+ssf] sd{rf/Lx?sf] 
pTkfbsTj j[l4 ug{'sf ;fy;fy} u|fxsx?nfO{ ;j{;'ne u'0f:t/Lo ;]jf k'¥ofpg] o; a}+ssf] of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . u|fxsx?sf] ljQLo 
cfjZostf k"lt{ ug{ cfw'gLs ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfsf] ljsf; u/L ljQLo If]qsf] ;'wf/df of]ubfg k'¥ofpg], ljQLo kx'“raf6 al~rt 
/x]sf JolQmx?nfO{ a+}ls· kl/lwleq Nofpg], ;fgf tyf demf}nf Joj;fonfO{ C0f k|bfg u/L a}+ssf] hf]lvd lgoGq0f ug]{ / 
b]zsf] cfly{s ljsf;df 6]jf k'¥ofpg] o; a}+ssf] sfo{ of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . b]zsf] kl/l:yltnfO{ dWogh/ ub}{ yk zfvfx? lj:tf/ 
ub}{ hfg], a}+ssf] pkl:ylt gePsf] t/ 6]lnkmf]g÷df]afO{nsf] ;]jf k'lu;s]sf If]qx?df s'df/L df]afO{n Sof; ;]jf dfkm{t a}+ls· 
;]jf pknAw u/fpg], cfkm\gf] k|ljlw tyf ;]jfnfO{ lj:tf/ u/L k|lt:kwf{Tds a}+ls· ;]jf pknAw u/fpg], a}+ls· If]qdf cfPsf] 
r'gf}tLnfO{ ;fdgf ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufotsf lgodg lgsfosf] ;xdtL Pjd\ :jLs[lt nufot z]o/wgLx?sf] /fo, ;Nnfx, 
;'emfj cflbsf] cfwf/df pko'Qm a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf;“u ufEg] ufleg] ;DaGwdf cWoog ug]{ cflb sfo{qmd /x]sf 5g\ .

$_ sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M a}+sn] cfkm';“u ;Da4 ;a} cf}Bf]lus tyf Jofj;flos kIfx?;“u ;f}xfb{k"0f{ ;DaGw 
/fvL cfPsf] / o:tf] ;DaGw lg/Gt/ ?kdf eljiodf ;d]t /fvL kf/bzL{ 9+un] a}+ssf] lxtdf pkof]u ug{ k|of;/t /xg] k|ltj4tf 
JoQm ub{5f}+ .

%_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f M ;dLIff cf=j=df ;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?af6 k|ltlglwTj u/L lgjf{lrt ;~rfns 
>L lzj/tg zf/bfHo"n] cfkm\gf] :jf:Yo l:ytL Pjd\ 3/of;L sfdsf sf/0f ;~rfns kbaf6 lbg' ePsf] /fhLgfdf :jLs[t eO{ 
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l/Qm ;~rfns kbdf af“sL cjlwsf] nflu ;+:yfks >L g/]z b'u8Ho"nfO{ lgo'lQm ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} rfn' cf=j= df csf{ ;+:yfks 
;~rfns >L dLg axfb'/ u'?·Ho"n] cfkm\gf] 3/fo;L Jojxf/n] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ;b:o kbdf /xL sfd ug{ c;dy{ /x]sf] 
Aoxf]/f hgfO lbg' ePsf] /flhgfdf ;d]t :jLs[t u/L l/Qm ;~rfns kbdf ;+:yfks >L pQd k|;fb e§/fO{Ho"nfO{ lgo'QmL ul/Psf] 
5 . oL b'a} lgo'QmLx?nfO{ cg'df]bg ul/lbgsf nflu z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{{5f}+ . lgjt{dfg ;~rfnsx?nfO{ 
cfkm\gf] sfo{sfndf k'¥ofpg'ePsf] ;]jf k|lt wGojfb 1fkg u/L gj lgo'Qm ;~rfnsx?nfO{ :jfut ub}{ pxf“x?sf] sfo{sfndf yk 
;kmntf xfl;n ug{ ;lsof];\ eGg] sfdgf ub{5f}+ . To;}u/L a}+ssf] ldlt @)^( df3 @ ut] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k"0f{ a}7sn] 
o; a}+ssf] :yfkgf sfn b]lv g} ;s[o /lx nfdf] ;do a}+ssf] cWoIf kb ;DxfnL ;Sg' ePsf o; a}+ssf k|d'v ;+:yfks z]o/
wgL Pjd\ ;~rfns >L g"/ k|tfk h=a=/f0ff a}+ssf] cWoIf kbdf ;j{ ;Ddt ?kdf lgjf{lrt x'g' ePsf] Joxf]/f ;xif{ hfgsf/L 
u/fp“b5f}+ . >L /f0ffHo"sf] ;jn g]t[Tjdf a}+sn] yk ult xfl;n ug]{ s'/fdf xfdL ljZj:t /x]sf 5f}+ . 

^_ sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M cl:y/ /fhg}lts cj:yf, sdhf]/ zflGt ;'/Iff, Go"g cfly{s j[l4 b/, ;dodf k"0f{ ah]6 
cfpg g;Sg', ;dfg ;]jf k|bfosx?sf] ;+Vofdf ePsf] j[l4sf sf/0fn] ;[lht k|ltikwf{, 3/hUuf sf/f]af/df cfPsf] dGbL cflb 
sf/0f k|d'v /x]sf 5g\ . 

&_ n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M a}+ssf] lgoldt sf/f]jf/sf]] l;nl;nfdf b]lvPsf ;fdfGo l6Kk0fL 
afx]s vf; k|lts'n l6Kk0fL n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5}g . n]vfk/LIfsn] lbPsf] ;'emfj tyf ;NnfxnfO{ sfof{Gjog 
ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg ;d]t lbO;lsPsf] 5 . cf=j= )^*÷^( sf] ljQLo ljj/0f g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)^(÷)(÷)^ 
df :jLs[t x'“bf k|fKt l6Kk0fL tyf lgb]{zgx? Jfflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsfdf ;DnUg u/]sf 5f}+ .

*_ nfef+z af“8kmf“8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M d+l;/ !#, @)^( df a;]sf] a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldlt a}7sn] cf=j=@)^*÷^( 
df ;ft -&_ k|ltzt gub nfef+z k|:tfj ug]{ lg0f{o u/] adf]lhd ;f] k|:tfjnfO{ kfl/t ug{sf nflu oxf“x? ;dIf cg'/f]w 
ub{5f}+ .

(_ hkmt ul/Psf] z]o/ ;+Vof M o; k|ltj]bg cjlwdf s'g}klg z]o/ hkmt ul/Psf] 5}g .

!)_ a}+s / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] u/]sf] k|utL M a}+sn] u/]sf] k|ultsf] af/]df o;} k|ltj]bgsf] ljleGg a'“bfx?df k|:t't u/L ;lsPsf] 
5 . a}+ssf] s'g} klg ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .

!!_ a}+s / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] 
sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g M a}+ssf] s'g} klg ;xfos sDkgL gePsf] tyf a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/df o; k|ltj]bgdf 
pNn]lvt s'/fx? Affx]s s'g} dxTjk'0f{ kl/j{tg gePsf] .

!@_ a}+ssf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLn] pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M ;f] gePsf] .

!#_ ljutsf cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ 
sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L M ;f]sf] hfgsf/L gePsf] . 

!$_ a}+s;“u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf cfkmGtsf] JolQmut :jfy{;DaGwL hfgsf/L M a}+ssf] hfgsf/Ldf ;f] 
gcfPsf] .

!%_ k'gv{l/b ul/Psf z]o/x?sf] ljj/0f M ;f] gePsf] .

!^_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M a}+sdf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL sfod /fVg ;f];“u ;DalGwt a]Un} ljefu 
/x]sf] 5 . pQm ljefu a}+ssf] shf{, ;~rfng tyf ahf/ hf]lvdnfO{ Go"gLs/0f ug{ ;w}+ lqmofzLn /x]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnLsf] k|efjsfl/tfsf] k'g/fjnf]sg lgoldt ?kdf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefuaf6 n]vfk/LIf0fsf] l;nl;nfdf x'g] u/]sf] 5 .

!&_ a}+ssf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{;DaGwL ljj/0f M a}+ssf] cf=j=)^*÷^( sf] Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f b]xfo jdf]lhd /x]sf] 
5 M– 
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 sd{rf/L vr{  ?= !(,$@,(%,%@@÷– 
 cGo ;~rfng vr{ ?= @!,@%,$@,%%$÷–
 a}+ssf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f a}+ssf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf] cg';"lr $=@# / $=@$ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

!*_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !^$ adf]lhd u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns k|f=8f=/fhgaxfb'/ 
kf}8]nsf] ;+of]hsTjdf ;~rfns >L g/]z b'u8 ;b:o / a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|d'v ;b:o ;lrj /xg' ePsf] Ps 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefun] ;f]em} o;} ;ldltnfO{ k|ltj]bg ub{5 . cf=j @)^*÷^( df pQm 
;ldtLsf] !# j6f a}7sx? a;]sf lyP . ;b:o ;lrj afx]ssf o; ;ldltsf cGo ;b:ox?nfO{ ;~rfns ;ldtLsf ;b:ox?nfO{ 
k|bfg x'g] ;/xsf] a}7s eQf k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 . o; ;ldltsf sfd sf/jfxLx? g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf tyf sDkgL 
P]gdf ePsf Joj:yf cg'?k eP u/]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf a}+ssf] sfd sf/jfxL k|lt s'g} klg lsl;dsf] uxg 
s}lkmot g/x]sf] kfOPsf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] k'g/fjnf]sg tyf o;sf] kfngf;“u ;DalGwt 
;'emfjx? lgodLt ?kdf Joj:yfkgnfO{ lbg] u/]sf] 5 / ;f] sf] lgodLt hfgsf/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ;d]t u/fpg] u/]sf] 5 .    

!(_ ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, a}+ssf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL 
jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] a}+snfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg af“sL ePsf] s'/f M ;f] gePsf] .

@)_ ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] 
/sd M

-s_ ;~rfnsx? M o; a}+ssf ;~rfnsx?nfO{ lgodfjnLdf Joj:yf eP adf]lhd ;ldlt tyf ;ldltåf/f ul7t pk–;ldltsf] 
a}7sdf efu lnP jfkt cWoIfnfO{ ?=!),)))÷– / ;b:ox?nfO{ ?=*,)))÷– sf b/n] a}7s eQf lbg] ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} 
;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf nufot k|To]s ;b:ox?nfO{ ;+rf/ tyf kqklqsf ;'ljwf jfkt dfl;s ?=@,)))÷– lbg] ul/Psf] 
5 . ;~rfnsx?nfO{ ;f] b]vL afx]s cGo s'g} klg ;'ljwf a}+sn] k|bfg u/]sf] 5}g . cf=j=)^*÷^( df ;~rfnsx?sf] a}7s 
eQf, ;+rf/ tyf kqklqsf ;'ljwf jfkt s'n ?=!*,#),)))÷– -cIf?kL c7f/ nfv lt; xhf/ dfq_ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 .

-v_ k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf cGo kbflwsf/L÷Joj:yfksx?sf] jflif{s tna, eQf tyf ;'ljwfx? M

 tflnsf g+= $

/sd ?=

qm=;+ kfl/>lds tyf ;'ljwfx? k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t Joj:yfksx?

!= tna 28,96,552 2,21,79,723

@= eQf 21,24,138 59,60,313 

#= ;+rosf]if 2,89,655 22,17,972

$= Uff8L dd{t - 5,33,147 

%= cf}ifwL pkrf/ 1,40,548 15,85,105 

^= bz}“} eQf 6,00,000 23,31,740 

&= Jfflif{s ljbf jfkt - 18,64,315 

*= ;+lrt ljbf jfktsf] e'QmfgL 31,15,293  17,31,101 

(= aLdf 1,84,501  14,62,823 

!)= af]g; / j]nkm]o/ 34,20,000 85,76,706 

!!= pkbfg - 32,99,867 

!@= kfgL, 6]lnkmf]g tyf lah'nL 51,379 - 

!#= sfod d'sfod eQf - 3,56,712 

hDdf ?= 1,28,22,0661,28,22,066   5,20,99,524   5,20,99,524 
s}lkmotM k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] tna eQf tyf ;'ljwfx? tTsfnLg k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
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>L /fw]z kGtHo"sf] ! >fj0f @)^* b]lv @% d+l;/ @)^* ;Ddsf] /flvPsf] 5 / Joj:yfksx?sf] vr{ cGtu{t d+l;/ @^, 
@)^( b]vL cfiff9 d;fGt @)^( ;Ddsf] sf= d'= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L pbo s[i0f pkfWofosf] tnj, eQf tyf ;'ljwf ?= 
##,^@,!&)÷– ;d]t ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 

 dfly pNn]lvt tna, eQf afx]s k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf cGo Joj:yfksx?nfO{ lgDg afdf]lhdsf ;'ljwfx? ;d]t k|bfg 
ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 M

!= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ rfns, OGwg / dd{t ;Def/ ;lxt ;jf/L ;fwg, gfoa dxfk|jGws tyf ;xfos dxfk|jGwsnfO{ 
;jf/L shf{, rfns, OGwg tyf dd{t eQf / cGo Joj:yfklso kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ a}+ssf] ;jf/L ;fwg gLlt adf]lhd ;jf/L 
shf{, OGwg tyf dd{t eQf .

@= ;Dk'0f{ :yfoL kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ a}+ssf] dfgj ;+zfwg gLlt cg';f/ 3/ hUuf vl/b shf{ tyf JolQmut shf{ .
#= a}+ssf] dfgj ;+zfwg gLlt cg';f/ kqklqsf, 6]lnkmf]g ;'ljwf .

@!_ z]o/wgLn] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] nfef+z M cf=j= )^^÷^& sf] d'gfkmfaf6 ljt/Lt !@ k|ltzt gub nfef+z dWo] @)^( cfiff9 
d;fGt ;Dd z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng af“sL /x]sf] nfef+z ?=&*,)^,$!(÷— -cIf?kL c7xQ/ nfv 5 xhf/ rf/ ;o pGgfO{; 
dfq_ /x]sf] 5 .

@@_ sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf ljqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M gePsf] .

@#_ sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL lar ePsf] sf/f]af/ ljj/0f M gePsf] .

@$_ sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/fx? M gePsf]

@%_ cGo s'/fx? M ;f] gePsf] .

wGojfb 1fkg

lg/Gt/ ;xof]u, k|f]T;fxg / dfu{bz{g k|bfg u/L a}+ssf] dgf]an j[l4 ug{ ;xof]u ug]{ xfd|f cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, u|fxs 
dxfg'efjx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf ljleGg ljefusf kbflwsf/Lx?, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s 
PS:r]Gh ln= nufot cGo k|ToIf tyf k/f]If ?kdf ;xof]u ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ ;Da4 kIfx? nufot cfd hgtfnfO{ xflb{s wGojfb 1fkg 
ub{5f}+ . oyf;dodf n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{ ;Dkfbg u/L a}+snfO{ oyf]lrt Joj;flos ;'emfjx? ;d]t k|bfg ug]{ jfx\o -:6fRo"6/L_ 
n]vfk/LIfs >L lh=lk= /fhjfxs P08 sDkgLnfO{ klg wGojfb lbg rfxG5f}+ . ;fy} a}+ssf] k|utLdf g} cfkm\gf] k|utL 7fgL cd"No >d / 
;do vr{ u/L lg/Gt/ bQlrQsf ;fy ;]jf ug]{ a}+s Joj:yfkg tyf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ljz]if wGojfb lbg rfxG5f}+ . cGTodf km]l/ klg 
a}+s / u|fxs Ps l;Ssfsf b'O{ kf6f x'g\ eGg] d'n dGqnfO{ cfTd;ft ub}{{ ;Ddflgt u|fxsx?sf] ckf/ dfof / ljZjf;df g} o; a}+s 
cfhsf] cj:yfdf k'Ug ;kmn ePsf] xf] / eljiodf klg xfdL xfd|f u|fxsx? lar ckf/ dfof / ;'b[9 ;DaGw la:tf/ ug{df nfnlot 
x'g]5f}+ eGg] dgf]sf“Iffsf ;fy pxf“x? k|lt xflb{s s[t1tf k|s6 ub{5f}+ .

wGojfb .

;~rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6

g"/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff                                k|f= 8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n
  -cWoIf_                                -;~rfns_ 

ldlt M @)^(÷!)÷)@
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lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL -klxnf] ;+zf]wg_ @)^& sf] lgod @@ sf] pklgod -!_ ;Fu 
;DalGwt jflif{s k|ltj]bg

!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] .

@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] .

#= n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] .

$= sfg'gL sf/afxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

   -s_ a+}sn] jf a+}ssf] lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M

!= C0fL >LDftL cg' u'?Ën] o; a+}s ;d]tnfO{ ljkIfL agfO{ cGtl/d cfb]z ;lxtsf] lgif]wf1fsf] cfb]z hf/L u/L 
kfpg >L k'g/fj]bg cbfnt kf6gdf d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] h'g xfn vf/]h eO;s]sf] .

@= cf=j= @)^#÷^$ sf] 7"nf s/bftf sfof{non] u/]sf] ;+zf]lwt s/ lgwf{/0f cfb]zsf] lj?4 /fhZj Gofoflws/0fdf 
o; a}+sn] d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] .

-v_ a+}ssf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L 
ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP M

 a}+snfO{ o; ;DaGwdf s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .

-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M

 a}+snfO{ o; ;DaGwdf s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .         

%= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M 

   -s_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] a+}ssf] z]o/sf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf a+}s Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M

 z]o/ ahf/df ;'wf/sf] ;+s]t ;fy;fy} o; a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf d'Nodf klg ;'wf/sf nIf0f b]lvPsf] . oBkL 
z]o/sf] d'No tyf sf/f]af/ v'Nnf ahf/ ;~rfngn] lgwf{/0f ug]{ ePsf]n] o; ;DaGwdf a}+s Joj:yfkgsf] vf;} 
ljz]if wf/0ff g/x]sf] .

  -v_ cf=j= @)^*÷^( df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf ;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof 
/ sf/f]af/ lbg . 

q}df; -dlxgf_ z]o/sf] 
clwstd d"No 

-?=_

z]o/sf] Go"gtd 
d"No -?=_

z]o/sf] clGtd 
d"No -?=_

s'n sf/f]af/ 
ePsf]  z]o/ 

;+Vof

s'n sf/f]af/ 
lbg

k|yd q}df; -c;f]h d;fGt 
@)^*_

@*$ @)* @!% !(^ %$ 

bf]>f] q}df; -kf}if d;fGt @)^*_        @#( @)% @!% !,*#@  %$

t]>f] q}df; -r}t d;fGt @)^*_   @!!                            !^@  !*( $,%#)  %)

Rff}yf] q}df;  -cfiff9 d;fGt 
@)^(_

 #!) !(@ @$@ !,**(  ^)

^= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M

        -!_ cfGtl/s – 

            – s'zn Pjd\ bIf hgzlQmnfO{ hf]ufO/fVg .
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    – a9\bf] ;~rfng vr{ .

        -@_ af≈o – 

           – b]zsf] /fhg}lts cl:y/tf .

– nufgL d}qL jftfj/0fsf] cefj  .

– k|lt:kwL{ a}+ls· ahf/ .

           – b]zsf] phf{ ;+s6 .

– 3/hUuf sf/f]af/df cfPsf] dGbL .

   -v_ To:tf] ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL ;dfwfg ug{ Joj:yfkgn] cjnDag u/]sf] /0fgLlt M

– a}+s sd{rf/Lx?sf] sfo{ Ifdtf Pjd\ bIftfsf] ;lx klxrfg ug{] / lghx?sf] bIftf tyf a[lt ljsf; ug]{ .

– ldtJooL 9Ën] cfjZostfsf] ;lx klxrfg u/]/ dfq vr{ ug{] .

– u|fxsx?sf] abln+bf] hLjgz}nL tyf ahf/sf] dfu cg';f/sf GfofF ;]jf tyf ;'ljwfx?sf] ljsf; ug{] .

    – Interest Sensitive ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] d"No lgwf{/0f ahf/sf] t/ntf l:ylt cg';f/ ug{] . 

– shf{nfO{ ljljwLs/0f ug{] tyf lgliqmo shf{sf] ;dod} plrt Joj:yfkg ug{] .

  – a}+lsË sf/f]af/df cGt/lglxt hf]lvdx?sf] ljZn]if0f u/L ;do cg';f/ sfo{of]hgf tof/ ug{] / To;sf] plrt  
  sfo{fGjog ug{] .

&= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M

a}+ssf ;~rfnsx? a}+sdf pRr:t/sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g nfu' ug{ lhDd]jf/ / pQ/bfoL /x]sf 5g\ . ;+:yfut ;'zf;g 
g} a}+ssf] k|zf;gLs sfd sf/afxLsf] dfu{bz{gsf] ?kdf /x]sf] tkm{ ;r]t x'Fb} ;f]xL cg'?k ;~rfns ;ldltsf sfd 
sf/jfxLx? cuf8L a9fpg / a}+ssf] cGo ;a} lqmofsnfkx?df ;d]t anLof] Pjd\ kf/bzL{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] 
ljsf; ug{ / ;f]sf] cg'e"lt u/fpg ;~rfns ;ldlt lg/Gt/ lqmofzLn /x]sf] 5 . k|rlnt sfg'g tyf a}+sn] clVtof/ 
u/]sf] gLltnfO{ d"t{ ?k k|bfg ug{sf nflu  ljleGg ;ldlt tyf pk–;ldltx? u7g ul/Psf 5g\ . Pscfk;df cGt/ 
ljefuLo åGb pTkGg x'g] ljefux? h:t} shf{, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg, ;~rfng ljefux?sf] sfo{ If]qx?nfO{ :k:6 
?kdf 5'§fOPsf] 5 . a}+sdf pRr:t/sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g nfu' ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] kl/kq tyf 
lgb]{zgx?nfO{ k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
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!= z]o/ k'“hL $=! 1,60,38,00,000 1,60,38,00,000

@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ $=@ 77,32,75,338 61,00,36,668

#= C0fkq tyf a08 $=# 40,00,00,000 40,00,00,000

$= ltg{ af“sL shf{ tyf ;fk6L $=$ 54,03,000 66,09,25,000

%= lgIf]k bfloTj $=% 21,98,51,98,276 16,98,62,79,457

^= e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ lanx¿ $=^ 2,06,98,657 81,18,121

&= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z – 11,22,66,000 65,81,717

*= cfos/ bfloTj  – – –

(= cGo bfloTj $=& 23,07,59,700 21,60,44,346

s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8
2069 ;fn cfiff( d;fGtsf]

jf;nft

k'“hL tyf bfloTj o; jif{ ?=cg';"rL ut jif{ ?=

$=! b]lv $=!& ;Dd / $=#@ b]lv $=#% ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ jf;nftsf cleGg c· x'g\ .

 ahf/ hf]lvd cg';"rL $=#)-ª_
 k|d'v ;"rsf°x¿ cg';"rL $=#!
 k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ cg';"rL $=#@
 n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿ cg';"rL $=##
 ;+:yfksx¿sf] shf{ ljj/0f  cg';"rL $=#$
 n]vfk/LIf0f gePsf] / n]vfk/LIf0f  cg';"rL ##
 ePsf] ljQLo glthfsf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f    cg';"rL $=#%
 n]vfk/LIf0f gePsf] ljQLo glthf    cg';"rL $-s_

;DklQ o; jif{ ?=cg';"rL ut jif{ ?=

!= gub df}Hbft $=* 58,41,40,254 52,47,80,914

@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft $=( 2,86,29,23,783 52,69,48,923

#= a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft $=!) 27,55,63,556 11,67,94,497

$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd $=!! 32,12,43,141 45,15,20,000

%= nufgL $=!@ 2,94,05,56,674 3,53,36,22,908

^= shf{, ;fk6 tyf lan vl/b $=!# 17,61,43,48,989 14,62,60,73,558

&= l:y/ ;DklQ $=!$ 27,72,68,923 30,62,76,829

*= u}/ a}ls· ;DklQ $=!% – –

(= cGo ;DklQ $=!^ 25,53,55,651 40,57,67,680

 s'n ;DklQ  25,13,14,00,97125,13,14,00,971 20,49,17,85,30920,49,17,85,309

 s'n k'“hL tyf bfloTj  25,13,14,00,97125,13,14,00,971 20,49,17,85,30920,49,17,85,309

 ;Defljt bfloTj cg';"rL $=!&
 ;~rfnsx¿sf] 3f]if0ff cg';"rL $=@(
 k'“hLsf]if tflnsf cg';"rL $=#)-s !_
 shf{ hf]lvd cg';"rL $=#)-v_
 Credit Risk Mitigation sf] nflu of]Uo /sd cg';"rL $=#)-u_
 ;~rfng hf]lvd cg';"rL $=#)-3_

cfhsf] ldltsf] ;DnUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

b= l;=P=, /GhLj >]i7
;fem]bf/
lh=kL= /fhjfxs P08 s+=
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\;

b= pbo s[i0f pkfWofo
sf=d'= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

g"/k|tfk h= a= /f0ff
cWoIf

b= 8f= zf]efsfGt 9sfn
;~rfns

b= pQd k|= e§/fO{
;~rfns

b= /;]Gb|axfb'/ dNn
;~rfns

b= CifL cu|jfn
;~rfns

b= k|f= 8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n
;~rfns

g/]z b'u8
;~rfns

b= lgd{n s'df/ vltj8f
k|d'v – ljQ, of]hgf tyf Pd= cfO= P;

cld/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff
;~rfns

ldltM @@ d+l;/ @)^( 
sf7df8f}+
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ljj/0f o; jif{ ?=cg';"rL ut jif{ ?=

!= Aofh cfDbfgL $=!* 2,44,15,80,226 2,25,17,91,724

@= Aofh vr{ $=!( 1,62,24,91,760 1,56,65,51,598

 v'b Aofh cfDbfgL  81,90,88,466 68,52,40,127

#= sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 $=@) 11,08,65,509 9,97,07,633

$= cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL $=@! 4,88,12,311 5,36,35,577

%= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL $=@@ 4,42,05,749 3,67,19,340

 s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL  1,02,29,72,035 87,53,02,677

^= sd{rf/L vr{ $=@# 19,42,95,522 16,83,51,843

&= cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=@$ 21,25,42,554 21,25,75,805

*= ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fg $=@@ – –

 ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf  61,61,33,959 49,43,75,030

(= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿ $=@% 18,70,44,796 11,37,79,647

 ;~rfng d'gfkmf  42,90,89,163 38,05,95,383

!)= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@^ 34,77,443 2,69,502

!!= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@& 1,33,156 1,37,87,709

 lgoldt sf/f]af/af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf  43,26,99,762 39,46,52,594

!@= c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x¿af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ $=@* – -3,42,296_

 ;Dk"0f{ sf/f]af/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf  43,26,99,762 39,43,10,298

!#= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  3,93,36,342 3,58,46,391

!$= cfos/ Joj:yf  11,78,58,750 10,72,26,938

 ● o; jif{sf]  11,68,08,100 10,00,32,524

 ● ut jif{;Ddsf]  – 30,23,417

 ●  :yug ul/Psf] s/ bfloTj  10,50,650 41,70,997

v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  27,55,04,670 25,12,36,97027,55,04,670 25,12,36,970

$=!* b]lv $=@* / $=#@ b]lv $=#% ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fasf cleGg c· x'g\ .

gf˚f–gf]S;fg lx;fa
! >fj0f @)^* b]lv #! cfiff9 @)^( -!& h'nfO{ @)!! b]lv !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

cfhsf] ldltsf] ;DnUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

b= l;=P=, /GhLj >]i7
;fem]bf/
lh=kL= /fhjfxs P08 s+=
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\;

b= pbo s[i0f pkfWofo
sf=d'= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

g"/k|tfk h= a= /f0ff
cWoIf

b= 8f= zf]efsfGt 9sfn
;~rfns

b= pQd k|= e§/fO{
;~rfns

b= /;]Gb|axfb'/ dNn
;~rfns

b= CifL cu|jfn
;~rfns

b= k|f= 8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n
;~rfns

g/]z b'u8
;~rfns

b= lgd{n s'df/ vltj8f
k|d'v – ljQ, of]hgf tyf Pd= cfO= P;

cld/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff
;~rfns

ldltM @@ d+l;/ @)^( 
sf7df8f}+
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

cfDbfgL
!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;l~rt d'gfkmf 29,03,170 2,06,74,649
@= o; jif{sf] d'gfkmf 27,55,04,670 25,12,36,970
#= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if – –
 hDdf 27,84,07,840 27,19,11,61927,84,07,840 27,19,11,619
vr{ 
!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;l~rt gf]S;fg – –
@= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg – –
#= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if 5,51,00,934 5,02,47,394
$= e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f – –
%= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if – –
^= nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if – –
&= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx¿ – –
*= k|:tfljt nfef+z 11,22,66,000 65,81,717
(= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ – 11,88,00,000
!)= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if – –
!!= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if 28,94,750 25,20,334
!@= k'“hL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if 9,50,00,000 9,50,00,000
!#= k'“hL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
!$= ut jif{sf] s/ ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
!%= :yug s/ sf]if -10,50,650_ -41,70,997_
16= nufgL yk#^ sf]if – 30,000 

hDdf 26,42,11,033 26,90,08,44926,42,11,033 26,90,08,449
!&= ;l~rt d'gf˚f÷-gf]S;fg_ 1,41,96,807 29,03,1701,41,96,807 29,03,170

gf˚f–gf]S;fg af“8˚f“8 lx;fa
! >fj0f @)^* b]lv #! cfiff9 @)^( -!& h'nfO{ @)!! b]lv !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

cfhsf] ldltsf] ;DnUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

b= l;=P=, /GhLj >]i7
;fem]bf/
lh=kL= /fhjfxs P08 s+=
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\;

b= pbo s[i0f pkfWofo
sf=d'= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

g"/k|tfk h= a= /f0ff
cWoIf

b= 8f= zf]efsfGt 9sfn
;~rfns

b= pQd k|= e§/fO{
;~rfns

b= /;]Gb|axfb'/ dNn
;~rfns

b= CifL cu|jfn
;~rfns

b= k|f= 8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n
;~rfns

g/]z b'u8
;~rfns

b= lgd{n s'df/ vltj8f
k|d'v – ljQ, of]hgf tyf Pd= cfO= P;

cld/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff
;~rfns

ldltM @@ d+l;/ @)^( 
sf7df8f}+
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f
-cf= j= @)^*÷^(_

?k}of“df

ljj/0f z]o/ k'“hL ;l~rt 

gf˚f÷

-gf]S;fg_

;fwf/0f 

hu]8f

sf]if

k'“hLut

hu]8f 

sf]if

z]o/

lk|ldod

;6xL 

36a9

sf]if

:yug s/

sf]if

cGo hu]8f

sf]if

s'n /sd

;'? df}Hbft 1,60,38,00,000 29,03,170 28,56,91,881 – 44,38,289 89,01,752 30,71,576 30,50,30,000 2,21,38,36,668

;dfof]hg M;dfof]hg M — 1,12,93,6371,12,93,637 5,51,00,9345,51,00,934 — — 28,94,75028,94,750 (10,50,650)(10,50,650) 9,50,00,0009,50,00,000 16,32,38,67016,32,38,670

rfn' ji{sf] s'n gf˚f – 27,55,04,670 – – – – – – 27,55,04,670

;fwf/º hu]*f sf]idf /sdfGt/ – -5,51,00,934_ 5,51,00,934 – – – – – –

k'“hL ;dfof]hg sf]i – – – – – – – – –

k|:tfljt nfef+z – -11,22,66,000_ – – – – – – -11,22,66,000_

;^xL #^aª sf]i – -28,94,750_ – – – 28,94,750 – – –

xsk|b z]o/ lgIsfzg – – – – – – – – –

af]gz z]o/ lgIsfzg – – – – – – – – –

k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ – – – – – – – – –

k'“hL l˚tf{ hu]*f sf]i – -9,50,00,000_ – – – – – 9,50,00,000 –

ut ji{sf] s/ yk#^ – – – – – – – – –

:yug s/ sf]i – 10,50,650 – – – – -10,50,650_ – –

nufgL yk#^ sf]i – – – – – – – – –

z]o/ lk|ldod – – – – – – – – –

clGtd df}HbftclGtd df}Hbft 1,60,38,00,0001,60,38,00,000 1,41,96,8071,41,96,807 34,07,92,81534,07,92,815 – 44,38,28944,38,289 1,17,96,5021,17,96,502 20,20,92520,20,925 40,00,30,00040,00,30,000 2,37,70,75,3392,37,70,75,339

cfhsf] ldltsf] ;DnUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

b= l;=P=, /GhLj >]i7
;fem]bf/
lh=kL= /fhjfxs P08 s+=
rf6{8{ Psfp06]06\;

b= pbo s[i0f pkfWofo
sf=d'= k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

g"/k|tfk h= a= /f0ff
cWoIf

b= 8f= zf]efsfGt 9sfn
;~rfns

b= pQd k|= e§/fO{
;~rfns

b= /;]Gb|axfb'/ dNn
;~rfns

b= CifL cu|jfn
;~rfns

b= k|f= 8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n
;~rfns

g/]z b'u8
;~rfns

b= lgd{n s'df/ vltj8f
k|d'v – ljQ, of]hgf tyf Pd= cfO= P;

cld/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff
;~rfns

ldltM @@ d+l;/ @)^( 
sf7df8f}+
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

gub k|jfx ljj/0f
! >fj0f @)^* b]lv #! cfiff9 @)^( -!& h'nfO{ @)!! b]lv !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

-s_ sf/f]af/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx 3,03,79,95,2783,03,79,95,278 (1,61,28,73,550)(1,61,28,73,550)

!= gub k|fKtL 2,60,41,55,7082,60,41,55,708 2,36,40,30,1152,36,40,30,115

!=! Aofh cfDbfgL 2,40,54,62,882 2,17,24,40,798

!=@ sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 cfDbfgL 15,42,66,971 10,06,08,275

!=# ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/af6 cfDbfgL 4,42,05,749 3,67,19,340

!=$ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL - -

!=% cGo cfDbfgL 2,20,106 5,42,61,703

@=  gub e'QmfgL (2,01,42,24,759)(2,01,42,24,759) (1,99,96,01,261)(1,99,96,01,261)

@=! Aofh vr{ (1,55,79,14,778) (1,52,58,12,231)

@=@ sd{rf/L vr{ (19,34,19,988) (16,83,51,843)

@=# sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ (14,97,79,120) (18,29,36,244)

@=$ cfos/ e'QmfgL (11,31,10,873) (12,25,00,944)

@=% cGo vr{ – –

sfo{ut k'“hL -Working Capital_ ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx 2,44,80,64,3282,44,80,64,328 (1,97,73,02,404)(1,97,73,02,404)

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ (2,18,92,10,745)(2,18,92,10,745) (1,54,33,09,624)(1,54,33,09,624)

!=  dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l4_ 13,02,76,859 (33,15,20,000)

@=  cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_ 69,37,86,060 (1,21,39,11,647)

#=  shf{ tyf lan v/Lbdf sdL÷-jl[4_ (3,17,51,87,070) 3,98,46,984

$= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ 16,19,13,40616,19,13,406 (3,77,24,962)(3,77,24,962)

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 4,63,72,75,0734,63,72,75,073 (43,39,92,780)(43,39,92,780)

!=  lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 4,99,89,18,819 (44,59,73,576)

@=  ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6df -sdL_÷j[l4 - –

#=  cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l4 (27,15,22,000) 26,72,85,464

$= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 (9,01,21,746)(9,01,21,746) (25,53,04,668)(25,53,04,668)

-v_ nufgL sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx (9,98,92,018)(9,98,92,018) (8,97,53,783)(8,97,53,783)

!=  bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_ (10,07,19,826) (2,13,65,498)

@=  l:y/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ (2,01,00,406) (8,68,23,710)

#=  bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL 2,04,45,310 1,84,35,425

$= nfef+z cfDbfgL 4,82,904 -

%= cGo  - -

-u_ ljQLo sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx (38,40,00,000)(38,40,00,000) 14,73,22,36914,73,22,369

!=  bL3{sfnLg C0f -a08, l8j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l4÷-sdL_ - –

@= z]o/ k'“hLdf j[l4÷-sdL_ – 18,34,22,369

#=  cGo bfloTjdf j[l4÷-sdL_ - –

$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k"g/shf{df j[l4÷-sdL_ (38,40,00,000) (3,61,00,000)

-3_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] ˚/saf6 -vr{_  - -

-ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx 2,55,41,03,2602,55,41,03,260 (1,55,53,04,964)(1,55,53,04,964)

-r_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] ;'? df}Hbft 1,16,85,24,3341,16,85,24,334 2,72,38,29,2982,72,38,29,298

-5_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft 3,72,26,27,5933,72,26,27,593 1,16,85,24,3341,16,85,24,334
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

z]o/ k'“hL tyf :jfldTj
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= z]o/ k'“hL  
 !=! clws[t k'“hL @,)),)),)),))) !,^),)),)),)))
  s_ @,)),)),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) sf b/n] @,)),)),)),))) !,^),)),)),)))
  v_ ……… gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= …… n] — —
  u_ ……… l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= …… n] — —
 !=@ hf/L k'“hL !,^),#*,)),))) !,$*,%),)),)))
  s_ !,^),#*,))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) sf b/n] !,^),#*,)),))) !,$*,%),)),)))
  v_ …… gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= …… n] — —
  u_ …… l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= …… n] — —
 !=# r'Qmf k'“hL !,^),#*,)),))) !,$*,%),)),)))
  s_ !,^),#*,))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) sf b/n] !,^),#*,)),)))   !,$*,%),)),)))
  v_ …… gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= ………n] — —
  u_ …… l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= …… n] — —
!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/ — !!,**,)),)))
!=% z]o/sf] clu|d e'QmfgL /sd — —
!=^ hDdf -!=#±!=$±!=%_ !,^),#*,)),))) !,^),#*,)),)))!=^ hDdf -!=#±!=$±!=%_ !,^),#*,)),))) !,^),#*,)),)))

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!

 

z]o/ :jfldTj

o; jif{ ut jif{

-s_ :yfgLo :jfdLTj    
 !=! g]kfn ;/sf/ — — — —
 !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ — — — —
 !=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ — — — —
 !=$ cGo ;+:yfx¿ @=@( #,^^,*!,()) @=)^ #,)%,^*,*))
 !=% ;j{;fwf/0f (&=&! !,%^,&!,!*,!)) (&=($ !,$%,$$,#!,@))
 !=^ cGo — — — —
 
-v_ ljb]zL :jfdLTj — — — —
 hDdf !))=)) !,^),#*,)),))) !))=)) !,$*,%),)),)))!))=)) !,^),#*,)),))) !))=)) !,$*,%),)),)))

 ∞ ?=  ∞ ?=
ljj/0f

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

)=%∞ k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a9L :jfldTj ePsf z]o/wgLsf] ljj/0f

 !=  g"/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff ^=%) !),$@,$&,))) ^=%) (,^%,@%,)))
 @=  nId0f >]i7 %=^) *,(*,&&,^)) %=^) *,#@,@),)))
 #=  cld/k|tfk h=a= /f0ff  %=)^  *,!!,%@,@))  %=)^  &,%!,$),())
 $=  ;fljqL u'?· $=))  ^,$!,%@,))) $=))  %,($,)),)))
 %=  uf}/j cu|jfn #=%#  %,^%,^*,%)) #=%#  %,@#,&*,#))
 ^=  Clif cu|jfn @=$)  #,*$,(!,@))  @=$)  #,%^,$),)))
 &=  /fh]Gb|k|;fb >]i7 @=!)  #,#^,!%,))) @=!)  #,!!,@%,)))
 *=  ljBfs[i0f >]i7 !=*# @,($,)#,))) !=*# @,&@,@%,)))
 (=  uf]ljGbbf; >]i7 !=%) @,$),%&,))) !=%) @,@@,&%,)))
 !)=  dxfjL/ k|;fb uf]on !=#@ @,!!,&),!)) !=#@ !,(^,)!,())
 !!=  o1k|tfk /f0ff !=#! @,!),%&,*)) !=#! !,($,(*,)))
 !@=  ;Gtf]if s'df/ nfdf !=@# !,(^,&$,#)) !=@# !,*@,!^,())
 !#=  dGh' tfkl8of !=)! !,^!,*^,#)) !=)! !,$(,*&,#))
 !$=  eLds[i0f pbf; !=)) !,^),#*,))) !=)) !,$*,%),)))
 !%=  ˚'jf{afª\b]n nfdf !=)) !,^),#*,))) !=)) !,$*,%),)))
 !^=  clgnbf; >]i7 !=)) !,^),#*,))) !=)) !,$*,%),)))
 !&=  ;fG6' >]i7 !=)) !,^),#*,))) !=)) !,$*,%),)))
 !*=  hfg'sLs'df/L h=a= /f0ff !=)) !,^),#*,))) !=)) !,$*,%),)))
 !(=  ;~ho nfdf )=(( !,%(,#),))) )=(( !,$&,%),)))
 @)=  cfG6' >]i7 )=(& !,%^,#!,()) )=(& !,$$,&$,)))
 @!=  cg'kd /f7L )=() !,$$,#$,@)) )=() !,##,^%,)))
 @@=  lzjz+s/ cu|jfn )=** !,$),$(,@)) )=** !,#),)*,%))
 @#=  s'd'bs'df/ b'u8 )=*% !,#^,&^,()) )=*% !,@^,^#,*))
 @$=  lgd{n k|wfg )=*# !,##,%),&)) )=*$ !,@$,!*,@))
 @%=  >L lgjf; zf/bf )=&* !,@%,)(,^)) )=&* !,!%,*#,)))
 @^=  gful/s nufgL sf]if, Psf·L of]hgf )=&% !,@),@*,%)) )=&% !,!!,#&,%)) 
 @&=  cfTdf/fd d'/f/sf )=&) !,!@,@^,^)) )=&) !,)#,(%,))) 
 @*=  k|lbks'df/ d'/f/sf )=&) !,!@,@^,^)) )=&) !,)#,(%,)))
 @(=  kz'klt d'/f/sf )=&) !,!@,@^,^)) )=&) !,)#,(%,)))
 #)=  g/]z b'u8 )=&) !,!@,@^,^)) )=&) !,)#,(%,)))
 #!=  ljsf; b'u8 )=&) !,!@,@^,^)) )=&) !,)#,(%,)))
 #@=  hulbzk|;fb rf}w/L )=^) (^,@@,*)) )=^) *(,!),)))
 ##=  zld{nf cof{n )=^) (^,@@,*)) )=^) *(,!),)))
 #$=  b]j lszg d'b08f )=^) (^,@@,*)) )=^) *(,!),)))
 #%=  k|efnIdL /f0ff )=%( ($,)*,()) )=%( *&,!@,)))
 #^=  ljb'ifL /f0ff )=%* (#,)@,))) )=%* *^,!#,)))
 #&=  hd'gfdx]Zj/L /f7L )=%% **,**,^)) )=%% *!,*),$))
 #*=  /Ltf s]=;L= )=%@ *$,!%,&)) )=%@ &&,(@,$))
 #(=  ;lGbk nfdf )=%) *),!(,))) )=%) &$,@%,)))
 $)=  pQdk|;fb e§/fO{ )=%) *),!(,))) )=%) &$,@%,)))
 $!=  /Iff kxf8L )=%) *),!(,))) )=%) &$,@%,)))
 $@=  ;'/]Gb| e08f/L )=%) *),!(,))) )=%) &$,@%,)))
 $#=  u+uf cdfTo )=%) *),!(,))) )=%) &$,@%,)))

 qm=;+=  ljj/0f 
    ∞          z]o/ k'“hL ?=    ∞         z]o/ k'“hL ?=

ut jif{o; jif{
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

!= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if #$,)&,(@,*!% @*,%^,(!,**!
@= k'“hLut hu]8f sf]if – –
#= k'“hL l˚tf{ hu]8f sf]if – –
$= k'“hL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
%= cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if $),@),%),(@% #),*!,)!,%&^
 s_ e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f – –
 v_ ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if – –
 u_ nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if – –
 3_ ljz]if hu]8f sf]if – –
 ª_ ;DklQ k'gd{"Nof°g sf]if – –
 r_ :yug s/ sf]if @),@),(@% #),&!,%&^
 5_ cGo :jtGq sf]if – –
 h_ cGo hu]8f sf]if – –
 em_ nufgL yk36 sf]if #),))) #),)))
 `_ a08 l/8]D;g l/he{ $),)),)),))) #),%),)),)))
^= ;l~rt gf˚f÷-gf]S;fg_ !,$!,(^,*)& @(,)#,!&)
&= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if !,!&,(^,%)@ *(,)!,&%@
*= z]o/ lk|ldod $$,#*,@*( $$,#*,@*(

 hDdf &&,#@,&%,##* ^!,)),#^,^^*

hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{ 

cg';"rL $=@
?k}of“df
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

C0fkq tyf a08

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= *∞ æs'df/L a}+s ln=a08 @)&)Æ k|lt a08 ¿= !,))) sf] b/n] ^ h'g @))*  $),)),)),))) $),)),)),)))

 df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt * h'g @)!# df r'Qmf x'g]

 -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= $),)),)),)))_

@= …… k|ltzt a08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq ¿=……… sf] b/n]   – –

 ldlt ………… df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ………… df r'Qmf x'g]

 -xfn;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= ………………_

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=#

 hDdf -s±v_ %$,)#,)))%$,)#,))) ^^,)(,@%,)))^^,)(,@%,)))

ltg{ af“sL shf{ -;fk6L_
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ :jb]zL    
 != g]kfn ;/sf/  – –
 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s   – #*,$),)),)))
 #= l/kf] bfloTj  – –
 $= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf  %$,)#,))) @&,^(,@%,)))
 %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  – – 

^= cGo   – –
                                                                  hDdf  %$,)#,))) ^^,)(,@%,)))
v_ ljb]zL    
 != a}+sx¿  – –
 @= cGo   – –
                                                                  hDdf  – – 

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=$

 hDdf -!±@_ $),)),)),))) $),)),)),)))$),)),)),))) $),)),)),)))

gf]6M s'df/L a}+s ln= j08 @)&) hf/L u/L /sd p7fp“bf cf˚\gf] ;DklQ lwtf]sf] ?kdf /fv]sf] 5}g .
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf -!_ !,!#,%!,*^,)#) (@,*%,*&,%%@

lgIf]k bfloTj
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

 != Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿

 s_ rNtL lx;fa (*,*%,%!,&#% &(,@#,^(,%)*

  != :jb]zL d'b|fdf (^,%%,#*,(*) &#,#!,$),)$$
   !=! g]kfn ;/sf/ — —
   !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ ^,(@,%),))) %,!&,)#,)))
   !=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ $,(^,#(,))) @,%%,$^,)))
   !=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ %*,#),$^,*&# %@,*&,^@,!(( 
   !=% JolQmut @^,#^,)#,!)& !@,&!,@*,*$%
   !=^ cGo — —

  @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf @,#),!@,&%% %,(@,@(,$^$
   @=! g]kfn ;/sf/ — —
   @=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ — —
   @=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ *,%#,))) !),*),)))
   @=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ ^$,!&,))) —
   @=% JolQmut !,%&,$@,&%% %,*!,$(,$^$
   @=^ cGo — —

 v_ dflh{g  !$,!%,$),&@) !#,!^,@(,#($
  != sd{rf/L hdfgt -ns/ dflh{g_ — —
  @= hdfgt dflh{g  %,%%,&$,$!% %,%^,)^,((%
  #= k|lttkq dflh{g *,%(,^^,#)$ &,^),@@,#((

 u_ cGo   %),(#,%&% $%,**,^%)

  != :jb]zL d'b|fdf %),(#,%&% $%,**,^%)
   !=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ — —
   !=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ — —
   !=# JolQmut %),(#,%&% $%,**,^%)

  @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf — —
   @=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ — —
   @=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ — —
   @=# JolQmut — —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=%
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 Aofh ltg'{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf -@_ @),*%,)),!@,@$^ !^,)%,&^,(!,()%

 hDdf lgIf]k -!±@_ @!,(*,%!,(*,@&^ !^,(*,^@,&(,$%&

lgIf]k bfloTj qmdzM ========

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

 @= Aofh ltg'{kg]{ vftfx¿

 s_ art lx;fa %,**,&!,!*,&(# ^,%%,!$,@@,!#!

  != :jb]zL d'b|fdf %,*#,$$,#&,(*$ ^,$$,!%,%),(^)
   !=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ @,#$,@(,))) #,$^,#),)))
   !=@ JolQmut %,*!,!),)*,(*$ ^,$),^(,@),(^)
   !=# cGo — —

  @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf %,@^,*),*!) !),(*,&!,!&@
   @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ !,)#,))) *@,)))
   @=@ JolQmut %,@%,&&,*!) !),(&,*(,!&@
   @=# cGo — —

 v_ d'2tL lx;fa (,!%,*),%#,&#! ^,^%,$^,^$,)#@

  != :jb]zL d'b|fdf *,$$,@!,$#,@%^ ^,)),%*,^*,@&@
   !=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ %,(&,((,@^,))) $,*(,)%,@@,)))
   !=@ JolQmut @,$^,@@,!&,@%^ !,!!,%#,$^,@&@
   !=# cGo — —

  @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf &!,%(,!),$&% ^$,*&,(%,&^)
   @=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ *,*@,%),))) #%,^),)),)))
   @=@ JolQmut ^@,&^,^),$&% @(,@&,(%,&^)
   @=# cGo — —
   

 u_ dfu]sf] avt ltg'{kg]{ lx;fa %,*),$*,#(,&@@ @,*%,!^,)%,&$@

  != :jb]zL d'b|fdf %,&^,*(,&),!(( @,*@,#(,)^,#^%
   !=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ — %!,&%*
   !=@ cGo O=k|f= ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ @,@(,&*,*&,))) (),&%,^&,@$@
   !=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ #,)$,#@,&&,*%& !,*$,#&,)*,*)&
   !=$ JolQmut $@,&*,)%,#$# &,@%,&*,%%*
   !=% cGo — —

  @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf #,%*,^(,%@# @,&^,((,#&&
   @=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ — —
   @=@ cGo O=k|f= ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ — @,)@,)))
   @=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ — —
   @=$ JolQmut #,%*,^(,%@# @,&$,(&,#&&
   @=% cGo — —

 3_ ;l6{l˚s]6 c˚ l8kf]lh6 — —
  != ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ — —
  @= JolQmut — —
  #= cGo  — —

?k}of“df
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

!= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if  — —

@= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if  — —

#= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if  !@,#%% &#,#%!

$= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  #,(#,#^,#$@ #,%*,$^,#(!

%= lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh  $,($,^),^!$ #,(@,$(,@^&

^= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg af“sL Aofh  !,%!,!^,#^* !,^$,&*,(!&

&= kfsL g;s]sf] l8:sfp06 / sldzg  &),^@,!(^ (,)),^$@

*= ;G8«L qm]l86;{  #,%&,(#,^)# #,!&,&%,)@#

(= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  — —

!)= :yug s/ bfloTj  — —

!!= e'QmfgL lbg af“sL nfef+z  &*,)^,$!( !,!$,(),(&@

!@= cGo   &,^!,&!,*)# *,)@,@(,&*%

 -s_ n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns #,^&,@&@  $,@$,@^$

 -v_ cGo &,%*,)$,%#@  &,(*,)%,%@!

 hDdf  @#,)&,%(,&)) @!,^),$$,#$^

cGo bfloTj
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

!= :jb]zL d'b|f !,^^,^(,^(& %#,^%,@&!

@= ljb]zL d'b|f $),@*,(^! @&,%@,*$(

 hDdf @,)^,(*,^%& *!,!*,!@!

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ lanx¿
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_ cg';"rL $=^

?k}of“df

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

cg';"rL $=&
?k}of“df
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 hDdf %*,$!,$),@%$ %@,$&,*),(!$

gub df}Hbft
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= :jb]zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_ %&,$$,^!,$!# %),%*,(&,!^)

@= ljb]zL d'b|f (^,&*,*$! !,**,*#,&%$

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=*

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
cg';"rL $=!)

gf]6M ;DaGwLt a}+sx¿sf] ;dy{gkq cg';f/sf] s'n df}Hbft ?= ##,$#,(),$^&=#$

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f
o; jif{
s'n

ut jif{
s'n

!= :jb]zL O=k|f= ;+:yfx¿ !!,($,&!,^(^ — !&,*^,@$) !&,*^,@$) !@,!@,%&,(#^ @,%$,)^,%*#

 s_ rNtL vftf !!,($,&!,^(^ — !&,*^,@$) !&,*^,@$) !@,!@,%&,(#^ @,%$,)^,%*#

 v_ cGo vftf — — — — — —

@= ljb]zL a}+sx¿ — &,@^,$#,&@^ *,!^,^!,*($ !%,$#,)%,^@) !%,$#,)%,^@) (,!#,*&,(!#
s_ rNtL vftf — &,@^,$#,&@^ *,!^,^!,*($ !%,$#,)%,^@) !%,$#,)%,^@) (,!#,*&,(!#
v_ cGo vftf — — — — — —

?k}of“df

 hDdf !!,($,&!,^(^ &,@^,$#,&@^ *,#$,$*,!#$ !%,^),(!,*^) @&,%%,^#,%%^ !!,^&,($,$(&

:jb]zL d'b|f
ljb]zL d'b|f

ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d'= hDdf

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f
o; jif{
s'n

ut jif{
s'n

!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s  —   @,*^,@(,@#,&*# %@,^(,$*,(@#

 s_ rNtL vftf @,*%,^),(#,!*! — ^*,#),^)@ ^*,#),^)@ @,*^,@(,@#,&*# %@,^(,$*,(@#

 v_ cGo vftf — — — — — —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=(

:jb]zL d'b|f
ljb]zL d'b|f

ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d'= hDdf
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 hDdf  #@,!@,$#,!$! $%,!%,@),))) hDdf  #@,!@,$#,!$! $%,!%,@),)))

dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx¿
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= :jb]zL d'b|f — @#,)*,)),)))

@= ljb]zL d'b|f #@,!@,$#,!$! @@,)&,@),)))

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!!

nufgL
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan — 2,24,49,85,335 2,24,49,85,335 2,57,71,92,260
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq — — — —
#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkqdf nufgL — 32,96,33,174 32,96,33,174 22,89,13,348
$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkq — — — —
%= ljb]zL C0fkq — — — —
^= :jb]zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf — 7,77,67,665 7,77,67,665 43,35,36,800
&= ljb]zL a}+s — 26,47,50,000 26,47,50,000 27,05,60,000
*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/ — 64,35,500 64,35,500 64,35,500
(= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] l8a]Gr/ tyf a08 — 1,69,85,000 1,69,85,000 1,69,85,000
!)= cGo nufgL — — — —
 s'n nufgL — 2,94,05,56,674 2,94,05,56,674 3,53,36,22,9082,94,05,56,674 2,94,05,56,674 3,53,36,22,908
 Joj:yf — – – –– – –
 v'b nufgL — 2,94,05,56,674 2,94,05,56,674 3,53,36,22,9082,94,05,56,674 2,94,05,56,674 3,53,36,22,908

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!@

k|of]hg

Jofkfl/s cGo
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8a]Gr/ tyf a08df nufgL
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

Jofkfl/s nufgL
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

cg';"rL $=!@ -s_

cg';"rL $=!@=!

ljj/0f k/n d"No 
?=

kl5Nnf] ahf/ 
d"No -s_ ?=

xfnsf] ahf/ 
d"No -v_ ?=

o; jif{ gf˚f÷
-gf]S;fg_ 

/sd -v–s_ ?=

ut jif{ 
gf˚f÷

gf]S;fg /
sd ?=

s}l˚ot

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan — — — — —

@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq — — — — —

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq — — — — —

$= g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq — — — — —

%= ljb]zL C0fkq — — — — —

^= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ — — — — —

&= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 — — — — —

*= :jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 — — — — —

(= ljb]zL a}+sdf ePsf] nufgL -Placement_ — — — — —

!)= cGt/ a}+s nufgL — — — — —

!!= cGo nufgL — — — — —

s'n nufgL — — — — —

ljj/0f k/n d'No ?=

ahf/ 
d'No 

cg";f/ 
?=

Joj:yf 
/sd 
?=

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= z]o/df nufgL!= z]o/df nufgL 64,35,50064,35,500 – – 64,35,50064,35,500 64,35,50064,35,500
!=! shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb| ln= 12,35,500 – – 12,35,500 12,35,500
@%,$!^ lsQf ;fwf/0f z]o/ ?= !)) sf b/n] r"Qmf
k|fOd/L z]o/ #,%#) lsQf
xsk|b z]o/ *,*@% lsQf
af]g; z]o/ !#,)^! lsQf
!=@ g]kfn lSnol/ª xfp; ln= 25,00,000 – – 25,00,000 25,00,000
!))∞ of commi  ed equity of ?= @%,)),)))
!=# g]zgn a}+ls· 6«]lg· OlGi6Ro"6 -!))∞ of commi  ed 
equity_

12,00,000 – – 12,00,000 12,00,000

!=$ g]zgn dfOqmf] ˚fOgfG; a}+s ln= -!)∞ of commi  ed 
equity_

15,00,000 – – 15,00,000 15,00,000

@= l8a]Gr/ tyf j08df nufgL@= l8a]Gr/ tyf j08df nufgL 1,69,85,0001,69,85,000 – – 1,69,85,0001,69,85,000 1,69,85,0001,69,85,000
@=! g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f 1,69,85,000 – – 1,69,85,000 1,69,85,000
-&=&%∞ kfj/ j08 !^,(*% lsQf ?= !,))) sf b/n] e'QmfgL 
ldlt !$ r}q @)^(_
@=@ ………………………………
hDdf nufgLhDdf nufgL 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500 – – 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500
#= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf#= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf
#=! ut jif{;Ddsf] Joj:yf
#=@ o; jif{sf] yk÷-36_
s'n Joj:yfs'n Joj:yf
v'b nufgLv'b nufgL 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500 – – 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500 2,34,20,5002,34,20,500
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

e'QmfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

laqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

cg';"rL $=!@=@

ljj/0f k/n d"No -s_ ?= xfn ;Ddsf] 
gf]S;fg -v_ 

?=

o; jif{sf] 
gf]S;fg 
-u_ ?=

o; jif{ gf˚f÷
-gf]S;fg_ 
/sd 

-s–v–u_ ?=

ut jif{ gf˚f÷
gf]S;fg 
/sd ?=

s}l˚ot

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan 2,24,49,85,335 – – – –

@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq – – – – –

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq 32,96,33,174 – – – –

$= g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq – – – – –

%= ljb]zL C0fkq – – – – –

^= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ – – – – –

&= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 – – – – –

*= :jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 1,69,85,000 – – – – NEA C0fkq

(= ljb]zL a}+sdf ePsf] nufgL -Placement_ 26,47,50,000 – – – –

!)= cGo nufgL 7,77,67,665 – – – – nf]sn 
Kn];d]06

s'n nufgL 2,93,41,21,174 – – – –

cg';"rL $=!@=#

ljj/0f k/n d"No ?= kl5Nnf] ahf/ 
d'No -s_ ?=

xfnsf] ahf/ 
d'No -v_ ?=

o; jif{ ut jif{

s}l˚otsf]if 
;dfof]hg 
/sd 

-v–s_ ?=

gf˚f÷
gf]S;fg 
/sd ?=

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«]h/L lan – – – – –

@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] artkq – – – – –

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq – – – – –

$= g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq – – – – –

%= ljb]zL C0fkq – – – – –

^= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ – – – – –

&= :jb]zL O=k= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 – – – – –

*= :jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 64,35,500 – – – – z]o/ 
;"lrs[t 
gePsf]

(= ljb]zL a}+sdf  ePsf] nufgL -Placement_ – – – – –  

!)= cGo nufgL – – – – –

s'n nufgL 64,35,500 – – – –
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

shf{, ;fk6 tyf lan vl/b juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_ cg';"rL $=!#

?k}of“df

!= ;lqmo shf{ ;fk6 — 62,11,40,671 17,01,13,08,877 — 17,63,24,49,549 5,30,62,300 1,58,64,682 6,89,26,982 17,70,13,76,531 14,75,83,37,115

 !=! c;n — 62,11,40,671 17,01,13,08,877 — 17,63,24,49,549 5,30,62,300 1,58,64,682 6,89,26,982 17,70,13,76,531 14,75,83,37,115

@= lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk6 — 6,64,706 39,92,95,793 — 39,99,60,499 — — — 39,99,60,499 16,78,95,925

 @=! k'g/;+/rgf ul/Psf] — — 26,05,984 — 26,05,984 — — — 26,05,984 36,71,229

 @=@ sd;n — — 4,31,98,828 — 4,31,98,828 — — — 4,31,98,828 99,06,418

 @=# z°f:kb — — 11,06,13,730 — 11,06,13,730 — — — 11,06,13,730 93,55,352

 @=$ v/fa — 6,64,706 24,28,77,251 — 24,35,41,957 — — — 24,35,41,957 14,49,62,926

s_ s'n shf{ — 62,18,05,378 17,41,06,04,670 — 18,03,24,10,048 5,30,62,300 1,58,64,682 6,89,26,982 18,10,13,37,031 14,92,62,33,040

#= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf

 #=! c;n — 62,11,407 17,01,13,089 — 17,63,24,495 5,30,623 1,58,647 6,89,270 17,70,13,765 14,75,83,371

 #=@ k'g/;+/rgf ul/Psf] — — 3,25,748 — 3,25,748 — — — 3,25,748 4,58,904

 #=# sd;n — — 1,07,99,707 — 1,07,99,707 — — — 1,07,99,707 24,76,604

 #=$ z°f:kb — — 5,53,06,865 — 5,53,06,865 — — — 5,53,06,865 46,77,676

 #=% v/fa — 6,64,706 24,28,77,251 — 24,35,41,957 — — — 24,35,41,957 14,49,62,926

v_ s'n Joj:yf — 68,76,113 47,94,22,659 — 48,62,98,773 5,30,623 1,58,647 6,89,270 48,69,88,042 30,01,59,481

$= ut jif{;Ddsf] Joj:yf

 $=! c;n — 46,55,038 14,26,48,363 — 14,73,03,400 1,06,950 1,73,021 2,79,971 14,75,83,371 14,88,66,373

 $=@ k'g/;+/rgf ul/Psf] — — 4,58,904 — 4,58,904 — — — 4,58,904 4,91,572

 $=# sd;n — — 24,76,604 — 24,76,604 — — — 24,76,604 25,37,128

 $=$ z°f:kb — — 46,77,676 — 46,77,676 — — — 46,77,676 1,70,89,191

 $=% v/fa — 8,64,656 14,40,98,270 — 14,49,62,926 — — — 14,49,62,926 3,11,83,279

u_ ut jif{;Ddsf] s'n Joj:yf — 55,19,694 29,43,59,816 — 29,98,79,511 1,06,950 1,73,021 2,79,971 30,01,59,481 20,01,67,544

3_ ut jif{sf] Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ — — — — — — — — (1,33,156) (1,37,87,709)

ª_ o; jif{sf] yk Joj:yf — — — — — — — — 18,69,61,717 11,37,79,647

r_ o; jif{sf] v'b yk36 — — — — — — — — 18,68,28,561 9,99,91,938

 v'b shf{ -s—v_ — 61,49,29,265 16,93,11,82,011 — 17,54,61,11,276 5,25,31,677 1,57,06,036 6,82,37,713 17,61,43,48,989 14,62,60,73,558

ljj/0f

shf{ vl/b tyf l8:sfp06 ul/Psf lan
:jb]zL

:jb]zL
ljkGg ju{

ljldt cljldt
cGo ljb]zL ljb]zL hDdf

o; jif{ ut jif{
hDdf
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 hDdf -s±v_ !*,!),!#,#&,)#! !$,(@,^@,##,)$)

;'/If0fsf cfwf/df shf{, ;fk6 / laN; vl/b 
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ ;'/lIft !*,!),!#,#&,)#! !$,(@,^@,##,)$)
 != rn÷crn ;DklQsf] ;'/If0fdf !^,*^,%*,)),!#! !$,)$,#&,^),^%(
 @= :jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] hdfgtdf — —
 #= ;/sf/L hdfgtdf !$,^&,)@,$@* !$,^&,)@,$@*
 $= cGt/fli6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] hdfgtdf — —
 %= lgof{t sfuhftsf] ;'/If0fdf — —
 ^= d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0fdf @#,)#,*$,&$% !),#!,((,@&*
  s_ cfkm\g} a}+ssf] d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0fdf @#,)#,*$,&$% !),#!,((,@&*
  v_ cGo Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0fdf — —
 &= ;/sf/L C0fkqsf] ;'/If0fdf — —
 *= sfpG6/ hdfgtdf   — —
 (= JolQmut hdfgtdf — —
 !)= cGo ;'/If0fdf *%,*$,$(,&@^ ^#,@%,&),^&%
v_ c;'/lIft — —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL  $=!# -s_

* Written  Down Value

 hDdf -#±$±%±^_ — — — —  – @&,&@,^*,(@# #),^@,&^,*@(

ljj/0f

!= k/ndf]n
 s_ ut jif{sf] df}Hbft $*,!$,)$! *,(!,@(,@^^ — @^,(*,#$,*#*  #,$#,&!,!%& #(,*!,$(,#)# #$,@*,@),$(@
 v_ o; jif{sf] yk — !,!!,#$,&)) — !,!*,^%,)%#  *&,@$,$^% #,!&,@$,@!* ^,$&,#@,*#&
 u_ o; jif{ k'gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg — — — —  — — —
 3_ o; jif{sf] laqmL — !,!*,((,%^# — !^,*(,%)!  — !,#%,*(,)^$ ($,)$,)@^
 ª_ o; jif{sf] ckn]vg — — — —  — — —

 s'n k/ndf]n -s±v±u–3–ª_ $*,!$,)$! *,*#,^$,$)# — @*,)),!),#(!  $,#),(%,^@@ $!,^@,*$,$%& #(,*!,$(,#)#

@= x|f; s§L 
 s_ ut jif{;Ddsf] !,)@,#^,&& #,&@,(),&$* — !^,)^,(),$$!  @,!#,%%,)*@ @@,)#,%(,($* !&,!*,##,#%@
 v_ o; jif{sf] !,*(,%!* !,!!,*$,!^& — @,&(,!(,&))  %$,@@,&*^ $,$&,!^,!&! %,!*,^),^^&
 u_ x|f; s§L k'gd"{Nof°g÷k'gn]{vg — — — —  — — -##,#$,)&@_
 3_ x|f; s§L /sd ;dfof]hg÷l˚tf{ — -&(,*%,#%%_ — -!#,&!,@@)_  — -(#,%^,%&%_ —

  s'n x|f; s§L -s±v±u±3_ !@,!#,!(% $,)$,*(,%^) — !*,&@,#*,(@!  @,^&,&&,*^* @%,%&,!(,%$% @@,)#,%(,($*

#= a's Eofn' -WDV*_ -!–@_ #^,)),*$^ $,&*,&$,*$# — (,@&,&!,$&)  !,^#,!&,&%$ !^,)%,^$,(!# !&,&&,*(,#%%

$= hUuf  — — — —  — *,%%,(#,^#% *,%%,(#,^#%

%= k'“hLut lgdf{0f -k'“hLs/0f ul/g' kg]{_ — — — —  — @,^!,#^( %,@#,%$#

^= lnhxf]N8 ;DklQ — — — —  — #,)*,$(,))^ $,@#,&),@(^

ejg
kl/jxg
;fwg

d]lzg/L sfof{no
;fdfg

o; jif{ ut jif{
;DklQ

l:y/ ;DklQ
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!$

cGo

lnhxf]N8 ;DklQsf] ljj/0flnhxf]N8 ;DklQsf] ljj/0f o; jif{ ?=o; jif{ ?=
z'?sf] hDdf d"No  9,23,51,584 
utjif{ ;Ddsf] x|f; s§L  4,99,81,288 
v'b cf]klgª d"No  4,23,70,296 
rfn'jif{sf] yk  20,36,361 
rfn' jif{sf] x|f;  1,35,57,650 
o; jif{sf] v'b hDdf  3,08,49,006 
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 hDdf  @%,%#,%%,^%! $),%&,^&,^*)

cGo ;DklQ
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= d;nGb df}Hbft  32,02,036 36,27,537
@= nufgLdf c;'n ug{ af“sL cfDbfgL  1,56,72,035 3,16,57,940
#= shf{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Aofh  – 2,92,57,561
 shf{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Aofh 18,40,04,856  11,33,35,907
 Go"gM Aofh d'NtjL /sd -18,40,04,856_   -8,40,78,346_
$= c;'n ug{ af“sL sldzg  — —
%= ;G8«L 8]6;{  1,39,57,697 2,91,72,342
^= sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL  14,56,39,351 14,36,92,955
&= clu|d e'QmfgL  1,90,59,687 1,40,34,410
*= dfu{:y gub  — —
(= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_  — —
!)= ljgf ;"rgf 8«f6sf] e'QmfgL  — —
!!= ckn]vg x'g af“sL vr{  — —
!@= zfvf lx;fa ldnfg  – –
!#= :yug s/ ;DklQ -Deferred Tax Assets_  20,20,925 30,71,576
!$= cGo  5,58,03,919 15,12,53,359
 -s_ v'b clu|d cfos/ s§L 2,90,38,231  3,26,74,426
 -v_ cGo 2,67,65,688  11,85,78,933

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!^

u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_ ?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!%

C0fL jf kf6L{sf] gfd 7]ufgf u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ
;sf/ u/]sf] ldlt

s'n u}/ a}+ls·
;DklQ /sd

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
k|ltzt /sd

v'b u}/ a}ls· 
;DklQ

ut jif{

 

        
        
        
        
 s"n hDdf
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cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_
cg';"rL $=!^ -s_

! jif{ ;Dd

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_      ?k}of“df

o; jif{
! b]lv # jif{ ;Dd # jif{ eGbf dfly hDdf

ut jif{ljj/0f

;Defljt bfloTjx¿
#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= ;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] — —

@= k|lttkqx¿ -k"/f /sd_ !,)@,$&,&@,@^& %&,#!,%@,&!&

 s_ ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf] (%,!@,$(,)^* $),$@,$(,&!@

 v_ ^ dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlwsf] &,#%,@#,!(( !^,*(,)#,))%

#= k'gM l8:sfp06 ul/Psf lanx¿ — —

$= Dofb gfl3 g;s]sf] Uof/]G6L÷a08 ^&,&*,*^,*^* %%,&@,^&,$&&

 s_ la8 a08 #,$*,**,()) !,$#,%(,^!(

 v_ k/˚d]{G; a08 ^$,@(,(&,(^* %$,@(,)&,*%*

 u_ cGo Uof/]G6L÷a08 — —

%= r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g af“sL z]o/ nufgL !,#%,)),))) !,#%,)),)))

^= ˚/jf8{ PS:r]~h sG6«fS6sf] af“sL bfloTjx¿ #!,)),@@,$*( $),$*,&$,()^

&= sn]S;gdf /x]sf lanx¿ — —

*= d~h'/L tyf ;dy{g (Acceptance & Endorsement) %!,)#,*#,&*$ %),%^,^$,*((

(= k|Tofe"lt k|ltj4tf (Underwri  ng Commitment) — —

!)= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment) !,!^,%#,*),!#$ *@,*!,)%,#@&

!!= cGt/f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] sfp06/ Uof/]G6Ldf lbPsf] Uof/]G6L — —

!@= clu|d e'QmfgL Uof/]G6L (Advance Payment Guarantee) !#,!(,^@,^&* !!,&#,^$,^!$

!#= shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu ljQLo hdfgt (Financial Guarantee) — —

!$= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj (Con  ngent Liabili  es on Income Tax) @$,($,)*) —

!%= cGo  — —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!&

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ af“sL Aofh 13,27,39,096 2,65,35,313 2,47,30,447 18,40,04,856 11,33,35,907

@= lagf ;"rgf 8«f6sf] e'QmfgL — — — — —

#= zfvf lx;fa ldnfg — — — — —

$= :jb]zL÷ljb]zL Ph]G;L vftf — — — — —
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Aofh cfDbfgL
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f

s_ shf{, ;fk6 / clwljsif{df @,@!,*^,@@,(%! @,)%,@#,&%,$$^
 != shf{ tyf ;fk6 *#,!*,&^,(&% !,)$,^^,!&,&##
 @= clwljsif{ !,#*,^&,$%,(&^ !,)),%&,%&,&!#

v_ nufgLdf  @!,@),&$,)^@ !%,#$,@^,()@
 != g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkq @!,)&,%&,&@$ !%,@!,!),%^%
  s_ 6«]h/L laN; !(,!^,@*,&%@ !#,$(,(!,$&&
  v_ ljsf; C0fkq !,(!,@*,(&@ !,&!,!(,)**
  u_ /fli6«o artkq — —
 @= ljb]zL C0fkq — —
  s_ ……………………… — —
  v_ ………………………  — —
 #= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0fkq — —
 $= l8a]Gr/ tyf a08 !#,!^,##* !#,!^,##*
 %= cGt/ a}+s nufgL — —
  s_ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ — —
  v_ cGo ;+:yfx¿ — —

u_ Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf ^,(#,&^@ !,*#,&@%
 != :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ — %@,@$#
 @= ljb]zL a}+sx¿ ^,(#,&^@ !,#!,$*@

3_ dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] df}Hbftdf !,)!,*(,$%! $,%*,)%,^%!
 != :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ %^,%),$^$ $,)(,!(,!$*
 @= ljb]zL a}+sx¿ $%,#*,(*& $*,*^,%)#

ª_ cGodf  — —
 != ;l6{l˚s]6 c˚ l8kf]lh6  — —
 @= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ — —
 #= cGo  — — 

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!*

 hDdf @,$$,!%,*),@@^ @,@%,!&,(!,&@$

o; jif{ ut jif{
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Aofh vr{
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ lgIf]k bfloTjdf !,%&,^$,*^,&!* !,$^,(*,##,^^&
 != d'2tL lgIf]k *&,$^,*(,)*) &!,*@,(%,!%@
  !=! :jb]zL d'b|f *%,)%,((,($% &),@#,^&,@*&

  !=@ ljb]zL d'b|f @,$),*(,!#% !,%(,@&,*^$

 @= art lgIf]k #@,(@,*!,)@@ %@,#!,@@,$#!
  @=! :jb]zL d'b|f #@,*),^@,!*% %@,!!,#*,@)(

  @=@ ljb]zL d'b|f !@,!*,*#^ !(,*$,@@#

 #= dfu]sf] avt ltg'{kg]{ lgIf]k #&,@%,!^,^!^ @@,*$,!^,)*$
  #=! :jb]zL d'b|f #&,!&,*^,(*! @@,&&,&),$#^

  #=@ ljb]zL d'b|f &,@(,^#% ^,$%,^$*

 $= ;l6{l˚s]6 c˚ l8kf]lh6\; — —

v_ shf{ ;fk6df $,^),)%,)$@ (,^&,!&,(#! 
 != C0fkq tyf a08 #,@),)),))) #,@),)),)))

 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt shf{ — —

 #= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;++++++:yf shf{ !,$),)%,)$@ ^,$&,!&,(#!

 $= cGo ;+ul7t ;++++:yf — —

 %= cGo shf{ — —

u_ cGodf  — —

 != ………… — —

 @= ………… — — 

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=!(

 hDdf !,^@,@$,(!,&^) !,%^,^%,%!,%(*
   

 hDdf !!,)*,^%,%)( (,(&,)&,^##

sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 cfDbfgL
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ laN; vl/b tyf l8:sfp06 !*,!&,@@% !@,$!,^!&
 != :jb]zL !*,!&,@@% !@,$!,^!&
 @= ljb]zL — —

v_ sldzg $,)),#&,#)# #,@#,^&,)(%
 != k|lttkq !,*$,^@,(&$ !,@$,!#,&()
 @= hdfgtkq !,@#,@^,##% !,@!,($,#@(
 #= sn]S;g ˚L !),#@,$*& !!,^%,&(*
 $= /]ld6]G; ˚L *@,!%,%)* ^%,(#,!&*
 %= qm]l86 sf8{ — —
 ^= z]o/ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg — —
 &= ;/sf/L sf/f]af/ jfkt — —
 *= O= k|f= sldzg jfkt — —
 (= a§f cfDbfgL — —

u_ cGo  ^,(),!),(*) ^,^),(*,(@@

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@)
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 hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ $,$@,)%,&$( #,^&,!(,#$)

;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fgL_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

s_ ljlgdo b/df ePsf] ˚/saf6 !,!%,&*,((* !,)),*!,##&

v_ ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/af6 -a§f afx]s_ #,@^,@^,&%) @,^^,#*,))#

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@@
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

 hDdf !(,$@,(%,%@@ !^,*#,%!,*$#

sd{rf/L vr{
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= tna *,^!,@&,)!& &,^$,(),&@^
@= eQf %,%(,@!,**^ $,**,(@,^*@
 s_ ;fwf/0f eQf @,^^,!*,&^( @,^(,)@,%)@
 v_ OGrfh{ eQf !,%$,#$% !,$#,*))
 u_ l/nf]s]zg eQf !,*!,#*) @,$&,!^)
 3_ cfp6 :6]zg eQf #!,%@,(#^ @#,*),($&
 ª_ bz}“} eQf (%,@#,*#) &&,^#,(!(
 r_ ;jf/L dd{t eQf %,##,!$& %,#!,(!&
 5_ ljbf eQf !,%&,%&,$*) !,)(,@@,$#*
#= ;~rosf]ifdf yk *!,*@,^#( &@,*),^$^
$= tflnd vr{ !$,)#,^@) !#,$@,!*$
%= kf]zfs !#,*#,)^@ @%,#&,%!%
^= cf}ifwf]krf/ ^%,!%,$*! $*,(*,&&)
&= aLdf %%,#^,&@& #%,!^,^*@
*= pkbfg Joj:yf !,!(,@!,@!% (&,%(,#*%
(= cGo !,&#,)#,*&% !,#^,##,@%#
 s_ Hofnf &),&(,&@* %*,!*,$!%
 v_ 6]n/ hf]lvd sf]if *,@$,(%* !),@#,!@)
 u_ cGo sd{rf/L ;'ljwf #%,$!,(&# @^,)),@*%
 3_ cltl/Qm eQf %*,%&,@!% $!,(!,$#@

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@#

 hDdf $,**,!@,#!! %,#^,#%,%&&

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= ;]˚ l8kf]lh6 eN6sf] ef8f !%,(^,$#* !#,(&,)!#

@= qm]l86 sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f — —

#= Pl6Pd sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f #,$&,#!,&@* #,@(,#!,&@*

$= 6]n]S;÷6L=6L=÷l:j˚\6 #!,&$,!)% @&,#!,#^*

%= ;]jf z'Ns ##,^&,)$( (*,)^,#()

^= gjLs/0f z'Ns — —

&= cGo %(,$@,((@ ^&,^(,)&(

¿k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@!
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 hDdf @!,@%,$@,%%$ @!,@%,&%,*)%

cGo ;~rfng vr{ 
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f

!= 3/ ef8f  $,$@,)!,@#) #,*!,*(,!*&
@= lah'nL / kfgL  !,$%,*),$(& !,#@,^^,@#!
#= dd{t tyf ;Def/  !&,#^,*!) !$,)#,#^(
 s_ ejg #,%!,#)#  $,@&,)&%
 v_ ;jf/L ;fwg !#,*%,%)^  (,&^,@($
 u_ cGo  — —
$= aLdf   &&,$#,##( #$,*%,$@&
%= kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]ln˚f]g, ofS;  !,%^,#^,*)^ !,&!,$!,$@!
^= sfof{no pks/0f, ˚lg{r/ / ;Def/  #%,&),)@% #@,)*,@&@
&= e|d0f eQf / vr{  !*,&$,$)% @),^@,@$@
*= d;nGb / 5kfO{  %@,)*,!)* %(,)#,*$^
(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  $,&),$!@ $,)$,^)!
!)= lj1fkg  #&,)%,$)$ !,@),*^,)%*
!!= sfg"gL vr{  *,#(,%@( (,^#,)%(
!@= rGbf   $(,&$^ $),&(%
!#= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{  !(,##,%#% @!,((,*$(
 s_ a}7s eQf !*,#),)))  @!,*),*))
 v_ cGo vr{ !,)#,%#%  !(,)$(
!$= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  $,%&,(## *,@$,((&
!%= n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL  &,*%,@(* $,@$,@^$
 s_ n]vfk/LIf0f z'Ns #,&&,%##  #,&&,%##
 v_ cGo vr{ $,)&,&^%  $^,&#!
!^= /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg  — —
!&= l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  %,*@,&#,*@# ^,^!,^),#@!
!*= k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg  — —
!(= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{  — —
@)= k|fljlws÷;]jf zf]wegf{  — —
@!= dgf]/~hg vr{  (,@&,*^! %,*&,!%@
@@= ckn]vg vr{  — —
@#= ;'/Iff vr{  !,($,@%,!@( !,^&,*),(%%
@$= shf{ ;'/If0f lk|ldod  — —
@%= sldzg / l8:sfp06  — —
@^= cGo   #,!!,@@,^^^ @,&$,$#,&^)
 s_ oftfoft &*,#^,^*$  ^(,&$,#%@
 v_ ljz]if1 z'Ns #,)$,^))  %,)*,%))
 u_ hg;Dks{ vr{ @,*^,&(*  #,^),^@%
 3_ s/]:kf]G8]08 a}+ls· z'Ns !),)#,@$(  &,*&,&)@
 ª_ z'Ns tyf s/x¿ !,*%,%$,%#%  !,^@,)^,#*$
 r_ d;nGb vr{ !),((,*##  &,#@,*%! 
 5_ ;/;˚fO{ @),#^,(^&  !*,&#,#$%

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@$

o; jif{ ut jif{
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 

u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL ÷-gf]S;fgL_
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= nufgL laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ — —

@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ @&,($,^%! ^,@$&

#= nfef+z  $,*@,()$ —

$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot — —

 s_ tf]lsPsf] zfvfx¿sf] gf]S;fg jfkt Ifltk"lt{ — —

 v_ Aofh Ifltk"lt{ — —

 u_ ;6xL sfp06/ — —

%= cGo   !,((,*** @,^#,@%%
 v'b u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ #$,&&,$$# @,^(,%)@

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@^

 hDdf !*,&),$$,&(^ !!,#&,&(,^$&

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4 !*,^(,^!,&!& !!,#&,&(,^$&

@= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4 — —

#= u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf — —

$= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf *#,)&( —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@%

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{
@)^( cfiff9 d;fGt -!% h'nfO{ @)!@_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 l˚tf{ !,##,!%^ !,#&,*&,&)(

@= u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 l˚tf{ — —

#= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 l˚tf{ — —

$= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfaf6 l˚tf{ — —
 hDdf !,##,!%^ !,#&,*&,&)(

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@&
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 hDdf — #,$@,@(^

c;fdfGo sf/f]af/af6 ePsf]] cfDbfgL÷-vr{_
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL — —

@= :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{ — —

#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -$=@* s_ — #,$@,@(^

$= cGo -vr{_÷cfDbfgL — —

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@*

ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f
! >fj0f @)^* b]vL #! cfiff9 @)^( ;Dd -!& h'nfO{, @)!! b]vL !% h'nfO{ @)!@ ;Dd_ ?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@*-s_

qm=

;+=

shf{ k|sf/ ckn]vg 

ul/Psf] 

/sd

lwtf]sf] 

k|sf/ tyf 

/sd

lwtf] d"Nof°gsf] 

cfwf/

shf{ :jLs[t ug]{ 

clwsf/L / tx

shf{ c;'nLsf nflu eP u/]sf k|of; s}l˚ot

!

@

hDdf
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L tyf Ps k|ltzteGbf a9L z]o/ 
lng] z]o/xf]N8/x¿nfO{ uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f

#! cfiff9, @)^( -!% h'nfO{, @)!@_

?k}of“df

cg';"rL $=@(

;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] gfd

!_ ;~rfns — — — — — — —

 

@_ sfo{sf/L k|d'v — — — — — — —

 

#_ ;+:yfks — — — — — — —

 

$_ sd{rf/L — — — — — — —

%_ z]o/wgLx¿ — — — — — — —

 

;f“jf Aofh ;f“jf Aofh
o; jif{
yk shf{ ;f“jf Aofh

ut jif{ ;Ddsf] af“sL o; jif{ c;'nL cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd af“sL

 hDdf — — — — — — —

vl/b tyf l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf lanx¿ / shf{, ;fk6 tyf clwljsif{df k|jflxt s'n /sddWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, 
sd{rf/L, z]o/ xf]N8/x¿ / lghx¿sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;]sf] jf Dofg]lh· Ph]G6 ePsf] s'g} ;+:yf jf 
sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd 5 .
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;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

k'“hLsf]if tflnsf
@)^( cfiff9 d;fGt -!% h'nfO{, @)!@_

cg';"rL $=#)-s !_
?= xhf/df

ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

!=! hf]lvd efl/t ;Dklt 

    s= shf{ hf]lvd  19,002,194  16,144,991 

    v= ;~rfng hf]lvd  1,222,618  1,099,005 

    u= ahf/ hf]lvd  102,370  92,294 

    Pillar II cGt/utsf] ;dfof]hg  20,327,182  20,327,182  17,336,291  17,336,291 

    hf]8M ^=$ -s_ -!)_ cg';f/ kof{Kt ;"rgf k|jfx gu/] afkt hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] # k|ltzt – –

    hf]8M s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] # k|ltzt -;'k/Lj]If0fsf] l;nl;nfdf g]=/f= a}+sn] lbPsf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd_  609,815  520,106 

    hf]8M ckof{Kt t/n ;DklQ jfkt s'n lgIf]ksf] ========= k|ltzt – –

    s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;Dklt -Pillar II cGt/utsf] ;dfof]hg kl5_  20,936,998  20,936,998  17,856,397  17,856,397 

!=@ k'FhL o; jif{ ut jif{

    k|fylds k'FhL  (Tier I) 2,365,249 2,365,249  2,204,905  2,204,905 

    s= r'Qmf k'FhL  1,603,800  1,485,000 

    v= lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ – –

    u= z]o/ lk|ldod  4,438  4,438 

    3= k|:tfljt jf]g; z]o/  -    118,800 

    ª= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  340,793  285,692 

    r= ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ ut cf=j= ;Ddsf]  14,197  2,903 

    5= rfn" cf=j=sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ – –

    h= C0fkq e'QmfgL sf]if  400,000  305,000 

    ´= k'FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –

    `= nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if – –

    6=k'FhL lkmtf{ ;dfof]hg sf]if – –

    7= cGo :jtGq sf]ifx? -:yug s/ sf]if_  2,021  3,072 

    36fpg] – –

    s Voflt jfktsf] /sd –   –   

    v ckn]vg gul/Psf] ljljw ;Dklt –   –   

    u Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfdf ul/Psf] z]o/sf] nufgL –   –   

    3 ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLdf /x]sf] nufgL – –

    ª ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL –   –   

    r k|Tofe"lt cGtu{t ul/Psf] nufgL –   –   

    5 kf/:kl/s qm; xf]lN8Ë –   –   

    h cGo –   –   

 Pillar II cGt/utsf] ;dfof]hg     

   36fpg]M ^=$ -s_ -!_ cg';f/ ckof{Kt Joj:yf –   –   

   36fpg]M ^=$ -s_ -@_ cGtu{t ;DalGwt kIfnfO{ tyf lgif]lwt If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ ;'ljwf –   –

 k"/s k'FhL  (Tier II)  188,840  188,840  251,515  251,515 

   s=  So'd'n]l6e / l/l8d]an lk|km/]G; z]o/ – –

   v=  ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f  -    95,000 

   u=  xfOla|8 k'FhL pks/0fx? – –

   3=  c;n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  177,014  147,583 

   ª=  ;6xL ;dLs/0f sf]if  11,797  8,902 

   r=  nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  30  30 

   5=  ;Dklt k'gd{"NofÍg sf]if – –

   h=  cGo sf]if – –

 hDdf k'FhLsf]if  (Tier I & Tier II)  2,554,089  2,554,089  2,456,420  2,456,420 

!=# k'FhLsf]if cg'kft o; jif{ ut jif{

   k|fylds k'FhL ÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;Dklt (Tier I)  11.30 11.30  12.35  12.35 

   k'FhLsf]if ÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;Dklt (Tier I tyf Tier II)  12.20  12.20  13.76  13.76 
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ahf/ hf]lvd
#! cfiff9, @)^( -!% h'nfO{, @)!@_ ?= xhf/df

cg';"rL $=#)-ª_

ljb]zL d'b|fsf]
v'b cj:yf

-lj=d"_

ljb]zL d'b|fsf]
v'b

cj:yf -g]=?=_

ljb]zL d'b|fsf]
;fGble{s v'b
cj:yf -g]=?=_

 

;~rfng hf]lvd
#! cfiff9, @)^( -!% h'nfO{, @)!@_

ljj/0f bf]>f] jif{ t]>f] jif{ ut jif{

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL 558,520 682,148 685,240 

sldzg tyf l8:sfp06 79,104 97,653 99,708 

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 19,747 28,771 53,636 

;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL 41,295 37,925 36,719 

yk Aofh d'NtaL lx;fa 15,777 20,034 -11,038_ 

s'n cfDbfgLM -s_ 714,442 866,530 864,264 714,442 866,530 864,264 
tf]lsPsf] k|ltzt -Alfa_M -v_ 15∞ 15∞ 15∞ 15∞
s'n cfDbfgLsf] tf]lsPsf] k|ltztn] x'g] /sdM -u_≠sxv 107,166 129,980 129,640107,166 129,980 129,640 
;~rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k'“hLM -3_≠u sf] cf};t 122,262 – – 109,901122,262 – – 109,901
hf]lvd ef/ u'0ff°M -ª_ 10 – – 10

;~rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sdM -r_≠3xª 1,222,618 – – 1,099,0051,222,618 – – 1,099,005

?= xhf/df 

cg';"rL $=#)-3_

klxnf] jif{

ljj/0f qm+=;+= ut jif{

 ! INR 47,596 76,190 76,190 80,083
 @ USD 1,278 112,774 112,774 38,865
 # EUR 13 1,452 1,452 15,326
 $ GBP 10 1,346 1,346 26,336
 % CHF – – – 105
 ^ AUD 67 6,051 6,051 7,238
 & CAD 5 401 401 104
 * SGD 5 351 351 364
 ( JPY 2,253 2,507 2,507 10,213
 !) SEK 1 8 8 11
 !! DKK 44 633 633 1,504
 !@ HKD 3 37 37 159
 !# SAR 75 1,764 1,764 1,748
 !$ QAR 17 399 399 853
 !% CNY 6 86 86 36
 !^ MYR 10 279 279 781
 !& THB 15 41 41 50
 !* AED 17 405 405 770
 !( KRW 231 17 17 43
 v'b cj:yfM -s_   204,741 184,589204,741 184,589
 tf]lsPsf] k|ltztM -v_   5∞ 5∞
 ahf/ hf]lvdsf nflu cfjZos k'“hLM -u_ ≠ -sxv_   10,237 9,22910,237 9,229
 hf]lvd ef/ u'0ff°M -3_   10 10
 ahf/ hf]lvdsf nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sdM -ª_ ≠-ux3_   102,370 92,294102,370 92,294
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k|d'v ;"rsf°x¿ 
cg';"rL $=#!

!= v'b gf˚f÷s'n cfDbfgL  k|ltzt !%=%@∞ !(=^!∞ !^=!*∞ !^=%$∞ !%=#@∞ !)=@#∞ !)=$)∞
@= k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ?= !^=%( @@=&) !^=#% @@=)$ @$=@$ !%=^& !&=!*
#= k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ?= $$# *#) !))% &)) $^* @^^ @$@
$= d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft (PE Ratio) cg'kft @^=&! #^=%^ ^!=$& #!=&^ !(=#! !^=(* !$=)(
%= z]o/ k'“hLdf nfef+z -af]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt @!=)%∞ @!=)%∞ !)=%#∞ !)=%*∞ !@=))∞ *=$$∞ –
^= z]o/ k'“hLdf gub nfef+z e'QmfgL k|ltzt !=)%∞ !=)%∞ )=%#∞ )=%%∞ !@=))∞ )=$$∞ &=))∞
&= Aofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt %=*(∞ &=^#∞ &=^!∞ *=#$∞ !!=%*∞ !#=&%∞ !@=@^∞
*= sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n ;~rfng vr{ k|ltzt !@=#@∞ !&=@@∞ !%=^^∞ !)=#&∞ (=@$∞ *=^$∞ (=%&∞
(= Aofh vr{÷s'n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6L  k|ltzt $=@)∞ #=^(∞ #=*&∞ %=!)∞ ^=%!∞ *=!$∞ *=@)∞
!)= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt #=(%∞ @=#$∞ #=*&∞ #=&#∞ !=*$∞ !=$(∞ !=^&∞
!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt @$=%(∞ @%=)*∞ @@=#@∞ @$=)$∞ #!=(#∞ @!=@(∞ @)=@%∞
!@= v'b gf˚f÷shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt !=$*∞ !=**∞ !=%@∞ !=&&∞ @=!@∞ !=^*∞ !=%@∞
!#= v'b gf˚f÷s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt !=!%∞ !=$#∞ !=!^∞ !=$!∞ !=%(∞ !=@#∞ !=!)∞
!$= s'n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt ()=@)∞ *%=*$∞ ()=@)∞ ($=!&∞ &(=$%∞ *&=*&∞ *@=##∞
!%= s'n ;~rfng vr{÷s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt %=#(∞ $=*#∞ $=()∞ ^=)#∞ &=%%∞ (=%!∞ *=)&∞
!^= hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k'“hLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf
 s_ k|fylds k'“hL k|ltzt !!=@*∞ !)=@^∞ !)=$)∞ (=)*∞ !)=@(∞ !@=#%∞ !!=#)∞
 v_ k"/s k'“hL k|ltzt !=)*∞ )=(^∞ $=)!∞ @=$&∞ @=)%∞ !=$!∞ )=()∞
 u_ s'n k'“hLsf]if k|ltzt !@=#^∞ !!=@@∞ !$=$!∞ !!=%^∞ !@=#$∞ !#=&^∞ !@=@)∞
!&= t/ntf k|ltzt @=&!∞ #=^%∞ !=(!∞ &=!#∞ *=)@∞ %=&$∞ !#=%@∞
!*= lgliqmoshf{÷s'n shf{ k|ltzt )=(@∞ )=&#∞ !=#@∞ )=$$∞ )=%)∞ !=!@∞ @=@!∞
!(= Aofh b/ cGt/  k|ltzt $=%*∞ $=^&∞ $=#)∞ $=!&∞ #=@*∞ #=(@∞ $=@&∞
@)= a's g]6jy{ k|ltz]o/ ?= !$( !#& !@* !#& !#& !#* !$*
@!= s'n z]o/ ;+Vof ^@,%),))) &%,)),))) !,)&,)),))) !,!*,^),((@ !,#),^),!%( !,^),#*,))) !, ^),#*,)))
@@= s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof !&& @!@ @%^ @^) #^$ #$& #@&
@#= cGo  – – – – – – – – 

      

ljj/0f
@)^&÷^* @)^*÷^(

;"rsf°
@)^#÷^$@)^@÷^# @)^$÷^% @)^%÷^^ @)^^÷^&

cfly{s jif{
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cg';"rL $=#@ 
n]vf ;DaGwL dxTjk"0f{ gLltx¿

!= ;fdfGo hfgsf/L                                             

 s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8 -a}+s_ g]kfndf :yfkgf ePsf] l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o; a}+ssf] ;+:yfkgf @$ d+l;/ 
@)%^ df ePsf] xf] .  

 a}+ssf] /lhi68{ sfof{no b/af/dfu{, sf7df08f}df /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] z]o/ g]kfn lwtf]kq ahf/ lnld6]8df ;"rLs[t 
5 . s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8n] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] …sÚ ju{sf] Ohfhtkq cg';f/ b]ze/ jfl0fHo a}+ssf] ?kdf sfo{ 
ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] 5 .

@= ljQLo k|ltj]bg :jLs[t ul/Psf] ldlt

 cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] ljQLo k|ltj]bgnfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltåf/f ldlt @@ d+l;/ @)^( / g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f ldlt 
)^ kf}if @)^( df :jLs[t ul/Psf] 5 .

#= k|d'v n]vf gLltx?sf] ;f/f+z

 a}++ssf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? b]xfosf k|d'v n]vf gLltx?sf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . cGoyf n]lvPsf] afx]s oL 
gLltx?sf] kfngf x/]s jif{ Ps ?kn] u/LPsf] 5 .

#=! n]vf ;DaGwL cjwf/0ff

 ljQLo ljj/0fx? a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)^# sf Joj:yfx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgx? 
tyf sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] clwgdf /xL cGoyf n]lvPsf] afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L u/LPsf] g]kfnL n]vf 
gLlt / n]vf ;DaGwL cfwf/e"t l;4fGtx?sf] clwgdf /xL tof/ kf/LPsf] 5 .

#=@ n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/

 ljQLo ljj/0fx? P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] cfwf/df tof/ kfl/Psf 5g\ . g]kfnL n]vf dfkb08x? tyf n]vfsf ;j{dfGo 
l;4fGtx? cg'?k ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ s]xL cfjZos n]vf cg'dfgx? ul/Psf 5g\ h'g g]kfn n]vfdfg 
l;4fGt tyf n]vf ;DaGwL cfwf/e't l;4fGt cg'?k /x]sf 5g\ . ;fy} ljleGg n]vfgLltx?sf] kfngf ug]{ qmddf 
Joj:yfklso ljj]ssf] klg k|of]u ul/Psf] 5 . 

#=# Aofh cfDbfgL 

 shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 
5 . o;/L Aofh cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{ g]kfn n]vfdfg gLlt cg'?k 5}g . nufgLaf6 cflh{t 
Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

 cfjlws shf{sf] Moratorium Period ;Ddsf] AofhnfO{ -n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx?sf] a'Fbf g+=@# df ;d]t pNn]v 
ul/Psf]_ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[tL lnO{ shf{df k'FhLs/0f u/L Aofh cfDbfgL hgfO{Psf] 5 . nufgLaf6 k|fKt x'g] 
AofhnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 / To:tf] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ lk|ldoddf vl/b ul/Psf] nufgL eP 
;DalGwt lk|ldodnfO{ 36fO{ v'b /sdnfO{ dfq Aofh cfDbfgLsf] ?kdf b]vfO{Psf] 5 .

#=$ sld;g cfo 

 Ps jif{eGbf a9L cjlwsf a}+s hdfgt jfkt k|fKt x'g] ?=!,)),)))÷– eGbf a9Lsf] sld;gnfO{ cfh{g ePsf]   
cjlwsf cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .
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#=% nfef+z cfo 

 a}+snfO{ nufgLaf6 k|fKt x'g] nfef+z ;f] nfef+z k|fKt x'g] clwsf/ :yflkt ePkl5 n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . afl;Gbf 
lgsfoaf6 ljtl/t To:tf nfef+znfO{ s/s§L kl5sf] v'b /sddf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

#=^ ljb]zL d'b|fsf] sf/f]af/sf] ?kfGt/

s_ @)^( cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] vl/b tyf laqmL b/sf] cf}ift d"Nosf] cfwf/df ;a} ljb]zL d'b|f ;DklQ tyf 
bfloTjnfO{ g]kfnL ?k}ofFdf ?kfGtl/t u/L n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

v_ ljb]zL d'b|fsf] sf/f]af/df ePsf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fgnfO{ sf/f]af/ b/sf] cfwf/df sf/f]af/ ePsf] lbgdf n]vfÍg 
ul/Psf] 5 .

u_ ljb]zL d'b|fsf] ;6xL b/df ePsf] 36a9sf] sf/0f k|fKt x'g cfPsf] k'gd'{NofÍg gfkmf÷gf]S;fgnfO{ ‘k'gd"{NofÍg 
gfkmf÷-gf]S;fgL_’ cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 . pQm cfosf] @% k|ltzt /sd g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd gfkmf÷
-gf]S;fg_ afF8kmfF8 lx;faaf6 ;6xL 36a9 sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ ul/Psf] 5 .

#=& Aofh vr{ 

 lgIf]k bfloTj tyf a}+sn] lnPsf] ;fk6Ldf ltg'{kg]{ AofhnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

#=* shf{, ;fk6, clwljsif{ tyf lan vl/b 

 o; lzif{sdf u|fxsnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf k|ToIf shf{x? kb{5g\ . o; cGtu{t clwljsif{, JolQmut, bL3{sfnLg, lan 
vl/b, pkef]Qmf tyf k|fyldstf k|fKt ljkGg ju{ h:tf ljleGg shf{x? /x]sf 5g\ . o:tf shf{af6 shf{ gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf 36fO{ v'b /sd jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . o:tf ;Dk"0f{ shf{x?sf] lgoldt ;dLIff ul/G5 / o:tf shf{x?nfO{ 
;f] shf{sf] hf]lvdsf] cfwf/df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd jlu{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .

#=( sd{rf/L shf{ 

 sd{rf/L shf{ tyf ;fk6Lx? a}+ssf] lgod cg';f/ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5 / ;f] /sdnfO{ ‘cGo ;DklQx?’ zLif{s cGtu{t 
b]vfOPsf] 5 .

#=!) shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] clwgdf /xL shf{x?sf] ! k|ltzt b]vL !)) k|ltzt ;Ddsf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] 5 . 

#=!! shf{ tyf ;fk6L ckn]vg 

 v/fa >]0fLdf juL{s[t shf{NffO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+s tyf a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltåf/f :jLs[t a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg 
ljlgodfjnL cg'?k ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5 . cl3Nnf jif{x?df ckn]vg ul/Psf] shf{ c;'nL x'g uPdf c;'nL ePsf] 
jif{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf cfDbfgL hgfpg] ul/Psf] 5 .

#=!@ nufgL 

 ;/sf/L ;'/If0fkqx?df ul/Psf] nufgLnfO{ nfut d"Nodf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . & lbg ;Ddsf] cGt/ a}+s nufgLnfO{{ 
nfut d"Nodf dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x'g] nufgL cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 / ;f] eGbf a9L cjwLsf] nufgLnfO{{ nfut 
d"Nodf nufgL cGtu{t g} bvfO{Psf] 5 . z]o/, l8a]Gr/ tyf a08df ul/Psf] nufgLnfO{ nfut d"No jf ahf/ d"No 
dWo]sf] sd d"Nodf b]vfOPsf] 5 . a}+sn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ s]lx nufgLdf nufgL ;dfof]hg 
sf]if v8f u/]sf] 5 . 
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#=!# l:y/ ;DklQ tyf x|f;s§L 

-c_ l:y/ ;DklQx? P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ff (Historical Cost Convention) sf] cfwf/df b]vfOPsf] 5 . P]ltxfl;s 
nfut cGtu{t ;DklQ k|flKt ubf{sf] ;dodf ePsf k|ToIf vr{x? ;d]t kb{5g\ . 

-cf_ lgDg pNn]lvt l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ b]xfodf pNn]lvt ljleGg b/df Straight Line Method sf] cfwf/df x|f;sl§ ug]{ 
ul/Psf] 5 –            

;DklQsf] ljj/0f x|f;s§L b/

sDKo"6/ ;km\6j]o/ @)Ü

lnhxf]N8 clkm; @)Ü

lnhxf]N8 :6fkm @)Ü

-O_ l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ n]vfÍg ul/Psf] dlxgfkl5sf] dlxgfaf6 dfq x|f;sl§ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

-O{_ b]xfodf pNn]lvt l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ b]xfodf pNn]lvt ljleGg b/df Diminishing Balance Method sf] 
cfwf/df x|f;sl§ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 –

;DklQsf] ljj/0f x|f;s§L b/

ejg %Ü

sfof{no ;~rfng pks/0f @%Ü

kmlg{r/ tyf lkmS:fr/ @%Ü

sDKo"6/ @%Ü

;jf/L ;fwg @)Ü

-p_ ?=!),)))÷– eGbf a9L nfut d"No ePsf] /÷jf pkof]uL cjlw ! jif{ eGbf a9L ePsf] ;DklQnfO{ l:y/ ;DklQ 
cGtu{t n]vfÍg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 

#=!$ ;km\6j]o/ / k§fsf] nfut tyf kl/zf]wg 

 ;km\6j]o/ tyf k§f ;DklQnfO{ nfut d"Nosf] cfwf/df l:y/ ;DklQ cGtu{t n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . To:tf ;DklQsf] 
nfutnfO{ vl/b ul/Psf] ldltn] kfFr jif{ ;Dddf ;dfg ?kdf kl/zf]wg ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . 

#=!% lnh ef8f 

 a}+sn] s/f/df lnPsf] ;Dk"0f{ lnh ;~rfng lnh (Operating Lease) xf] . o:tf ;~rfng lnh cGtu{t k|bfg ul/g] 
e'QmfgLnfO{ 3/ef8f cGtu{t cGo ;~rfng vr{df b]vfOPsf] 5 .

#=!^ sd{rf/L cjsfz ;'ljwf

 a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ;+ro sf]if tyf pkbfg sf]if u/L b'O{j6f cjsfz sf]ifx? 5g\ . sd{rf/L ;+ro sf]if tyf pkbfg 
sf]if k|fbefjL cfwf/df u0fgf u/L sd{rf/L vr{ cGtu{t n]lvPsf] 5 . o:tf sf]ifx?df ;f] sf]ifsf] lgod cg'?k 
lgoldt ?kdf /sd hDdf ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

#=!& cfos/

 rfn' cfos/

 rfn' cfos/ ;DaGwL Joj:yf, cfos/ P]g @)%* sf Joj:yfx? Tfyf ;+zf]lwt lgodx?sf] cfwf/df rfn' cfos/ 
bfloTj ;[hgf ul/Psf] 5 .



55

;a}sf nflu, ;w+}sf nflu

jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)^*÷^(

 :yug s/

 :yug s/ ljQLo ljj/0f cg';f/sf ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx? / s/ cfwf/ cg';f/sf ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx?sf] c:yfO{ 
leGgtfaf6 pTkGg x'G5 . :yug s/ xfnsf] s/sf] b/n] u0fgf u/L lgwf{/0f ul/Psf] 5 / ;f]xL b/df :yug s/ 
;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] ;dfof]hg x'g] cg'dfg ul/Psf] 5 .

 :yug s/ ;DklQnfO{ eljiodf kof{Kt s/of]Uo cfo l;lh{t eO{ pQm s/of]Uo cfodf ;dfof]hg ug{ ;Sg] cg'dfg 
u/L n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

 ;'?sf] df}Hbftdf ePsf] c:yfO{ leGgtfnfO{ OSjL6Ldf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 / kl5Nnf jif{x?df x'g] c:yfO{ leGgtfnfO{ 
gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vfÍg u/L OSjL6Ldf ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5 .

#=!* :6]zg/L df}Hbft 

 vl/b ul/Psf :6]zg/LnfO{ ;'?df df}Hbftsf] ?kdf b]vfO{G5 / kl5 To;sf] ;b'kof]usf] cfwf/df vr{sf] ?kdf 
n]vfÍg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

#=!( u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ     

 u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgadf]lhd n]vfÍg tyf gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf] @)^( 
cfiff9 d;fGtdf u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ /x]sf] 5}g .

#=@) Joj:yf, ;+efljt bfloTj / ;+efljt ;DklQ 

    ljutsf ultljlwsf] sf/0fn] ;[hgf ePsf] xfnsf] bfloTj h;nfO{ cg'dfg ug{ ;lsG5 / ;f]df gub k|jfx x'g] 
;Defjgf /x]sf] 5, ;f]nfO{ Joj:yf lzif{s cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 . eljiodf gub k|jfx x'g] ;Defjgf g/x]sf] 
t/ ;f] x'g klg ;Sg] sf/f]af/x?nfO{ ;+efljt bfloTj cGtu{t b]vfO{Psf] 5 . eljiodf gub k|jfx x'g] ;Defjgf 
g/x]sf bfloTj tyf ;DklQnfO{ n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5}g .

#=@! sd{rf/L af]g;

     g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg'?k sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
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cg';"rL $=##

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿
!= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf 

 cfos/ cl3sf] v'b gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt /sd sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5, h'g g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg 
cg'?k 5 .

@= sd{rf/L cfjf; sf]if 

 sd{rf/L 3/shf{ ;f] ;DaGwL a}+ssf] lgod cg';f/ k|bfg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . >d P]g, @)$* cg';f/sf] 5'§} xfplhª 
sf]ifsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g .

#= ;fdfGo hu]8f sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ o; jif{sf] v'b gfkmfaf6 @) k|ltzt /sd ;fdfGo hu]8f sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ 
ul/Psf] 5 .

$= s/ km5f}{6÷aSof}tf

 cf=j=@)^$÷^% ;Ddsf] s/sf] k"glg{wf{/0f 7"nf s/bftf sfof{noaf6 ;DkGg eO;s]sf] 5 . cf=j= @)^#÷^$ sf] 
7"nf s/bftf sfof{non] u/]sf] s/ lgwf{/0f cfb]z o; a}+snfO{ lrQ ga'e]msf]n] ;f]sf] lj?4 /fhZj Gofolws/0fdf 
d'2f bflvnf ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} cf=j=@)^$÷^% sf] s/ lgwf{/0f cfb]z klg o; a}+snfO{ lrQ ga'e]msf]n] ;f]sf] lj?4 
k|zf;lso k'g/fjnf]sgsf nflu s/ sfof{nodf lgj]bg lbO{Psf] 5 . cf=j=@)^#÷^$ ;Fu ;DalGwt 7"nf s/bftf 
sfof{noåf/f lgwf{l/t cltl/Qm s/ bfloTjnfO{ ;Defljt bfloTj cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 .

%= pkbfg vr{ 

 a}+sn] cf=j= @)^*÷^( df ?=!,!(,@!,@!%÷– -ut cf=j= df ?=(&,%(,#*%÷–_ sd{rf/L pkbfg jfkt Joj:yf  
u/]sf] 5 .

^ nfef+z tyf af]g; 

 cf=j= @)^*÷^( df a}+sn] & k|ltzt gub nfef+z k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 .

&= lng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z   

 cf=j= @)^^÷^& sf] gub nfef+z dWo] ?=&*,)^,$!(÷– cem} z]o/wgLn] ;+sng gu/]sf] sf/0fn] ubf{ e'QmfgL x'g 
afFsL /x]sf] 5 .

*= o; jif{sf] shf{ ljt/0f, c;'nL tyf aFfsL 
    o; jif{sf] shf{ ljt/0f, c;'nL tyf afFsL o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 –
   /sd ?=bz nfvdf

ut jif{ ;Ddsf] ?= o; jif{sf] ljt/0f ?= o; jif{sf] c;'nL ?= aFfsL  ?=

!$,(@^ !*,(%! !%,&&^ !*,!)!
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(= lgIf]k bfloTj zLif{sdf ePsf] kl/jt{g
 lgIf]k bfloTj zLif{sdf ePsf] kl/jt{g o;k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 –
                      /sd ?=bz nfvdf

ut jif{ ;Ddsf] /sd ?= ljj/0f o; jif{sf] /sd ?= kl/jt{g ?=

797  != rNtL lx;fa 994 197

738  -s_ :jb]zL d'b|f 971 233

59  -v_ ljb]zL d'b|f 23 (36)

6,551  @= art lx;fa 5,887 (664)

6,442  -s_ :jb]zL d'b|f 5,834 (607)

110  -v_ ljb]zL d'b|f 53 (57)

6,655  #= d'2tL lx;fa 9,158 2,503

6,006  -s_ :jb]zL d'b|f 8,442 2,436

649  -v_ ljb]zL d'b|f 716 67

2,852  $=sn lx;fa 5,805 2,953

2,824  -s_ :jb]zL d'b|f 5,769 2,945

28  -v_ ljb]zL d'b|f 36 8

132  %= dflh{g lx;fa 142 10

132  -s_ :jb]zL d'b|f 142 10

–  -v_ ljb]zL d'b|f – –

16,98616,986  hDdf lgIf]k hDdf lgIf]k 21,98521,985 4,9994,999

!)= lgIf]k / shf{sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/sf] cGt/

ljj/0f k|ltzt

Aofh nfUg] ;DklQsf] Aofhsf] efl/t cf};t b/ -Ü_ !@=$&

Aofh nfUg] bfloTjsf] Aofhsf] efl/t cf};t b/ -Ü_ *=@)

efl/t cf};t Aofh b/ cGt/ -Ü_ $=@&

!!= ckn]vg x'g aFfsL vr{sf] ljj/0f
      ;f] gePsf] .
!@= l;ldt JolQm÷;+:yf;Fu /x]sf] sf/f]af/
 s'g} l;ldt JolQm, ;+:yf tyf If]qdf clws]lGb|t sf/f]af/ g/x]sf] . @)^( cfiff9 d;fGtsf] a}+ssf] ;a}eGbf 7"nf]  

sf/f]af/ o; k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 –                                           
 /sd ?=bz nfvdf                                                                            

ljj/0f hDdf sf/f]af/ ;a}eGbf a9L sf/f]af/ ePsf] JolQm÷;+:yf

/sd k|ltzt

shf{ tyf ;fk6 !*,!)! #@( !=*@

lgIf]k @!,(*% @,&*$ !@=^^

jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ @,#$% @!^ (=@!
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!#= t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ e'QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df ul/Psf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f                                                       
/sd ?=bz nfvdf

qm=;+= ljj/0f  !–() lbg  (!–!*) lbg
!*!–@&) 

lbg 
@&!–#^% 

lbg  

 ! 
jif{eGbf 
a9L

hDdf
 

 ;DklQ       

1 gub df}Hbft 584  -  -  -  - 584

2 a+}s df}Hbft 3,138  -  -  -  - 3,138

3 ljb]zL a}+sdf nufgL 88 44 44 88  - 265

4 dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|Kt x'g] /sd 321  -  -  -  -  321

5 g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkq 393 443 361 1,048 330 2,575

6 g]kfn /fi6« a}+s a08  -  -  -  -  -  -

7 cGt/ a}+s shf{ / ;fk6L 78  -  -  -  - 78

8 shf{ tyf ;fk6 6,658 3,061 2,524 1,056 4,802 18,101

9 kfpg'kg]{ Aofh 190 5 3 2  - 200

10 l/e;{ l/kf]  -  - -  -  -  -

11 cGo s/f/÷k|ltj4tf adf]lhd lng'kg]{ /sd  -  -  -  -  -  -

12 qm=;+=@), @! / @@ cGtu{t lng'kg]{ /sd   963 30 3 83 1,110 2,189

13 cGo 434 145 145 145 301 1,168

 s'n ;DklQ 12,847 3,727 3,080 2,422 6,543 28,619

 bfloTj       

14 rNtL lgIf]k 511 170 170 170 114 1,135

15 art lgIf]k 2,923 585 585 585 7,015 11,692

16 d'2tL lgIf]k 2,092 2,266 2,174 2,149 477 9,158

17 C0fkqx?  -  -  - 400 - 400

18 ;fk6L       

18.1 dfu÷cNk ;"rgfsf] ;fk6L 5 – - - - 5

18.2 cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:Yffaf6 ;fk6L  -  -  -  -  -  -

18.3 k'gs{hf{  -  -  -  -  -  -

18.4 cGo  -  -  -  -  -  -

19 cGo bfloTj tyf Joj:yfx? - - - - - -

19.1 ljljw ;fx' - - - - - -

19.2 e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ lan 10 3 3 3  - 21

19.3 e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ Aofh 49 15  -  -  - 65

19.4 Joj:yfx?  -  -  -  -  -  -

19.5 cGo 4 1 1 1  - 8

20 cGo ;+:yfx?nfO{ k|ltj4tf cGtu{t ltg'{kg]{ /sd 417 10 4 35 4 471

21 pkof]u gul/Psf :jLs[t shf{ ;'ljwfx? 175 248 248 248 248 1,165

22 k|lttkq÷hdfgt kq 1,143 342 233 109 58 1,885

23  l/kf]  -  -  -  -  -  -

24  qm=;+= !! cGtu{t ltg'{kg]{ /sd  -  -  -  -  -  -

25  cGo 395 132 132 132  789

  s'n bfloTj 7,725 3,772 3,550 3,832 7,915 26,794

  v'b ;DklQ 5,122 (45) (470) (1,410) (1,372) 1,825

  v'b ;l~rt ;DklQ 12,746 5,077 4,607 3,197 1,825  -

!$= cfkm\g} ;DklQsf] lwtf] /fvL ;fk6L lnPsf] ljj/0f
 ;f] gePsf] .
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!%= ;DalGwt kIfsf] ljj/0f (Related Parties Disclosure) 

    a}+s Joj:yfkgsf k|d'v JolQmx?df ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox? Tfyf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t kb{5g\ . a}+s 
Joj:yfkgsf k|d'v JolQmx? b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ –

     >L g"/k|tfk h=j=/f0ff  cWoIf, ;+:yfks            
     k|f=8f= /fhgaxfb'/ kf}8]n  ;~rfns, Jofj;flos ljz]if1
     8f=zf]efsfGt 9sfn   ;~rfns, ;j{;fwf/0f
     >L pQd k|;fb e§/fO{  ;~rfns, ;+:yfks 
     >L g/]z b'u8   ;~rfns, ;+:yfks 
     >L cld/k|tfk h=a=/f0ff  ;~rfns, ;+:yfks
     >L CifL cu|jfn   ;~rfns, ;+:yfks
     >L /;]Gb| axfb'/ dNn  ;~rfns, ;j{;fwf/0f
     >L pbo s[i0f pkfWofo  sf=d'=k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

 a}+s Joj:yfkgsf tTsflng k|d'v JolQm -k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t_ nfO{ cf=j=@)^*÷^( df ul/Psf] e'QmfgL –

ljj/0f o; jif{ /sd ?=

cNksfnLg sd{rf/L ;'ljwf cGtu{tsf] e'QmfgL !,@*,@@,)^^

;fOgLª af]g; –

/fhLgfdf kl5sf] ;'ljwf –

cGo lb3{sfnLg ;'ljwf –

/fhLgfdf;Fu ;DalGwt ;'ljwf –

z]o/ ;DaGwL ;'ljwf –

hDdf !,@*,@@,)^^

 Dffly pNn]lvt e'QmfgL afx]s df]afOn lansf] ;f]wegf{, 3/sf] 6]lnkmf]g, wf/f, ljh'nLsf] ;f]wegf{ tyf ufl8sf] 
O{Gwg jfktsf] ;f]wegf{ ;d]t ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ dfly pNn]v eP adf]lhd k|bfg 
ul/Psf] tna eQf tyf ;'ljwfx? tTsfnLg k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t /fw]z kGtHo"sf]] ! >fj0f @)^* b]lv @% d+l;/ 
@)^* ;Ddsf] sfo{sfn;Fu dfq ;DalGwt /x]sf] 5 .

 a}+s Joj:yfkgsf k|d'v JolQmx?;Fusf] sf/f]af/

 cf=j=@)^*÷^( df tTsflng a}+s Joj:yfkgsf k|d'v JolQm -;~rfns_ x?nfO{ b]xfo adf]lhd e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 
5 –

sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f o; jif{sf] /sd ?=

a}7s eQf !*,#),)))

cGo vr{x? !,)#,%#%

hDdf !(,##,%#%
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!^= r'Qmf kF'hL
 a}+ssf] r'Qmf kF'hLdf ljleGg jif{x?df b]xfo adf]lhdsf] kl/jt{g ePsf] 5 –

cf=j=  hDdf k'FhL s}lkmot 
2057÷58 35,00,00,000 –
2058÷59 35,00,00,000 –
2059÷60 35,00,00,000 –
2060÷61 50,00,00,000 ;j{;fwf/0fdf ?=!% s/f]8 a/fa/sf] z]o/ hf/L ul/Psf] 
2061÷62 62,50,00,000 -$M!_ cg'kftdf ?=!@ s/f]8 %) nfv xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ul/Psf]
2062÷63 75,00,00,000 ?= !@ s/f]8 %) nfv a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/ hf/L ul/Psf] 
2063÷64 90,00,00,000 ?= !% s/f]8 a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/ hf/L ul/Psf] 

2064÷65 1,07,00,00,000

a+}sn] cf=j=@)^#÷^$ df ?= !* s/f]8 a/fa/sf] xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzg 
u/]sf] dWo] ;+slnt /sd ?=!& s/f]8 a/fa/sf] /sdnfO{ k'FhLs[t 
ul/Psf] .

2065÷66 1,18,60,99,200

cf=j= @)^$÷^% df !) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ tyf !% k|ltzt xsk|b 
z]o/ hf/L u/]sf]df af]g; z]o/nfO{ z]o/ k'FhLdf b]vfOPsf] .

2066÷67 1,30,60,15,920

cf=j= @)^%÷^^ df !) k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ hf/L ul/Psf] ;fy} 
sfnf];"rLdf k/]sf !),*)) lsQf z]o/ sfnf];"rLaf6 x6]sf]n] ;f]nfO{ 
;d]t k'FhLs/0f ul/Psf] .

2067÷68 1,60,38,00,000

cf=j= @)^$÷^% df :jLs[t ul/Psf] ?=!& s/f]8 *@ nfv z]o/nfO{ 
k'FhLs/0f ul/Psf] h;df lnnfd ljqmL ul/Psf] &,*$! lsQf z]o/ klg 
kb{5g\ . cf=j= @)^&÷^* df *Ü -?= !!,**,)),)))_ af]g; z]o/ 
k|:tfljt ul/Psf] .

2068÷69 1,60,38,00,000 –

!&= 3/hUufsf] laqmL M–
     ;f] gePsf] .

!*= s]=la=Pn= a08 @)&)
 a}+sn] cf=j= @)^$÷^% df ?=$) s/f]8 a/fa/sf] s]=la=Pn= a08 @)&) lgisfzg u/]sf] 5 . ;f] a08sf] e'QmfgLsf 

nfuL a}+sn] o; jif{ ?=(,%),)),)))÷– k'FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ u/]sf] 5 . o; /sdfGt/ kl5 k'FhL 
lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]ifdf s]=la=Pn a08sf] a's Eofn' a/fa/sf] ?=$) s/f]8 /sd x'g cfpF5 .

!(= :yug s/   
     :yug s/sf] u0fgf o;k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 –

 
@)^( ciff9 d;fGtsf] 

ljQLo k|ltj]bg cg';f/ ?=
@)^( ciff9 d;fGtsf] 
cfos/ P]g cg';f/ ?=

s/ nfUg] c:yfoL 
km/s ?=

l:y/ ;DklQsf] cfwf/ 19,11,51,745 19,71,69,529 60,17,784

8]enkd]08 a08 Sofl/Ë Pdfp06 33,03,51,808 32,96,33,174 7,18,634

hDdf   67,36,418

xfn ;Ddsf] hDdf :yug s/ ;DklQ 20,20,926

ji{sf] ;'?sf] hDdf :yug s/ ;DklQ 30,71,576

:yug s/ ;DklQ÷(bfloTj) df ;dfof]hg  10,50,650
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     cf=j= @)^*÷^( ;Dd ;[lht :yug s/ ?=@),@),(@^÷– nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg'?k :yug s/ sf]if 
cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 .

     s/ vr{ / n]vfut d'gfkmf larsf] ;DaGw

 o; jif{sf] ?= 

s/ cl3sf] n]vfut d'gfkmf             #(,##,^#,$@)

k|rlnt cfos/sf] b/ -#) Ü_ !!,*),)(,)@^

 

s/of]Uo cfo lgwf{/0f ug]{ k|of]hgsf nflu g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]g @)%* cg'?k  
36fpg÷hf]8\g gldNg] vr{÷cfosf] sf/0f s/ bfloTjdf k/]sf] km/s –  

;DklQ ljqmLaf6 ePsf] cfDbfgL  -*,#*,#(%_

nfef+z  -!,$$,*&!_

cf=j= @)^&÷^* df bfjL gu/LPsf] cGo ;DklQsf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf                  -@),#@*_

rGbf                  !$,(@$

x|f;sl§df ePsf] leGgtf -s/÷n]vf_ -$,@&,*$^_

a08 lk|ldodsf] kl/zf]wg                 @,!%,%()

hDdf               -!@,)),(@^_

lx;fa ldnfg kl5sf] o; jif{sf] cfos/ !!,^*,)*,!))

@)= lx;fa ldnfg geO{ aSof}tf /x]sf Ph]G;L lx;fax?
                                                                                      ?=bz nfvdf                                                 

  ljj/0f s'n /sd ! jif{;Dd !–# jif{ # jif{eGbf a9L

Ph]G;L vftf &=!! %=!& !=($ –

@!= ;km\6j]o/sf] ljj/0f M

jif{sf] ;'?sf] v'b d'No ?= o; jif{sf] yk ?= o; jif{sf] kl/;f]wg ?= o; jif{sf] afFsL ?=

!,#),!^,)&% *&,@$,$^% %$,@@,&*^ !,^#,!&,&%$

@@= Aofh cfh{g :yug ul/Psf] ;DaGwL ljj/0f 
    b]xfPsf C0fLx?n] lnPsf] shf{df Aofh cfh{g (accrual) :ylut ul/Psf] 5 –

C0fLsf] gfd Aofh :yug ul/Psf] ldlt Aofh :yug kZrft @)^( ciff9 
d;fGt;Ddsf] Aofh ?=

g]k] o'g]Zsf] k|f=nL= !& h'nfO{ @)!) !,)*,&#^

/f]8]g OG6/k|fOh]h k|f=nL= )* clk|n @)!! #,@%,*@(

lzn' xfplhË P08 8]enk;{ k|f=ln )@ dfr{ @)!@ ^),%^,&!&

l6sf/fd sF8]n !# ge]Da/ @))( !,*!,(*%

cd[t s'df/ sfsL{ )! ;]K6]Da/ @)!! !,#&,!*$

@#= Aofhsf] k'FhLs/0f 
    a}+sn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[tL lnO{ cf=j= @)^*÷^( df b]xfodf pNn]v eP adf]lhdsf] /sdnfO{ k'FhLs/0f u/L 

Aofh cfDbfgL hgfPsf] 5 . tn pNn]v ul/Psf shf{x? kl/of]hgf shf{x? ePsf] / ;f] shf{x?df Moratorium 
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Period sf] Aofh kF'hLs/0f ul/Psf] 5 –

C0fLsf] gfd shf{sf] k|sf/ k'FhLs/0f ul/Psf] Aofh ?=

3f]/fxL l;d]G6 k|f=ln= Term Loan @,)(,!(,##)

On]S6«f]sd P08 l/;r{ ;]G6/ k|f=ln= Term Loan ^),!),*!!

d}n'Ë vf]nf xfO8«f] kfj/ s+=k|f=ln Term Loan (,*),&$@

;flgdf dfO{ xfO8«f] kfj/ k|f=ln Term Loan %,%(,%*^

hDdfhDdf @,*$,&),$^(@,*$,&),$^(
 

@$= Deferred Cash cfwf/df Aofh cfDbfgL
     a}+sn] Deferred Cash cfwf/df Aofh cfDbfgL hgfPsf] 5}g .

@%= sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] /sd

 a}+sn] sd{rf/L ljbf cGtu{t ;l~rt ljbf jfktsf] e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ bfloTjnfO{ n]vf+sg u/]sf] 5}g h'g g]kfn 
n]vfdfg l;4fGt “NAS 14, Employee Benefi t" -:j]lR5s cg'kfng_ cg'?k gePsf] t/ a}+sn] ;l~rt ljbf eGbf 
a9L ePsf] ljbfsf] /sd ;f]xL jif{ vr{ hgfPsf] 5 . 

@^= u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ

     ;f] gePsf] .

@&= sfo{ ;DkGg eO g;s]sf] k'FhLs/0f ug{ afFsL /xsf] ;DklQ

 o; cGtu{t a}+ssf] gS;fn l:yt ejg lgdf{0fsf] nflu ul/Psf] e"dL kl/If0f vr{ ?=@,^!,#^(÷– /x]sf] 5 .

@*= x|f;sl§ u0fgf ljlwdf ul/Psf] kl/jt{g 

    cf=j= @)^*÷^( df a}+sn] x|f;sl§ u0fgfsf] tl/sfnfO{ kl/jt{g u/]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf jif{x?df a}+sn] x|f;sl§ 
cfjlwsf nflu g]kfnsf] cfos/ P]g @)%* sf] cg'kfng u/L cfPsf]df cf=j= @)^*÷^( df ;f]nfO{ kl/jt{g u/L 
g]kfn n]vfdfg l;4fGt cg'?k x|f; sl§ ug{ yfn]sf] 5 . o; kl/jt{gaf6 cf=j=@)^*÷^( df x|f;sl§ vr{df 
?=@$,%$,%&*÷– sf] sdL cfPsf] 5 .

@(= cÍx?sf] juL{s/0f

     cÍx?nfO{ lgs6\td ?k}ofFdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . ut jif{sf cÍx? cfjZoQmf cg';f/ k'gM juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .
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;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLn] cfgf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f

#! cfiff9 @)^( -!% h'nfO{, @)!@_ cg';"rL $=#$

qm+=;+=
;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d'x 
cGtu{t kg]{ z]o/wgLsf] 

gfd

;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf sfod /x]sf] 
z]o/

shf{ ljj/0f

s}l˚ot
s'n lsQf ;+Vof s'n r'Qmf k'“hLsf] ∞ shf{ lnPsf] cGo a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd shf{ ljj/0f ?= lwtf]df /x]sf] z]o/ 

lsQf ;+Vof
! ;GbLk nfdf 80,190 0=50 l;4fy{ a}+s lnld6]8  -    80,190 

@ ;~ho nfdf 1,59,300 0=99 l;4fy{ a}+s lnld6]8  89,54,964  1,59,300 
# ld;' >]i7 53,887 0=34 u'x]Zj/L dr]{G6 a}+ls· P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  50,47,658  30,240 

OG6/g]zgn lnlhª P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  -    3,628 
z'enIdL ˚fOgfG; ln=  -    6,048 

$ /fh]Gb|bf; >]i7 32,076 0=20 ;]G6«n ˚fOgfG; ln=  2,82,540  3,000 
Unf]an cfO=Pd=O{= a}+s ln=  34,80,000  15,976 
df5fk'R5«] a}+s ln=  -    7,160 

% led s[i0f pbf; 1,60,380 1=00 ;flgdf a}+s ln=  46,08,904  71,300 
^ hgs/fh jfUn] 6,302 0=04 Pr P08 aL 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  73,396  2,000 
& ;Gtf]if s'df/ nfdf 1,96,743 1=23 l;4fy{ a}+s ln=  -    81,000 
* ˚'af{ afª\b]n nfdf 1,60,380 1=00 glan a}+s ln=  -    20,000 

l;4fy{ a}+s ln=  1,09,83,081  62,380 
( uf]ljGb bf; >]i7 2,40,570 1=50 n'lDagL a}+s ln= 8,21,53,999 1,79,550

glan a}+s ln=  8,37,00,420 43,200
!) ljBf s[i0f >]i7 2,94,030 1=83 n'lDagL a}+s ln= 8,21,53,999  1,00,670 

k|fOd sdl;{on a}+s ln=  1,83,06,243  1,01,780 
glan a}+s ln= 8,37,00,420 69,800

!! clgn bf; >]i7 1,60,380 1=00 n'lDagL a}+s ln=  8,21,53,999 1,15,200
glan a}+s ln= 8,37,00,420 20,800

!@ nId0f >]i7 8,98,776 5=60 uf]/vf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  1,57,02,000 90,000
OG6/g]zgn lnlh· P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  1,34,54,786  1,29,726 
k|'8]lG;on ˚fOgfG; ln=  47,50,000  75,000 
l;4fy{ a}+s ln=  6,15,00,000  1,75,000 
;'lk|d 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  1,50,00,000  1,40,400 
Unf]an cfO{=Pd=O{= a}+s ln=  25,00,000  25,000 
o"lgog ˚fOgfG; ln=  15,00,000  14,170 

!# cfG6' >]i7 1,56,319 0=97 k|'8]lG;on ˚fOgfG; ln=  48,00,000  39,000 
uf]/vf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  29,00,000  19,500 
OG6/g]zgn lnlh· P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  -    8,424 
;'lk|d 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  30,00,000  20,000 
u'x]Zj/L dr]{G6 a}+ls· P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  14,00,000  32,868 

!$ ;fG6' >]i7 1,60,380 1=00 ;f];n 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  25,00,000  25,000 
!% ;'lgn gGb l;+x k|wfg 16,038 0=10 k|'8]lG;on ˚fOgfG; ln=  2,50,000  2,880 

z'enIdL ˚fOgfG; ln=  30,00,000  9,000 
!^ dfwj s'df/ a:g]t 16,038 0=10 z'enIdL ˚fOgfG; ln=  30,00,000  9,000 
!& lzj z+s/ cu|jfn 1,40,492 0=88 PgPdla a}+s lnld6]8  -    25,518 
!* ;f]lkm pkfWofo 76,982 0=48 n'lDagL lnlh· P08 ˚fOgfG; s+= ln=  33,00,000  25,000 

;]Gr'/L sdl;{on a}+s ln=  83,40,807  8,200 
!( tf/f /fgf 16,038 0=10 l;4fy{ a}+s ln=  11,40,000  16,038 
@) sdn ljqmd l;+x 6,415 0=04 g]kfn xfplh· P08 dr]{G6 ˚fOgfG; ln=  9,63,614  4,752 
@! k]uL kf08] 19,457 0=12 dgsfdgf 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  5,98,977  10,000 
@@ ljqmd lji6 2,245 0=01 lSng OghL{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  -    1,632 
@# ;'/]Gb| e08f/L 80,190 0=50 lSng OghL{ 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln=  69,88,691  74,250 
@$ l;tf u'?· 48,114 0=30 lxdfnog a}+s ln=  20,90,000  19,890 

;flgdf a}+s ln=  15,91,828  24,660 
@% /fh]Gb| k|;fb >]i7 3,36,150 2=10 ;flgdf a}+s ln=  76,02,488  1,17,600 
@^ s~rg zdf{ 3,207 0=02 cfO{=l;=P˚=l;= ˚fOgfG; ln=  2,65,428  3,207 
@& cfTd/fd d'//sf 1,12,266 0=70 df5fk'R5«] a}+s ln=  -    63,000 
@* k|lbk s'df/ d'//sf 1,12,266 0=70 df5fk'R5«] a}+s ln=  -    63,000 
@( kz'klt d'//sf 1,12,266 0=70 df5fk'R5«] a}+s ln=  82,98,900  63,000 
#) s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 1,36,769 0=85 Pr P08 aL 8]enkd]06 a}+s ln=  4,46,557  1,20,269 
#! ljsf; b'u8 1,12,266 0=70 Pr P08 aL 8]enkd]06 a}+s ln=  -    1,12,266 
#@ aR5f/fh tft]8 64,152 0=40 Pg cfO l; a}+s ln=  25,07,736  47,520 
## cfgGb s'df/ ?+u6f 48,114 0=30 g]kfn P; lj cfO{ a}+s ln=  4,60,25,000  22,500 
#$ hLjg s'df/ cu|jfn 32,076 0=20 ;flgdf a}+s ln=  16,20,025  26,136 
#% czf]s s'df/ a}B 32,076 0=20 ;flgdf a}+s ln=  16,20,025  21,136 
#^ hLjg g]kfn 32,076 0=20 a}+s c˚ Pl;of g]kfn ln=  16,41,282  24,166 
#& gljg cu|jfn 48,114 0=30 PgPdla a}+s ln=  21,47,198  27,900 
#* b]jsL gGbg cu|jfn 51,321 0=32 PgPdla a}+s ln= – 34,560
#( an/fd Gof}kfg] 32,076 0=20 k|fOd sdl;{on a}+s ln=  8,88,073 16,600

l;4fy{ a}+s ln= 3,78,000 5,000
$) u·f cdfTo 80,190 0=50 k|fOd sdl;{on a}+s ln=  45,67,076   38,090
$! g'/f cdfTo 16,038 0=10 ;'lk|d 8]enkd]G6 a}+s ln= – 10,318
$@ ljho axfb'/ dfgGw/ 16,020 0=10 o"lgog ˚fOgfG; ln= 46,00,000 5,760
$# e'jg]Zj/L kGt 56,453 0=35 cfO{=l;=P˚=l;= ˚fOgfG; ln= 57,83,748 51,701
$$ ajL ljqmd l;+x 12,830 0=08 OG6/g]zgn lnlh· P08 ˚fOgfG; ln=  – 9,504

hDdf 46,28,448 28=86 55,15,00,285 30,81,363
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n]vfk/LIf0f gePsf] / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo glthfsf]

t'ngfTds ljj/0f
cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^(

cg';"rL $=#%

?= xhf/df

qm=;+= ljj/0f

n]vfk/LIf0f 
gePsf] 

k|sflzt ljQLo 
glthf

n]vfk/LIf0f 
ePsf] 

ljQLo glthf

˚/s ˚/ssf] sf/0f
 /sd ∞

!= s'n k'“hL tyf bfloTj -!=! b]lv !=& ;Dd_  25,615,166  25,618,389  3,224 0.01% tn pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

!=! r'Qmf k'“hL  1,603,800  1,603,800  -   0.00%

!=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?  885,658  773,275  (112,383) -12.69% d"gf˚fdf ePsf] kl/jt{g tyf k|:tfljt  
gub nfef+z

!=# C0fkq tyf a08x?  400,000  400,000  -   0.00%
!=$ ;fk6L  5,403  5,403  -   0.00%
!=% lgIf]kx? -s±v_  21,985,198  21,985,198  -   0.00%
 s :jb]zL d'b|fdf  21,157,725  21,157,725  -   0.00%
 v ljb]zL d'b|fdf  827,474  827,474  -   0.00%
!=^ cfos/ bfloTj  -    -    -   
!=& cGo bfloTj  735,106  850,712  115,606 15.73% vr{x?sf] ;dfof]hg / shf{ gf]S;fgL 

Joj:yf
2=  s"n ;DklQ -2=1 b]lv 2=7 ;Dd_  25,615,166  25,618,389  3,223 0.01% tn pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

2=1 gub tyf a}+s df}Hbft  3,722,628  3,722,628 – 0.00%
2=2 dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd  321,243  321,243 – 0.00%
2=3 nufgL  2,940,557  2,940,557  -   0.00%
2=4 shf{ tyf ;fk6  17,877,540  18,101,337  223,797 1.25% l8:sfplG6· u/]sf] lan v/LbnfO{ cGo 

;DklQsf] ;§f shf{df b]vfOPsf] 

s l/on :6]6 shf{  2,569,080  2,569,080  -   0.00%
1= cfjfl;o l/on :6]6 shf{  177,930  177,930  -   0.00%
2= Jofj;flos ejg tyf cfjfl;o ckf6{d]G6 lgdf{0f shf{  487,536  487,536  -   0.00%
3= lgdf{0f ;DkGg eO cfo cfh{g ug{ yfn]sf] Joj;flos shf{  -    -    -   
4= cGo l/on :6]6 shf{  1,903,615  1,903,615  -   0.00%
v 3/ shf{  1,417,776  1,417,776  -   0.00%
u dflh{g shf{  266,060  266,060  -   0.00%
# 6d{ nf]g  2,921,659  2,921,659  -   0.00%
ª cf]e/ 8«f˚\6÷l6cf/ nf]g÷rfn' k'“hL shf{  9,926,989  9,926,989  -   0.00%
r cGo shf{  775,977  999,773  223,797 28.84% l8:sfplG6· u/]sf] lan v/LbnfO{ cGo 

;DklQsf] ;§f shf{df b]vfOPsf] 

2=5 l:y/ ;DklQ  274,814  277,269  2,455 0.89% Xf;s§Lsf] ;dfof]hg

2=6 u}/ a}ls· ;DklQ  -    -    -   0.00%
2=7  cGo ;DklQx¿  478,384  255,356  (223,028) -46.62% l8:sfplG6· u/]sf] lan v/LbnfO{ 

cGo ;DklQsf] ;§f shf{df b]vfOPsf] 
/ tn pNn]lvt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa 
cg'?ksf] ;dfof]hg

3= gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa
3=1 Aofh cfDbfgL  2,441,571  2,441,580  9 0.00% nufgLsf] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] ;dfof]hg

3=2  Aofh vr{  1,622,492  1,622,492  -   0.00%
s  v"b Aofh cfDbfgL -3=1–3=2_  819,079  819,088  9 0.00% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)f

3=3 ˚L, sldzg tyf l8:sfp06  110,902  110,866  (37) -0.03% shf{ ;'rgf s]Gb|sf] z"Ns

3=4 cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  48,139  48,812  673 1.40% g]zgn ;]leª a)* jfktsf] 
sld;g

3=5  ;^xL #^a( cfDbfgL  44,206  44,206  -   0.00%
v  s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL -s±#=#±#=$±#=%_  1,022,326  1,022,972  646 0.06% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

3=6  sd{rf/L vr{  194,131  194,296  165 0.08% vr{x?sf] Joj:yf

3=7  cGo ;~rfng vr{  213,913  212,543  (1,370) -0.64% Xf;s§Lsf] ;dfof]hg / cGo vr{sf] 
Joj:yf

u ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng -v–#=^–3=&_  614,283  616,134  1,851 0.30% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

3=8 ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿  184,724  187,045  2,321 1.26% l8:sfplG6· u/]sf] lan tyf ;DklQsf] 
Joj:yf

# ;~rfng d"gfkmf -u–3=8_  429,559  429,089  (470) -0.11% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

3=9 u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_-v"b_  3,427  3,477  50 1.46% vr{x?sf] k'gj{lu{s/)f

3=10 ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  133  133  -   0.00%
ª lgoldt sf/f]af/af^ ePsf] d"gf˚f÷-vr{_ -3±#=(±#=!)_  433,120  432,700  (420) -0.10% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

3=11 c;fdfGo sf/f]af/af^ ePsf] d"gf˚f÷-vr{_ -v"b_
r af]g; tyf s/ cl#sf] d"gf˚f -ª±3=11_  433,120  432,700  (420) -0.10% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)fx?

3=12 sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  39,375  39,336  (38) -0.10% dfly pNn]lvt sf/)faf^ af]g; cl#sf] 
gf˚fdf ePsf] kl/jt{g

3=13 cfos/ Joj:yf  118,124  117,859  (265) -0.22% s/ k/LIF)f kZrft\sf] jf:tljs s/ 
bfloTj / :yug s/

% v"b gf˚f÷-gf]S;fg_ -r–3=12–3=13_  275,622  275,505  (117) -0.04% dfly pNn]lvt ;Dk')f{ sf/)fx?
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?= xhf/df
n]vfk/LIf0f gePsf] ljQLo glthf 

cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( -rf}yf] q}df;_

cg';"rL $=s

qm=;+= ljj/0f
o; jif{ -rf}yf] 

q}df;df_ #! cfiff9 @)^(
o; jif{ -t];|f] q}df;df_

#) r}q @)^*
ut jif{ -rf}yf] q}df;df_

#@ cfiff9 @)^*

!= s'n k'“hL tyf bflotj -!=! b]lv !=& ;Dd_  25,615,166  24,178,104  20,791,945 

!=! r'Qmf k'“hL  1,603,800  1,603,800  1,603,800 
!=@ hu]8f tyf sf]ifx?  885,658  696,001  610,037 
!=# C0fkq tyf a08x?  400,000  400,000  400,000 
!=$ ;fk6L  5,403  26,945  660,925 
!=% lgIf]kx¿ -s±v_  21,985,198  20,665,627  16,986,279 

s= :jb]zL d'b|fdf  21,157,725  19,871,175  16,140,684 
v= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  827,474  794,452  845,596 

!=^ cfos/ bfloTj  -    -    -   
!=& cGo bfloTj  735,106  785,732  530,904 
@= s'n ;DklQ -@=! b]lv @=& ;Dd_  25,615,166  24,178,104  20,791,945 
@=! gub tyf a}+s df}Hbft  3,722,628  2,469,449  1,168,524 
@=@ dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd  321,243  510,000  451,520 
@=# nufgL  2,940,557  3,361,350  3,533,623 
@=$ shf{ tyf ;fk6  17,877,540  16,822,933  14,926,233 

s= l/on :6]6 shf{  2,569,080  2,683,275  2,935,598 
! cfjl;o l/on :6]6 shf{  177,930  168,508  141,051 
@ Jofj;flos ejg tyf cfjfl;o ckf6{d]G6 lgdf{0f shf{  487,536  521,617  562,928 
# lgdf{0f ;DkGg eO cfo cfh{g ug{ yfn]sf] Joj;flos shf{  -    -    -   
$ cGo l/on :6]6 shf{  1,903,615  1,993,150  2,231,620 
v= 3/ shf{  1,417,776  1,392,289  1,168,913 
u= dflh{g shf{  266,060  305,499  259,802 
3= 6d{ nf]g  2,921,659  2,503,057  2,222,153 
ª= cf]e/ 8«fkm\6÷l6cf/ nf]g÷rfn' k'“hL shf{  9,926,989  9,176,637  7,514,412 
r= cGo shf{  775,977  762,177  825,354 

@=% l:y/ ;DklQ  274,814  281,070  306,277 
@=^ u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ  -    -    -   
@=& cGo ;DklQx?  478,384  733,302  405,768 
#= gf˚f gf]S;fg lx;fa o; jif{ -rf}yf] q}df;df_ o; jif{ -t];|f] q}df;df_ ut jif{ -rf}yf] q}df;df_
#=! Aofh cfDbfgL  2,441,571  1,740,570  2,251,792 
#=@ Aofh vr{  1,622,492  1,193,633  1,566,552 
s= v'b Aofh cfDbfgL -#=!–#=@_  819,079  546,937  685,240 
#=# ˚L sldzg tyf l8:sfp06  110,902  77,537  98,693 
#=$ cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  48,139  33,512  53,580 
#=% ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg -v'b_  44,206  33,203  36,719 
v= s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL -s±#=#±#=$±#=%_  1,022,326  691,189  874,233 
#=^ sd{rf/L vr{  194,131  146,826  168,352 
#=& cGo ;~rfng vr{  213,913  146,128  211,506 
u= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gf˚f -v–#=^–#=&_  614,283  398,235  494,375 
#=* ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx?  184,724  266,634  113,780 
3= ;~rfng d'gf˚f -u–#=*_  429,559  131,601  380,595 
#=( u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ -v'b_  3,427  3,358  270 
#=!) ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 l˚tf{  133  127  13,788 
ª= lgoldt sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] d'gf˚f÷-vr{_ -3±#=(±#=!)_  433,120  135,087  394,653 
#=!! c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] d'gf˚f÷-vr{_ -v'b_  -    -    (342)
r= af]g; tyf s/ cl3sf] d'gf˚f -ª±#=!!_  433,120  135,087  394,310 
#=!@ sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf  39,375  12,281  35,846 
#=!# cfos/ Joj:yf  118,124  36,842  107,227 
5= v'b gf˚f÷-gf]S;fg_ -r–#=!@–#=!#_  275,622  85,964  251,237 
$= cg'kftx? -∞_ o; jif{ -rf}yf] q}df;df_ o; jif{ -t]];|f] q}df;df_ ut jif{ -rf}yf] q}df;df_
$=! k'“hLsf]if÷hf]lvd efl/t /sd 13.27% 12.72% 13.76%
$=@ lgliqmo shf{÷s'n shf{ 2.24% 4.46% 1.12%
$=# s'n shf{ jfkt hf]lvd Joj:yf÷s'n lgliqmo shf{ 121.20% 75.55% 154.81%
$=$ Cost of Fund (Annualized - LCY) 8.43% 8.61% 9.56%
$=% Credit to Deposit Ratio (as per NRB directives) 75.63% 75.91% 81.36%
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Disclosure Under Basel II as at 15 July 2012 
      (For F/Y 2011/12)      
1. Capital Structure  and Capital Adequacy      
Tier I Capital and a Breakdown of its Components    

 Amount in Rs.  
S.N. Particular  Current Year 

a Paid Up Equity Share Capital  1,603,800,000 
b Irredeemable Non-cumulative preference share  -   
c Share premium  4,438,289 
d Proposed Bonus Equity Share  -   
e Statutory General Reserves  340,792,815 
f Retained Earnings 14,196,807
g Un-audited current period profi t (after all provision including tax)  -   
h Bond Redemption Reserve  400,000,000 
i Capital Adjustment Reserve  -   
j Dividend Equalization Reserves  -   
k Other free Reserve  2,020,925 

Total Tier I Capital 2,365,248,836
       
Tier 2 Capital and a Breakdown of its Components     

Amount in Rs.  
S.N. Particular  Current Year 

a Cumulative and/or Reedemable Preference Share  -   
b Subordinated Term Debt  -   
c Hybrid Capital Instruments  -   
d General Loan Loss Provision  177,013,765 
e Exchange Equalisation Reserve  11,796,502 
f Investment Adjustment Reserve  30,000 
g Assets Revaluation Reserve  -   
h Other Reserve (Deferred Tax Reserve)  -   

Total of Tier 2 Capital  188,840,267
      
Details of Subordinate Term Debt       

Bond Name  KBL Bond 2070 
Face Value  Rs. 400 million 
Issued at  Par 
Numbers of Bonds  400,000 
Par Value per Bond  Rs.1,000 
Coupon Rate of Interest  8% per annum 
Interest Payment  Semiannual basis 
Period  5 years 
Issued Date  06 June 2008 (FY 2007-08) 
Maturity Date  08 June 2013 (FY 2012-13) 
Amount Eligible for Tier I Capital  400,000,000 
Amount Eligible for Tier II Capital  -   
Redemption Reserve Created till the FY 2011/12  Rs.400 million

       
Deductions from Capital:       
The bank does not hold any amount as stipulated in the Capital Adequacy Framework that qualifi es for deduction from Capital.  
      
Total Qualifying Capital      

Amount in Rs.  

S.N. Particular  Current Year 
a Tier I Capital 2,365,248,836 

b Tier II Capital  188,840,267 
Total Capital Fund  2,554,089,104
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Capital Adequacy Ratios       

S.N. Particular  Current Year (%) 
a Tier 1 Capital to total RWA  11.30 
b Total Capital Fund (Tier 1 + Tier 2) to Total RWA  12.20 

    
Bank's Internal Approach to Access Capital Adequacy       
Bank's mangement regularly review's Bank's Capital Adequacy. Plans and budgets are prepared on the basis of current and projected Capital 
Adequacy. Bank's plan and investment decision is based on at what level of capital adequacy it wants to remain at.   
       

Main Features of Subordinated Term Debt        

Bond Name  KBL Bond 2070 
Face Value  Rs. 400 million 
Issued at  Par 
Numbers of Bonds  400,000 
Par Value per Bond  Rs.1,000 
Coupon Rate of Interest  8% per annum 
Interest Payment  Semiannual basis 
Period  5 years 
Issued Date  06 June 2008 (FY 2007-08) 
Maturity Date  08 June 2013 (FY 2012-13) 
Holding Pattern  20% General Public 

 80% Private Placement 
Listed/Unlisted  Listed 
Calim in case of Liquidation  After Depositors 
Security  Unsecured 
Conversion Features  No 
Bond Trustee  Nepal Merchant Banking & Finance Limited 
Issue Manager  Nepal Merchant Banking & Finance Limited 

     
Risk weighted exposures for Credit Risk, Market Risk and Operational Risk     

Amount in Rs.  
S.N. Particular  Current Year 

1 Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk  19,002,193,811 
2 Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk  1,222,618,184 
3 Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk  102,370,386 

     
Risk weighted exposures under each of 11 categories of Credit Risk    

Amount in Rs.  
S.N. Particular  Current Year 

1 Claims on government and central bank  -   
2 Claims on other offi cial entities  25,477,500 
3 Claims on banks  246,874,027 
4 Claims on corporate and securities fi rms  10,165,410,282 
5 Claims on regulatory retail portfolio  1,834,733,450 
6 Claims secured by residential properties  896,593,898 
7 Claims secured by commercial real estate  2,083,249,040 
8 Past due claims  809,961,501 
9 High risk claims  1,061,217,100 
10 Other Assets  471,582,443 
11 Off balance sheet items  1,407,094,569 

Total  19,002,193,811
       
Total risk weighted exposure calculation table -     

Amount in Rs. 
S.N. Particular  Current Year 

1 Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk  19,002,193,811 
2 Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk  1,222,618,184 
3 Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk  102,370,386 

Total Risk Weighted Exposure  20,327,182,381 
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Add: 3% of the total RWE  due to non compliance to Disclosure 
Requirement

–

Addition to RWE as per supervisiory review (3%)  609,815,471 
Add: ...% of Total Deposit due to Insuffi cient Liquid Assets –

Total Risk Weighted Exposure (After Bank's adjustment of Pillar II)  20,936,997,852
       
Amount of NPAs (Non Performing Assets) both Gross and Net    

Current Year's Amount in Rs.
S.N. Non Performing Assets  Gross Amount Net Amount

1 Restructured / Rescheduled  2,605,984  2,280,236 
2 Substandard  43,198,828  32,399,121 
3 Doubtful  110,613,730  55,306,865 
4 Loss  243,541,957  -   

Total  399,960,499  89,986,222 
     
NPA Ratios      

S.N. Particulars Current Year (%)
1 Gross NPA to Gross Advances 2.21%
2 Net NPA to Net Advances 0.51%

     
Movement of Non Performing Assets    

Amount in Rs. 
S.N. Non Performing Assets  Previous Year Change Current Year

1 Restructured / Rescheduled  3,671,229  (1,065,244)  2,605,984 
2 Substandard  9,906,418  33,292,410  43,198,828 
3 Doubtful  9,355,352  101,258,378  110,613,730 
4 Loss  144,962,926  98,579,031  243,541,957 

Total  167,895,925  232,064,574  399,960,499 
           
Write Off of Loan and Interest Suspense 

Amount in Rs.

S.N. Particular Current Year
1 Loan Write Off  -   
2 Interest Suspense Write Off  -

        
Movement of Loan Loss Provision and Interest Suspense    

Amount in Rs. 
S.N. Particular  Previous Year Change Current Year

1 Loan Loss Provision  300,159,481  186,828,561  486,988,042 
2 Interest Suspense  84,078,346  99,926,510  184,004,856

 
Details of Additional Loan Loss Provision    

Current Year's Amount in Rs. 
S.N. Loan Classifi cation  Additional Provision  

1 Good  29,430,394 
2 Restructured / Rescheduled  (133,156)
3 Substandard  8,323,103 
4 Doubtful  50,629,189 
5 Loss  98,579,031 

Total  186,828,561
   
Segregation of Investment Portfolio       

Amount in Rs.
S.N. Investment category  Current Year 

1 Held for trading  -   
2 Held to maturity  2,934,121,174 
3 Available for sale  6,435,500 

Total  2,940,556,674
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Risk Management Function

Risk Assessment/Mitigation Practices at Kumari Bank Limited

Considering the need to establish effective Risk Management and Risk Mitigation practices at Kumari Bank Ltd, we have developed a 
system of continuous improvement of processes wherein each member of the Bank works towards balancing profi tability with prudence. 
The system encompasses all banking functions from client interface, to back offi ce operation, to the strategic decision formulated by the 
management committees and the Board of Directors. Each area has its own check and balance procedure to assess and mitigate risks involved. 
The practices thus observed are as follows:

KBL Organization Structure

The bank’s lending approval authority is divided into two distinct units, namely Business and Risk Management. While the Business Unit 
concentrates more on optimum utility of assets, every lending decision of this Unit is re-assessed and revaluated by the Credit Risk Management 
Unit for fi nal approval. The Credit Risk Management Unit applies its objective judgment on risk variables deemed appropriate in each instance 
of lending decision. For this purpose, the Credit Risk Management Unit has two distinct subunits, the Credit Risk Management Department, 
which facilitates fi nal lending decision after duly adjusting risks as mitigated to an acceptable level, and the Credit Administration and 
Compliance Department, which evaluates the endorsed paperwork prior to actual sanction, and also after it.

Depending upon the volume of loans and the nature of risk associated, lending decision are subject to validation and approval by various 
levels of the hierarchy, in which some lending decision are to be approved by the General Manager, and other by even the Board of Directors 
as each case may require.

Risk Measurement Criteria and Mitigation Process

Credit risks are evaluated from the initial customer interface on an array of risk variables by the Credit Policy Guidelines of the Bank, as 
well as on the individual intuition of experienced offi cers. As proposals are escalated for approval, judgmental and analytical criteria become 
broader and more conceptual.

Kumari Bank Ltd. uses the best practices in banking, to make its operation secure through a system of procedural crosschecking mechanism 
in each operational transaction. An Internal Audit Department, which also doubles as the Concurrent Audit Department system, continuously 
functions to alert bank personnel to the meticulousness required in handling operations in every functional department. A credit monitoring 
system is well established in the Bank, which periodically checks on credit quality, compliance, and level of risk exposure. This practice has 
created a continuous learning and improvement environment, and the Bank’s effi ciency goal has been to move towards the most prudent 
practices in the industry.

Types of eligible credit risk mitigants used and the benefi ts availed under CRM -

Particular     Eligible CRM

Deposit with Bank & Cash Margin                      379,996,227
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